HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD
- APPEAL PANEL

March 22,2018

7:00 P.M.
CITY HALL, HEARING ROOM #4

ONE FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA no

OAKLAND, CA =

B

AGENDA i

N

-

1.  CALL TO ORDER >
iy

2. ROLL CALL
3. OPEN FORUM
4.  NEW BUSINESS
A. Appeal Hearing in cases:
a.  L16-0094; Wiebe v. Tenants
b. L.16-0070; Oakvel Enterprises, Inc. v. Tenants

c. E17-0002 & E17-0003; Husain v. Tenants
5. SCHEDULING AND REPORTS

6.  ADJOURNMENT

‘o

Accessibility. This meeting location is wheelchair accessible. To request
disability-related accommodations or to request an ASL, Cantonese, Mandarin or Spanish
interpreter, please email sshannon@oaklandnet.com or call (510) 238-3715 or California
 relay service at 711 at least five working days before the meeting. Please refrain from
wearing scented products to this meeting as a courtesy to attendees with chemical

sensitivities.

Esta reunion es accesible para sillas de ruedas. Si desea solicitar adaptaciones
relacionadas con discapacidades, o para pedir un intérprete de en espafiol, Cantones,
Mandarin o de lenguaje de sefias (ASL) por favor envi€ un correo electrénico a
sshannon@oaklandnet.com o llame al (510) 238-3715 o 711 por lo menos cinco dias



habiles antes de la reunidn. Se le pide de favor que no use perfumes a esta reunion como
cortesia para los que tienen sensibilidad a los productos quimicos. Gracias.

BisEE ARG HARE, EEREHBERE, F5E, BT, ]
ey B AR RN IR TS, BES ST EMEI/ERXEER sshannon@oaklandnet.com
HEE (510) 238-3715 B 711 California relay

service, SEMABRESFER  SMNMEUEEEZ R 2B,

Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals: The City of Oakland Rent Adjustment
Program is committed to providing full access to qualified persons with disabilities hwo use
service animals or emotional support animals.

If your service animal lacks visual evidence that it is a service animal (presence of an apparel
item, apparatus, etc.), then please be prepared to reasonably establish that the animal does, in fact,
perform a function or task that you cannot otherwise perform.

If you will be accompanied by an emotional support animal, then you must provide
documentation on letterhead from a licensed mental health professional, not more than one year
old, stating that you have a mental health-related disability, that having the animal accompany
you is necessary to your mental health or treatment, and that you are under his or her professional
care.

Service animals and emotional support animals must be trained to behave properly in public. An
animal that behaves in an unreasonably disruptive or aggressive manner (barks, growls, bites,
jumps, urinates or defecates, etc.) will be removed.



CHRONOLOGICAL CASE REPORT

Case No.: L16-0094
Case Name: Wiebe v. Tehants

Prope‘rty Address: 3515 Brighton Ave., 3 units, Oakland, CA

Parties: William Wiebe (Owner)
Alisa Highfill (Tenant)
Bernadette Quattrone (Tenant)
Collin Quillian (Tenant)
Marvin Gleaton (Tenant)
Steve Arnwine (Tenant)
Taylor Campion (Tenant)
OWNER APPEAL
‘Activity Date
Owner Petition filed December 19, 2016

No Tenant Response filed -
Corrected Hearing Decision issued July 5, 2017

"Owner Appeal filed ) July 25, 2017

1
000 0%



REHT &RZITRATIL

| City of Oakland - IHTJUL 25 - AH &? o8

Residential Rent Adjustment Program S . -
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 : . APPEAL
“Oakland, California 94612 ‘

(510)238-3721

Appellant’s Name

\/\M\Mh Wyehe— o Landlordyt TenantO
Property Address (inciude Unit Number) — —

3515 Brightn Averve - Unlb Ly 2janf 2
oallad h Ay 602" -

Appellant’s Mailing Address (For réceip.t.of notices)  Case Numper' | L.ll'é ~ 0049 Y
2.HFF Cenncelyeut <. : , _ ; ,
S"aq Traacisco / ch- q4te - - Date of Decision appe‘a‘leq n’,/; S‘;,zo/"/’"
Nafneof Representative (if any) - | Representative’s Mailing Address (For notices)

Y R

appeal the decision issued in the case and on the date written above on the following grounds:
(Check the applicable ground(s). Additional explanation is required (see below). Please attach
additional pages to this form.) R - _ S
1. @ The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations or prior

“Tdecisions of the Board, “You mustidetify the Ordinarice sectiorr; regulation or prior-Board-decision(syanc-~—x---
specify the inconsistency. please see artoled. ' ' C

T2 IZ/T he decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other heai'ing officers. You must identify
the prior incornsistent decision and explain how the decision is inconsistent. Plesye see atnrched .

3. E‘/T he decision raises a new policy issue that ha’s not been decided by the Board. You must . Zﬁ/ '
- provide a detailed statement of the issue and. why the issue should be decided in your favor. Plesse Sce aflreqdd,

4. EﬂT/he decision is not supported by subsiantial evidence. You must explain why the decision is not
- Ssupported by substantial-evidence found in the case record. The entire case record is available to the Board,
but sections of audio recordings must be pre-designated to Rent Adjustment Staff, Plesse see a e [p@/_

- 5. @1 was denied a sufficient opportunity to present my cla-i"m.or respond to the petitioner’s-claim. = -~
- ~You.must explain how you were denied a sufficient opportunity and what evidence-you would have - - - . -

e Do that a hearing Is.not required.in svery case. Staff may issue a decision without a hearingif - w..;: .
plengesee afhched. PR vkl L

© sufficient facts to make the decision. are.not in. disgute.
eit. You must specifically state-why yoi

“:8. @ The decision denies.me fait.retun y t. You must.sp .
rting yotur claim. 'P/CA)L e qfheled

- “been-denied a fair return and attach the ‘caiculations é&ppo

Revised 5/20/09 '- ' 1 B | | | B B 000004 v



&0 Other. You must attach a detailed exp/anat/on of your grounds for appeal. Subm/ssmns to the Board
FA

are llmlted fo 25 pages from each party. Number of pages attached Please number attached -

: _pages consecut/vely ? leese et q? Preh CJ @&,@é@& 3 poge bx’kv—\ﬁw\em‘&- : :
8. You must serve a copy of our appeal on the opposin i o peal ma ,

be dismissed. |declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Cahforma that on et
do\m 18 200\, | placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States <&~
mail &ddeposnted it with a commercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class

" mail, with. all postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposmg party as follows

Name ‘ . . — »
1 Y‘)) J(-;(C( 4'/?764&07’ (,\\x&ya \[ﬂv(-\ o
Address LAV B b RN Y PR |
. . ‘ - . , IS Geth S U hvene. \
[ City, State Zip G W@ B
' ' . - ' | e le g NG L’/ﬁéé’»)\
: ' : ‘ (’ C){(w \\—/
Name ~
.A.ddress.
| City, State Zip | T T
CIZ LY %/27/;;\

"""erNATU‘R‘E‘of'APPELtANT or DESIGNATED',RE?RE'SE‘NTISTWE" | DATE "

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ,

* This appeal must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza Sune

5313, Oakland, California 946 94612, not later than 5:00 P.M..on the 20th calendar day after the

date the decision was mailed to you as shown on the proof of service attached to the decision.

" If the last - day to file is a weekend or holiday, the time to file the document is extended to the
_next business day.’ : S

° Appeals filed late without good cause will be dlsmlssed '
You must provide all of the information requ:red or your appeal cannot be processed and
may be dismissed. =

« e Anything te be considered by the Board must be recelved by the Rent Adjustment
‘Program by 3:00 p.m. on the 8th day before the: appeal heanng : - :
» The Board will not consider new ‘claims. All:¢iair xcej 'Vas' to Junsdlctton must have '

been made in the petition, response; or at the'hed o
heBoard will not consider new -evidence, at-the appe I h ;
ou-'{must must sign and date this form o your 2

'ng wnthout specmc approval

Revised 5/29/09 - | 2 - '. 00 O G O 5




" 7.0 Other. You must attach a detailed explanation of your grounds for appeal Submlssmns to the. Board

are Ilmlted fo 25 pages from. each pa/ty Number of pages attached .1 Please nimber attac.hEd
pages consecut/ve/y v : X S B .

be dismissed. | declare under penaity of perjury under the laws of the State of California that on
TR A 200 (%, placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States

mail or"deposﬁed it with a commercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class
: maul with all postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposmg party as follows '

_f".'—a-jn‘—g- o i\(y \-’Q\(»\,\Q\

Addess * | Jeis [hrigabn Ave  #e]

| 9!!1:-§*a—-*°z-'9 | Cooldlo Cp @zf SO0 A
', N_‘arf‘ne__ . T4 i&/\y\m\ F/gc@ii‘*( | L’ f”‘ﬁf\‘w?»ﬂm@
| A@Lg_s_s L RIS By ghden e sl
[T oavied 4 e

W/ y I

"’SlGNATURE’of APPELLANT or DESiGNATED REPRESENTATIVE‘" CIDATE- T e e

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
- This appeal must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza Suite
- 5313, Oakland, California 946 94612, not.later than 5:00.P.M. on the 20th calendar day after the
date the decnsmn was mailed to you as shown on the proof of service attached to the decision.
“If the last dayto file is a weekend or hollday, the time to file the document is extended to the

. next busmess day. °

Appeals flled late’ WIthout good cause quI be dlsmtssed :
e You must provide all. of the mformatlon requnred or your appea! cannot be processed and

may: be di dismissed. :
f'Anythmg to be considered by the Board must be recelved by the Rent Adjustment
' h aring.

Revised 512510 g .- : | B 000006



7.0 Other You must attach a’detailed explanat/on of your grounds for appea/ Submtsszons to the Board

are llmfted fo 25 pages from each pa/ty Number of pages atz‘ached .| Please nimber attacfied -
' pages conseout/ve/y . - S L _

8. -.Yog must serve a co of our a eal on the opposing party(ies) or your appeal ma
be dismissed. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that on-
(Yuz S 20 1‘ L, | placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States
mail or depos:ted it with a commercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class

. mall with all postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposmg party as foMows '

Name ' '
L %—%“’/ﬁ Mﬂumm&s
Address e .
: gb K d wf\u?’fﬁﬂz\ }D*sbse ﬂ&j
City, State Zip L . ' |
| SE— P ¥ S 1
Name ——— T = :
S ( @ g (\@f‘ (“"CW?"\ 12 Ae L
Address ey n@;\ ) D -~ | s _ e e
s . ;)j) S N A)b/‘tc;w&ﬁ K?)”\ PT“\M‘Q ¢ _,fh
-| City, State Zip . - T
=R Ll L Coekil X CAhA  Gipod
" SIGNATURE of APPELLANT or DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE DATE

IMPORTANT lNFORMATION
* This appeal must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza Sulte
- 5313, Oakland, California 94612, not later than 5:00 P.M. on the 20th calendar day after the
~ date the demsnon was mailed to you as shown on the proof of service attached to the decision.
If the last day to file is a- weekend or hollday, the time to t" fe the document is extended to the

. hext busmess day.

Appeals ﬂled late w:thout good cause WIII be dlsmlssed ,

o Youmust prowde all. of the |nformat|on required or your appeal cannot be processed and
may be dismissed. :
Anythingto. be considered by the Board must: be recelved by the Rent Adjustment

Program-b‘ ’3:00 p.m. on the 8th day before" 3 arin: o

gn and date thls form or you-r a

us'f's1

000007

Revised 5/29/09 . | 2



7 g Other You must attach a’ detailed explanat/on of your grounds for appeal Subm/ssrons to the Board

are Irmlted fo 25 pages from each party Number of pagés atz‘ached S Please number attached R
pages conseout/ve/y : _ _ o

8. You must serve a copy of your appeal on the opposing party(ies) or your appeal ma

be drsmlssed I'declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California thaton
Ay A f, 208\, [ placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States -

mall or d’eposrted it with a commercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class

- marl with all postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposmg party as follows

Name g .
5 Ce (bf\«;@ tdn U\ ake)
Address /SY A |
o . %? Ny @V&/L”fﬁﬁﬁ Pe
| City, State Zi
’—L'——-E C)cx\“\\h L%\cﬁ\ (_v%’ "CZ"TZ@)‘"\
Neme N
g ‘ //{/IQ a 670"[{/) (/\\ !'P‘YJ/Q”A\ .
Address ' o 2
2918 Bl e R
City, State Zi . 4 P ! '
T | el (A G
L — 'P;’/?’C%/L |
“$TGNATURE of APPELLANT or DESIGNATED-REPRESENTATIVE- ‘| DATE R

IMPORTANT INFORMATION .
This appeal must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza Suite
5313, Oakland, California 946 94612, not later than 5:00 P.M. on the 20th calendar day after the
‘date the decision was mailed to you as shown on the proof of service attached to the decision.
‘If the last. day to file is. a weekend or hollday, the tlme to file the document is extended to the .
. next busmess day. S : -

Appeals ﬂled late’ wnthout good cause will be dlsmlssed .
*  Youmust provnde all. of the rnformatlon required or your appeal cannot be processed and i
may be di dismissed.
-f'Anythmg to.be considered by the Board must be recelved by the Rent Ad;ustment
! b 3 00 p m. on the 8th day before‘ 3 aring..

rzevised 59009 . | | 2 s | | .‘ 0 00008



HRRRB APPEAL GROUNDS STATEMENT
Wiebe v. Tenant - Petition # L16-0094

This i appeal is from the July 5, 2017 Corrected Hearing Decision (“Decision”) in the above
captioned petition denying a certificate of exemption under the “substantial rehabilitation”
provision of the OMC § 8.22.030(B)(2). . The appealing petitioner/owner is William Wiebe. The
building is located at 3515 Brighton Ave in Oakland. The 3-unit 1920's building underwent a
“down to studs” renovation with all new electrical, plumbing, HVAC, gas, insulation, sheetrock,
- doors, windows, trim/baseboard, paint (interior/exterior), floor tiling, 3 sets of kitchens (cabinets,
countertops, appliances), bathrooms (tubs, toilets, vanities, tiling), hardwood floor
replacement/refinishing, etc. Although | had a general contractor, | worked at the site daily and
directly contracted with virtually all of the service providers. '

This uncontested petition was heard by Hearing Officer Barbara Cohen. She determined
that the minimum rehabilitation expenses needed for the building to be considered “substantially
~ rehabilitated” was $212,673. | submitted documented expenses of roughly $300,000 supported
by independent corroborating evidence showing either an invoice or payment or both, but not
always both. These expenses did not include any amounts for my time. or labor. The Hearing
Officer accepted only $116,008 in expenses rejecting any that did not have independent
corroborating evidence for both the invoice and the payment. The Hearing Officer also deemed
entire “categories” of expenses, which had been previously approved in multiple other recent
“substantial rehabilitation” decisions, to be ineligible (appliances, construction insurance, etc.)

Identified Appeal Grounds
1. Improper Heightened Standard of Proof

a. The Hearing Officer erred by finding that certain construction expenses - which were
independently documented with corroborating evidence and supported by sworn testimony
and statements - were not sufficiently documented because they did not have independent
corroboration for poth invoices and payments — a requirement which is inconsistent with
the HRRRB's precedent in Ulman v. Breen, T04-0158 (which requires only that there be
some form of “independent” “corroborating evidence” supporting a party’'s sworn
testimonial or summary evidence). It is also inconsistent with other RAP hearing decisions
which appear to have allowed expenses based only on the “credible” testimony of the
petitioner/owner. See e.g., Nguyen v. Tenants, L15-0008. '

b. The Hearing Officer erred by finding that under the “preponderance of the evidence”
standard there was insufficient evidence to meet the required burden of proof. Under
controlling California law, the “preponderance of the evidence” standard requires only a
showing that a fact or claim is “more likely to be true than not true.” See People v. Bryden,
No. A148203, 2017 WL 383389, at *2 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 27, 2017). Given the substantial
independent corroborating evidence and supporting sworn statements/testimony provided
on the one side and the lack of any contradictory evidence on the other side (or any
evidence for that matter), the Hearing Officer's determination is not supported by
substantial evidence. See id. (‘[pjreponderance of the evidence means that the evidence
on one side outweighs, preponderates over ... the evidence on the other side.”).

69 :8 i‘,gtj SZ "}ﬂg" {a{:z

uE LN @ ,

000009



Improperly Disallowed Expense “Categories’

The Hearing Officer erred by concluding that certain expense categories were "not allowed,”
including, inter alia, (1) “appliance” costs, (2) the cost of “construction insurance,” (3)
construction-related transportation costs, and (4) any credit for “owner contributed labor” — all of
which have been allowed in one-or more other RAP hearing decisions See, e.g., Mapel v.
Tenant, L16-0057 (allowing appliahces), Carta Holdings LLC v. Tenants, 1.15-0034 (allowing
appliances, construction insurance), Nguyen, L15-0008 (allowing appliances, owner contributed
labor). The Hearing Officer did not offer any supporting citation and did not otherwise note the
inconsistency with these or other RAP hearing decisions. In addition, many (if not all) of the
excluded categories are specifically “included cost items” in the Marshall & Swift data that the
City apparently uses.in its Valuation Table (which in turn is used by RAP staff in determining the -
“substantial rehabilitation” expense threshold).

2. “Missing” Submitted Evidence .

In response to the Hearing Officer's requests for certain documents at the end of the first
hearing, | obtained the requested documents (within 24 hours of the hearing) — and confirmed
that fact by email to the Hearing Officer. Thereafter, to the best of my belief and knowledge, |
timely submitted them to RAP prior to rescheduled hearing date. Certain of those documents
unquestionably were received and entered into the record. Others apparently were either not.
received or not properly entered into the record. As such, the Hearing Officer did not have any
opportunity to consider them in her Decision. Two “confirming” documents that were include
with these “missing” documents, a “zero-balance” statement from Restoration Management and
a Declaration from Jesus Martinez, a painter/carpenter on the project were for over $45,000
(almost half of the shortfall determined by the Hearing Officer).

3. Miscalculations, Omnssuons, and Classification Errors

There are a number of expenses which were inadvertently omitted or underreported or
disallowed by the Hearing Officer in her Decision based upon computational, transcription, or
classification errors which should be reviewed and corrected.

4. Due Process Issues

Given the Hearing Officer's use of a heighté@g(and undisclosed) standard of proof, the
inconsistent treatment of similarly situated petitioners, and the limited public access to prior
HRRB and RAP hearing decisions and/or written guidance on fundamental issues like the
required documentation or allowable expenses, the current petition process raises significant
issues of due process and fairness for HRRB/Appeal Panel review and consideration. See
People v. Ramirez (1979) 25 Cal.3d 260, 268-69 (the California Constitution’s due process
include “freedom from arbitrary adjudicative procedures).

* % % % %

To address the Hearing Officer's concern regarding independent corroboration of both
invoices and payments, | obtained “confirming” declarations (under penalty of perjury) from the
main service providers whose expenses were dlsallowegglfgqngldﬁr )( yvould ellmlnate v
any remaining doubt and validate these previously submutted (and ocumehted) expenses. |

FORESVIINANE gy !
*v .Hl'z
i

2 e 000010




spoke with the RAP program analyst for my petition, who recommended that | also contact the
RAP Manager, Connie Taylor, to request reconsideration. | am in the process of flnallzmg that
request for reconsideration and supporting document. Absent that reconsideration, | would
anticipate requesting an HRRB Appeal Panel evidentiary hearing to consider some of the
issues noted above and to seek consideration of the additional “confirming” documents, as is
authorized under OMC § 8.22.120B 4.

HRRRB Appeals Form

Please also note, that many of these appeal grounds listed above implicate multiple grounds
listed in 1-5 of the HRRRB Appeals Form (and even arguably 6 & 7), in that the claims deal with
issues relatlng to inconsistencies in apphcatlon of the OMC, prior RAP decisions, and the
HRRRB's own decisions, as well as issues under California case and statutory law. It also may
implicate areas of policy which the HRRB may not have previously addressed (e.g., allowable
expense categories, etc.) — even in the area of appropriate standard of proof (which should be
clear from the HRRB's prior decision in Ulman, but which appears to be interpreted by the
Hearing Officer in a manner that is contrary to Ulman’s plain language) may raise novel issues
for the HRRB/ Appeal Panel. Moreover, the Hearing Officer's application of a standard which
purports to be “preponderance of the evidence” standard, but which appears in practice to be
more akin to a “clear and convincing” standard or even higher, also raises multiple issues in the
due process realm - fairness/opportunity to adequately prepare and present, notice, etc. which
warrant HRRB deliberative consideration. It also clearly implicates whether the Hearing Officer’s
decision is supported by substantial evidence.

Please let me know when a hearing date is set so | can plan for briefing accordingly, my
understanding from speaking with RAP staff is that | will have the opportunity to fully brief the
appeal and provide relevant supporting materials up to 8 days before the hearing date: If that

" timeframe is not correct please let me know as soon as possible.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of this appeal. Given my significant work on
this project, the Hearing Officer's Decision came as a strong and discouraging blow - it is hard
- to see years of toil and financial investment dismissed as naught.... | tried to be as accurate,
truthful, and responsive in my submissions and testimony. | know, without a shadow of a doubt
that the project at 3515 Brighton more than meets the requirement for a “substantial
rehabilitation.” The hundreds of receipts, invoices, cancelled checks and other independent
corroborating documents reflect that on their face (and the recent declarations from the
tradespeople only further confirm the accuracy of those previously documented and submitted
expenses and the veracity of my sworn statements and testimony). | continue to believe that the
“truth” matters — even in this day and age — and | appreciate and am grateful for the opportunity
to show the HRRRB/Appeal Panel of the merits and justness of this appeal.

6G:@ Wy 6210 Ll

000011



EXHIBITA

Before, During & After Photos
3515 Brighton Ave, Oakland CA

0000172



“Before” Photos ~ 3515 Brighton Ave

Interior Gutted: damagéd joists, exposed knob & tube wiring, no insulation, damage gas and cast iron pipes, leaking

galvanized water pipes, damaged subfloors, etc. - uninhabitable.

!
3
-

000013



“Work In Progress” Photos— 3515 Brighton Ave

After demolition/abatement work, new walls, new cast iron pipe, new cooper pipes, new gas lines, new recessed
lighting (in fireproof box), new Romex electrical wiring, new reinforcing beam, new joist hangers(also note unfinished
subfloors).

New electrical boxes and spray foam insulation (in new addition), batten insulation for soundproofmg {with RC metal
sound channels) exterior wall thermal insulation, and new addition, etc.

000014



“Work in Progress” Photos (cont.) — 3515 Brighton Ave

New oak hardwood floors pre-stain and varnishing, new hot water tanks, framing new addition upper floor,

L— G OAY

000015



“After” Photos — 3515 Brighton Ave

000016



“After” Photos (cont.) — 3515 Brighton Ave

000017



HRRRB Appeal - Petitioher’s Brief
Petition # L16-0094

3515 Brighton Ave Oakland
Wiebe v. Tenant — # L16-0094

000018



Wicoe v. Tenant - Petition # L16-v094

[S3aBY]

RL

P
[}

&5 L
I. Overview ' IHTEUG L BHH: D

On July 5, 2017 Hearing Officer Barbara Cohen denied my uncontested “substantial rehabilitation”
petition seeking a certificate of exemption for a 3-unit building at 3515 Brighton Ave, Oakland pursuant
to OMC 8.22.030A.6. | timely filed my appeal to the HRRRB on July 25, 2017. | believe that the
Hearing Officer's decision (the Decision) was wrong for the following six reasons;

1. First and foremost — because | did incur sufficient expenses necessary for a “substantial
rehabilitation,” and | provided “independent,” “corroborating evidence” to support those expenses
along with my sworn statements/testimony. in fact, as detailed below, these expenses were well in
excess of the minimum threshold amount necessary to qualify the building as “substantially
rehabnlltated " To remove any remaining uncertainty as to those expenses, | also secured additional
documents (sworn 3" declarations from the service providers, etc.) which unamblguously confirm
the previously submitted claims. See Attachment | - Summary Table and “Confirming” Documents. |

filed and provided these ‘confirming” documents to Ms. Taylor, the Manager of Oakland’'s Rent
Adjustment Program (RAP) on July 28, 2017 in support of my request for reconsideration;

2. Because the Hearing Officer erred (1) by finding that certain expenses were not sufficiently
documented under the HRRRB's decision in Ulman v. Breen, T04-0158 (which requires only that
there be some "independent” “corroborating evidence” supporting a party’s sworn testimonial or
summary evidence); and (2) by finding that the uncontested evidence | presented, which was
supported by ‘independent” “corroborating evidence” and by my sworn testimony and statements
was insufficient under the “preponderance of the evidence” standard (which, under governmg
California law, only requires the party with the burden of proof to show that a fact or claim is “more
likely to be true than not true”) to prevail:

3. Because evidence, which | prepared in response to the Hearing Officer’s request at the end of th_e
hearing in April and which to the best of my belief and knowledge | timely submitted to RAP, was
apparently either not actually received or not properly entered into evidence, and as such the
Hearing Officer did not have an opportunity to consider it in her Decision:; -

4. Because certain expenses were unquestionably omitted, underreported, or mistakenly disallowed
by the Hearing Officer in her Decision based upon computational, transcription, and classification
errors by RAP staff (and/or the Hearing Officer) in the spreadsheet which was incorporated in the
July 5" Decision and should be corrected:

- 5. Because the Hearing Officer erred by concluding that certain expense “categories” were “not
allowed,” including (1) “appliance” costs, (2) the cost of “construction insurance,” (3) project-related
transportation costs, and (4) credit for “owner-contributed labor” — all of which have been allowed in
one or more recent RAP hearing decisions and some (if not all) of which are specifically “included
cost items” in the Marshall & Swift data that the City apparently uses in its Valuation Table (which in
turn is used by RAP in determining the “substantial rehabilitation” expense threshold); and finally

6. Because the improperly heightened standard of proof used by the Hearing Officer, the inconsistent

treatment of similarly situated petitioners, and the limited public access to prior HRRB and RAP

: hearmg decisions and the dearth of written RAP guidance raise significant due process and

fundamental fairness issues. See People v. Ramirez, 25 Cal.3d 260, 268-69 (1979) (California
Const. Art. 1 § 7’s due process clause includes “freedom from arbitrary adjudicative procedures”).

000 18A



Il. Background

I'am a retired, long-term Bay Area resident. The 3515 Brighton Ave property (where | lived for
many years) is my only rental property. It is a 3-unit building built in the 1920s (see  Attachment Il —
(“Before, During, and After” photos of 3515 Brighton Ave building). As a rental property owner, | strive
to be a good landlord and have never had any tenant issues raised with the RAP or otherwise." The
building at 3515 Brighton had been unoccupied since a fire in July 2014. Since then, | worked diligently
to rehabilitate and renovate the building so that it could once again house tenants. It has been my
consuming focus, and something | am proud that we achieved in February 2017. The building
underwent a “down to studs” renovation with all new electrical, plumbing, HVAC, gas, insulation,
sheetrock, doors, windows, trim/baseboard, paint (interior & exterior), floor tiling, three (3) new kitchens
(all new cabinets, countertops, appliances), new bathrooms (all new tubs, toilets, vanities, tiling),
hardwood floor replacement/refinishing, etc. See Attachment Il (photos). The process was not easy:
struggling to reach a settlement with the insurance carrier, drafting plans, obtaining permits, hiring
numerous tfadespeople, and doing much- of the actual work of rehabilitating the building myself.
Fortunately, | had good tradespeople helping, and | had personal experience, having previously worked
as a union concrete finisher and as a painter, tiler, and journeyman carpenter doing construction as |
worked my way through high school to a post-graduate degree. '

In support of this uncontested petition, | gathered all the relevant documents that | had and
organized them into broad categories (e.g., plumbing, electrical, sheetrock, lumber, etc.) to help
facilitate RAP staff review. | submitted hundreds of receipts, cancelled checks, and other “independent”
“corroborating” evidentiary items. These documents, on their face, confirmed that the expenses I
incurred were well over the $212,673 required for a “substantial rehabilitation” designation? (totaling
roughly $300,000). At the hearings, | endeavored to answer all the Hearing Officer's questions openly
-and honestly and (as discussed below in section IlI point 3 below) to supply her with those specific
additional items that she requested at the end of the first hearing. No tenants attended the hearings or
otherwise challenged any aspect of the petition, even though the Hearing Officer, on her own accord,
postponed the original April hearing to June in order to allow the new tenants (who did not move into
the building until well after the work was completed and the petition filed) an opportunity to participate
(which, again, no one did).> The Hearing Officer made no material adverse credibility findings

'] also affirm that my RAP fees are paid and current, as is my Oakland Business Tax.

2 This “threshold expense amount” is calculated based upon (i) the square footage of the building and (ii) 50% of
the average new construction cost. See OMC 8.22.030B.2.a. This $212,673 minimum expense was determined
by the Hearing Officer and is not in dispute. See Decision at 20. As discussed below, these submitted expenses
did not include any amounts for the literally thousands of hours | personally spent working on the project.

® This petition was originally filed in December 2016. In my discussions with RAP staff on this issue prior to filing,
I was told that since there were no tenants, they would simply mail notices marked to “tenants” to each unit at
3515 Brighton, and retain the returned envelopes as proof of notice — which apparently happened. In the interest
of openness/transparency with my new prospective tenants, however, | also explicitly notified each of them in
writing (in their respective draft leases) that there was a pending petition with RAP for a certificate of exemption
from Oakland's Rent Ordinance. No tenant voiced any concern or objection. As such, | was quite surprised when
Hearing Officer Cohen proposed canceling the April hearing with no prior notice on the day of the hearing. Atthe
time, | told the Hearing Officer about the notice | had given to the new tenants, but it was only after | requested
the legal basis for her decision canceling the hearing - given that no one on the RAP staff or in any of the RAP
materials had advised about such a requirement) that she reluctantly agreed to hold a conditional April hearing
(with the proviso that if any of the tenants actually did appear at the rescheduled hearing, the entire April hearing
would be nullified). Again, other than the potentially prejudicial delay, inconvenience, and lack of legal citation, |
had no objection to the current tenants being given notice, as manifested by my voluntarily providing each of them
with notice of the pending petition prior to their entering into their respective leases.

2

000019



regarding my testimony; in fact, during the hearing she observed how helpful it was that | understood
the expenses and project so well. '

On June 30, 2017,* the Hearing Officer denied my petition for a certificate of exemption under the
“substantial rehabilitation” exemption because she deemed certain rehabilitation expenses that |
submitted (and supported with “independent” “‘corroborating evidence” in the form of bills, invoices, -
statements, canceled checks, etc. and my sworn statements and testimony) were insufficiently
documented primarily because they were not always supported by both (i) a written invoice and (ii)
payment proof. See Decision at 20-21.° The Hearing Officer also rejected certain other “categories” of
expenses, such as “appliances” (stoves, dishwashers, refrigerators, washer/dryers, for each unit),
‘course of construction” insurance, project-related transportation expenses, and a variety of other
expenses which the Hearing Officer acknowledged were part of “the project,” but that she determined
were not “allowable” expenses because they were not “done on the structure of the building,” see
Decision at 13, even though these categories of expenses had been allowed in multiple other recent
“substantial rehabilitation” petitions by muitiple other héaring officers. As a result, she accepted only
$116,008 of the roughly $300,000 in documented expenses that | submitted. The difference between
the minimum threshold expense amount of $212,673 and the $116,008 in “allowed” expenses is
$96,665. This is the additional amount of expenses that would be needed for the building to be
considered “substantially rehabilitated.”® ' : :

in addition to this HRRRB appeal., on July 28, 2017, | also filed a motion for reconsideration with the
RAP. This request included the “confirming” documents showing that the claimed expenses were in

4 On July 5, 2017, the Hearing Officer, on her own accord, withdrew her original decision and issued a “Corrected
Hearing Decision” correcting various typographical and date errors she had made in the Decision and adding an
Exhibit “B” which had been inadvertently omitted from the original Decision. See Decision at 1. References to the
RAP “Decision” in this document are to the “corrected” Decision.

® Prior to filing my petition, | met with RAP staff on several occasions and made repeated requests for written
guidance (as | did at the April hearing) ~ so that | could better understand the specific requirements for the petition
including any evidentiary requirements - no one from RAP was ever able to provide or point me to any such -
materials. After the Decision, | again asked various RAP staff if there were any such written guidelines or
materials and was told there were none, save for the general reference to past HRRB decisions (and RAP
hearing decisions) — which as discussed below in the “due process” section — are available for public review only
in a very limited way. Moreover, while the Hearing Officer did indicate her desire for additional documentation at
the truncated April hearing (including for certain additional proofs of invoices or payments), it was never my
understanding that her (and the RAP's) position was that any expense which did not contain both an
independently documented invoice and payment receipt would be summarily disallowed, as appears to be the
case. | truly believed the handful of documents that she requested at the end of that hearing (and which |
obtained with 24 hours) were the totality of the additional supporting documentation necessary for consideration
of the expenses | submitted — which, again, on their face were more than sufficient to meet the required threshold
expense amount. Even Hearing Officer Cohen'’s requirement for having both a payment and bill/invoice does not
appear to always be consistently applied. See e.g., Hailu v. Yarbough, T01-0486 (Hearing Officer Cohen
accepted/credited expenses from petitioners showing what “they spent™ noting that petitioners must provide
- evidence of “what was spent, not what was billed” but nevertheless analyzing whether the threshold was met
under either method - amount billed or amount paid ~ and ultimately deciding they did not qualify under either).

 In this document, “Record Exhibit” citations are to the RAP staff generated “exhibit’ and “page” numbers
~ documents in the casefile. | have cited them here primarily based upon the references contained in the Decision
and its Exhibit A, but because | have only limited access to the casefile, 1 have not specifically confirmed their
accuracy. Citations to “Attachments” are citations to the materials in the casefile submitted as part of my request
for RAP reconsideration submitted on July 28, 2017. Hearing Transcript | & |l citations are to the relevant record
hearing in April and June respectively followed by the hour, minute, and second location of such reference. .

} " - 00002



fact fully substantiated and allowable expenses (which in total were well in excess of the required
- threshold amount). A response from RAP to this request for reconsideration is pending.’

Il Law & Facts In Support of this HRRRB Appeal.
This section Ill tracks the six points raised on page one.

1. Consideration of Additional “Confirming” Documents

On appeal (and in my motion for reconsideration), | request that | be permitted to submit for
consideration the additional “confirming” documents in Attachment | (primarily sworn 3" party
declarations and other “confirming” documents) which unambiguously resolve any remaining perceived
evidentiary deficiencies (e.g., missing-invoices or missing proofs of payment).

In support of this request, | would note that in my initial discussions with RAP staff, | was informed
that the process typically was not inherently adversarial (particularly in uncontested situations like
mine); instead | was told it is simply a process to allow the City to establish as accurately and fairly as
possible if there has been sufficient rehabilitation work performed on a building such that it is entitled to
a certificate of exemption.® In the absence of written guidelines, | relied on these oral statements and
representations. This position is also consistent with the goals of Section 8.22.010D of OMC, under
which the Oakland City Council expressed its desire to “reduce ... the adversarial nature of rent
adjustment proceedings.” '

This is my first experience with this type of administrative review, and it has been unexpectedly
~ difficult and stressful. Given the lack of written RAP guidance and conflicting information | was verbally
given by RAP staff, | (obviously) did not fully comprehend the apparent expectations/requirements of
the process. As noted above, while | did submit independent, corroborating evidence substantiating
expenses well in excess of the $212,673 threshold, these documents were typically in the form of (i)
invoices/billing statements (or their equivalent) or (ii) cancelled checks (or their equivalent) and often
both, but not always both, which appears to be the issue. To address this concern, | have now secured
additional “confirming” documents (e.g., sworn declarations, etc.) verifying the work and payment in full
and confirming the expenses | previously submitted. See Attachment | (Summary Table and
“Confirming” Documents). Given the initial guidance | received from RAP staff (and the lack of written
RAP guidance) and my own miscomprehension of the rigid evidentiary approach to be applied, |
request that these additional documents be accepted for submission and consideration. Moreover, as
noted, this proceeding is uncontested. As such, allowing these “confirming” documents to be
considered on remand (or upon reconsideration) does not raise any issues of “fairness” to the opposing
party, as there is no “opposing” party in this petition. | also believe that these documents are probative
in that they are wholly consistent with the documents and sworn testimony | previously submitted and
strong evidence of the veracity of those previous statements and submissions. '

" Section 11521(a) of the Cal. Gov. Code grants administrative agencies, such as the RAP, the power to
reconsider “all or part of [a] case on its own motion or on petition of any party” within “30.days after the delivery or
mailing of a decision.” Moreover, Cal. Gov. Code section 11521(b) also allows for “all the pertinent parts of the
record and such additional evidence and argument as may be permitted to be considered as part of the motion for
reconsideration” (emphasis added). In addition, RAP's own regulations also permit the RAP Manager or the RAP
- “Staff’ more generally “to intervene in matters [of Certificates of Exemption] for the purpose of better ensuring that
all facts relating to the exemption are presented to the Hearing Officer.” OMC Regulation 8.22.030.C.1.b.

- ® This RAP staff position was expressed to me when | first contacted the RAP program in late November or early
December 2016 and spoke with Mr. Costa at a drop-in meeting in RAP’s offices.

4 - 000021




The vast majority of these “confirming” documents are not offered in support of any new expense
claims (or new ‘“categories’ of expenses), but instead are just providing additional support and
confirmation for existing expense claims that | previously (and timely) submitted or raised. Again these
“confirming” documents are supported by the original “independent” and “corroborating evidence”
(invoices, cancelled checks, etc.) that | previously submitted. Given these circumstances, allowing
these “confirming” documents to be considered in this uncontested petition (to simply validate that the
previously submitted claimed expenses are true and accurate) would further the goal of ensuring that
all actual and allowable expense items be included in determining whether there has been sufficient
rehabilitation work performed on a building such that it is entitled to a certificate of exemption. It also is
in keeping with OMC Regulation 8.22.030.C.1.b and its stated purpose of “ensuring that all facts
relating to the exemption are presented to the Hearing Officer” (emphasis added).®

2. Sufficiency of the Evidence under Uiman | and the “Prebonderance of the Evidence” Rule

Apart from the request above, | believe the Hearing Officer erred in her Decision (i) by finding that
the documented expenses | submitted were not sufficiently documented under the HRRRB’s decision in
Ulman v. Breen, T04-0158 (heard 11/18/2004 “Ulman I’); and (ii) by finding that the uncontested
- “independent” “corroborating evidence” that | provided (along with my sworn statements and testimony)
were insufficient under the “preponderance of the evidence” standard to prevail or “predominate” over
any evidence “on the other side” - especially given the uncontested nature of the proceeding and the
lack of any evidence submitted “on the other side”. As such, | believe that the Hearing Officer’s
determination is not supported by substantial evidence or by applicable HRRRB or California case law.

a. HRRRB's Holding in Ulman |

Under the HRRRB's precedential decision in Ulman I, “a party in interest” (e.g., an owner/petitioner
-seeking to “substantiate” expenses) cannot rely solely on his “own testimony or summaries prepared in
anticipation of the hearing,” but instead, he must also provide some: “independent” “corroborating
evidence” in order to have his sworn testimony or statements consider in support his claimed expenses.
See id. Under the plain language of Uiman I, however, once this “independent” evidence (an invoice, a
cancelled check, 3rd party testimony or declaration, etc.) has been proffered, then it and any sworn
statements and testimonial evidence from the “party in interest” becomes part of the body of evidence
that the Hearing: Officer must analyze in making her determination. See Ulman [ at.2 (remanding case
to determine if there was “corroborating evidence” to support the testimonial evidence of the expenses
and the building’'s square footage). As detailed below, to the extent the Hearing Officer interpreted
Ulman | to require “independent” “corroborating evidence” of each element of a claimed expense, such
an interpretation (a) is contrary to the plain language in the decision; (b) would effectively render the
holding in.Ulman | meaningless; and (c) is inconsistent with prior RAP hearing decisions "

° Allowing consideration of these “confirming” documents would also conserve administrative resources and
potentially alleviate the need for the HRRRB to address/resolve some of the potentially more difficult issues raised
~ in this appeal, such as whether the standard of review utilized was appropriate under Ulman | and California case
law, whether all documents were properly entered into the record, whether the “disallowance” of certain
categories of expenses (e.g., “appliances,” “construction insurance,” etc.) was appropriate. in light of the multiple
other RAP hearing decisions which reach the opposite conclusion, whether there are additional computational or
classification errors in the Decision, and finally more broadly, whether the current RAP process and practices
meet due process and pass constitutional muster for “freedom from arbitrary adjudicative procedures.”

% Even if this heightened standard were somehow deemed permissible, it would still violate due process and
fundamental fairness requirements because it'is not adequately disclosed to petitioners (either in any RAP written
guidelines or in HRRRB precedent). See Appeal Brief section 1i1.6. (discussing due process claims).

5 , 000022



First, as noted, this heightened interpretation of Ulman /! is not supported by the plain language in
Ulman |, which requires only that there be ‘independent” “corroborating evidence” before sworn
testimony and statements can be offered in support of an incurred expense. See Uman I at 2."' Ulman
| sets no quantum or other elemental requirement on the character of this evidence other than it simply
must just be “independent” and “corroborative.”

Second, if it were truly necessary to prove each element only through “independent” evidence (e.g.,
to have both independent proof of an “invoice” and independent proof of payment) then there would be
no need for sworn “testimony” or “summaries” to prove the expense, because the independent
“corroborating” evidence would have already proven it. Such a result would render the holding in -
Ulman | meaningless and is not a reasonable reading of Ulman | (as it does not comport with the plain
language in Ulman I and as discussed below has not been followed in practice in other RAP hearing
decisions). By contrast, the middle path that the HRRB adopted and articulated in Ulman I is the more
reasonable and appropriate approach. Namely to require some initial “independent” “corroborating
evidence” to be introduced before allowing a party’s “testimony” or “summaries prepared in anticipation
of the hearing” to be considered as supporting evidence of a claimed expense. See id. This approach
allows a petitioner (again, after he or she have submitted some ‘independent” “corroborating evidence”)
the opportunity to “make his or her case” before the hearing officer, who can then assess the credibility
and accuracy of the supporting testimony and any prepared summary - along with whatever
“corroborating evidence” was supplied — and make a determination if it is (or isn't) credible and weigh it
against any contrary or opposing evidence under the ‘predominance of the evidence” rule. This’
approach provides both a practical check on any potentially inappropriate self-serving testimony from a
party in interest and is reasonable. See Ulman | at 2 (remanding the case for consideration of the
petitioner’s “corroborating evidence” supporting the testimony about the claimed expenses). Even in
the RAP’s own Appeals Decision Index, which is a short summary created by RAP staff of certain
HRRRB decisions, it describes the holding in Uiman | as simply requiring that “[a]n owner must provide
evidence beyond testimony and summaries prepared in anticipation of the hearing”'? — which | did.

Third, in practice RAP hearing officers do not always require “independent” “corroborating
evidence” before accepting a party’'s sworn testimony to prove an allowable incurred expenses or other
material elements of a “substantial rehabilitation” petition. For example, in Nguyen v. Tenants, L15-
0008 at 4, it appears that the Hearing Officer credited the owner/petitioner for $42,964 in “owner-
contributed” labor (to reach his required minimum threshold expense of $212,951) based only on his
“credible” testimo'ny that he had “extensive experience in construction” and worked supervising his
workers for 10 months. In marked contrast, | was expressly told by RAP staff prior that no credit could
be given for owner-contributed labor. (let alone being told that it could be substantiated by “credible”
testimony alone) and was never offered the opportunity to'make such a claim even though | repeatedly
noted the issue at the hearing with the Hearing Officer. See e.g., Hearing Transcript Il at 0:34:00;
Decision at 2 (noting my testimony about the work | did on the project);, see also Tengeri v. Allen
Associates, T00-0132 (a party’s reasonable reliance on erroneous information by RAP staff was basis
for remanding case for to submission of additional evidence and decision on the merits). This disparate
treatment also raises issues of due process and fundamental fairness discussed below.

" In the context of statutory interpretation, the California Supreme Court has held that “[i]f the language is clear,
courts must generally follow its plain meaning unless a literal interpretation would result in absurd consequences.”
Sierra Club v. Superior Court, 57 Cal. 4th 157, 165, 302 P.3d 1028, 1031 (2013). Here, the plain language in the
HRRRB's Ulman | is clear, unambiguous, and does not result “in absurd consequences.” As noted above, the

only “absurd consequence” would be to construe the language in such a way as to make its holding meaningless.
. 2 See http://www2.0aklandnet.com/oakca1 /aroups/ceda/documents/agendaloak053551.pdf at 28.

° 000023




b. The “Preponderance of the Evidence” Standard

Once the testimonial evidence (supported by “corroborating evidence”) has been introduced, the '
Hearing Officer’s “analysis” and “weighing” of that evidence is performed. Whether a petitioner has met
+ his or her burden of proof to show that the building is exempt from the Rent Ordinance is determined
‘under the “preponderance of the evidence” standard. Ulman v. Breen, T04-0158 at 1 (heard 2/23/2006

“Ulman II") (HRRRB decision finding that the appropriate standard of review is the “preponderance of
the evidence” standard). In this Decision, Hearing Officer Cohen also explicitly confirmed that the
‘preponderance of the evidence” standard was the applicable standard of review for “substantial
rehabilitation” petitions like mine. See Decision at 12 (noting standard is “preponderance of evidence”).

4 Both Federal and California state courts have consistently held that ‘the ‘preponderance of the

evidence’ standard simply requires the trier of fact to decide whether the existence of a fact is more
probable than its nonexistence.” Concrete Pipes & Prods, Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. -
Calif., 508 US 602, 622 (1993) (applying California state law); Kennedy v. S. Calif. Edison Co., 268 F3d
763, 770 (9th Cir. 2001). In People v. Bryden, the Court of Appeals stated that ‘[a] party required to
prove something by a ‘preponderance of the evidence’ need prove only that it is more likely to be true
than not true. Preponderance of the evidence means that the evidence on one side outweighs,
preponderates over ... the evidence on the other side ...." No. A148203, 2017 WL 383389, at *2 (Cal.
Ct. App. 2017) (emphasis added and internal citations and quotations omitted). These holdings are
well-settled under California law and govern both judicial and quasi-judicial administrative proceedings.
For example, the model California Civil Jury Instructions § 200 states “in civil cases, the party who is
required to prove something need prove only that it is more likely to be true than not true.””®

c. Ap_plication of Ulman | and the “Preponderance of the Evidence” Rule to My Petition

Applying the U/mah I 'and the “preponderance of the evidence” standard is a two-step process. See
generally Decision at 12 (citing both Ulman | and the preponderance of the evidence standard).

The first step, as noted above, is to determine if there is any “independent” “corroborating evidence”
supporting a claimed expense. If so, then, under Ulman /, sworn “testimony or summaries prepared in
anticipation of the hearing” can be introduced as evidence of the claimed expenses. See Ulman | at 2.
In my petition, virtually every claimed expense | submitted was supported by some form of
“independent” “corroborating evidence” (a bill, a statement, a canceled check, etc.). See Decision
Exhibit A (spreadsheet of submitted expense items noting which ones were supported by payment,
invoice or both)." As such, under Ulman I, my sworn statements and testimony regarding those

1 As you may be aware, there are three main standards of proof used in judicial or quasi-judicial settings, (i)
“preponderance of the evidence,” (ii) “clear and convincing,” and (iii) "beyond a reasonable doubt.” Each standard
is relatively self-explanatory based on its respective name, but the “preponderance of the evidence” standard is
the lowest threshold of the three and simply requires a showing that a fact or claim is “more likely to be true than
not true” and that the evidence on one side “predominates” over the evidence offered by the other side. See 1
Witkin, California Evidence (4th ed. 2000) Burden of Proof and Presumptions. :

**In her Decision, the Hearing Officer justified requiring “independent” evidence. of both a bill and a payment by
asserting that “it is common knowledge that many invoices are renegotiated after work is done.” Decision at 13. In
this case, however, that assertion is easily belied by (i) the numerous bills | previously submitted that did have
both the statement and showed that | paid exactly what was billed, (i) my sworn statements and testimony (that |
paid all claimed expenses in full), and (i) now by the “confirming” declarations and other documents in
Attachment | - all of which match the amounts that | had previously submitted/claimed and had previously
corroborated with “independent” evidence as required under Uiman I, see also OMC § 8.22.110 (requiring that
“[t]he decision of the examiner shall be based entirely on evidence placed into the record.”) Here, again, there
was no evidence in the record of any pattern or practice of billing “renegotiation’- in fact, just the opposite.

’ 000024



expenses (along with the “corroborating evidence”), then became part of the evidentiary record to be
assessed by the Hearing Office, under the “preponderance of the evidence” standard in “step two.”

Under step two, the Hearing Officer must determine if the petitioner’s claimed expenses are “more
likely to be true than not true.” Bryden at 2. To make this determination, the Hearing Officer must
“weigh” the evidence presented on both sides and determine which side’s evidence “predominates
over... the evidence on the other side” based upon the totality of the evidence. See id. Here, there is a
voluminous record of “independent” and “corroborating evidence” (which on its face exceeds the
required threshold expense amount) and along with my sworn testimony and statements detailing the
claimed expenses, which provide a strong (and overwhelming) basis for finding that such expenses are
“more likely to be true than not true.” See id. Moreover, as noted, the petition was uncontested: there
was no appearance or participation by any tenants or any contrary “evidence [presented] on the other
side.” /d. Given these circumstances, it was error for the Hearing Officer to not find that the claimed
expenses were “more likely to be true than not true” and that the evidence | provided “predominate[d]’
over the (non-existent) “evidence on the other side,” particularly when viewed in the context of the
whole record, the hundreds of pieces of “corroborating evidence” (over 400+ separate bills, statements,
checks, etc.), my almost 4 hours of detailed testimony, and the obvious and extensive rehabilitation
work (documented through the permit history, photos shown to the Hearing Officer, and my sworn
testimony). See Bryden at 2; see also Attachment Il - photos. Accordingly, substantial evidence does
not support the Hearing Officer's Decision. This analysis assumes that the record is limited to only
those documents and testimonial evidence in the record as of the June hearing. Obviously if the
additional “confirming” documents are considered, this determination becomes even easier.

3. Additional Documentation Submitted (I believe) but Not Included in the Record/Decision

At the conclusion of the initial hearing on April 10, 2017, the Hearing Officer requested that | provide
four specific additional documents confirming (i) the square footage of the building, (i) that the work
was “finaled,” (iii) that the $28,964.61 Restoration Management Company (RMC) bill had been paid,
and (iv) an electronic copy of the summary spreadsheet that | had previously prepared and provided in
hard copy. See Hearing Transcript | at 02:04:52. Earlier the Hearing Officer had also indicated a
concern with the lack of an “invoice” for the personal services for Mr. Jesus (Chuy) Martinez, a painter
and carpenter on the project. In.support of Mr. Martinez's expense, | had submitted a series of weekly
canceled checks (typically issued on Fridays) covering the relevant time of construction (typically with
notations on the checks that they were for “Brighton work”) along with my sworn statements and
testimony confirming and detailing his work on the project.* See Record Exhibit 19, at 3-15.

To address these requests, immediately after the hearing, | contacted the City of Oakland Building
Department and the Alameda County Assessor's Office and obtained official statements confirming
respectively that the project was “finaled” and that the square footage of the building was exactly as |
had previously claimed it to be. Later that day | also contacted Mr. Martinez and arranged for him to
sign a declaration (under penalty of perjury) confirming his work at 3515 Brighton, his terms of service

'($23 per hour plus lunch), and that he had been paid in full. See Attachment | at 2 (Jesus Martinez
Declaration and a screen shot of my April 10" text message arranging to meet with him to sign the

'® Please note that during the course of his work, Mr. Martinez’s father became ill, and Mr. Martinez requested a
couple emergency loan/advances to help provide treatment to his father. | did so, and we agreed that he could
repay the interest-free loans over time through his work typically every other week (in $100 or $200 increments
that were subtracted from my subsequent payments to him) — which he did. | only raise this issue because in the
Decision the Hearing Officer observes that one of the checks to Mr. Martinez was noted as a “loan.” See Decision
at 8. But again, these “loans” were all "advances” for work which he later did on the project.

8

000025



document). That night, | also emailed RMC requesting proof of payment. That following day, RMC
provided a “service statement” (dated April 11, 2017) showing the $28,964.61 amount billed with a
“zero” balance amount due. See Attachment | at 3 (RMC - Zero Balance Statement).’®  These
documents fully supported and confirmed the exact figures | claimed in the “corroborating evidence”
that | had submitted and in my sworn testimony/statements. See Record Exhibit 3 at 3, 6 &7.

Thus, within 24 hours of the Hearing Officer's request, | obtained each item of additional evidence
that the Hearing Officer had requested at the end of the April hearing. See Hearing Transcript | at
02:04:52. With these documents in hand, | truly believed that | had been fully responsive to her request
for additional supporting documents. That following day, on April 11, 2017, | sent the Hearing Officer
an email with an electronic copy of my spreadsheet attached (as requested) and in the email | wrote:

Please note, | submitted yesterday a print out- from the Alameda County Assessor's office
confirming the building square footage at 2,848 sq. ft. (as represented in my petition). | also had
copies of the permits showing them all as "final" printed at the DBI desk on the second floor and
submitted those as well.

In terms of your other requests, | also obtained confirmation from RMC that the $28,964.61
invoice for demo/asbestos abatement work has been paid in full with a zero balance, same for
the $510 Phoenix Environmental bill for asbestos testing. | also got a signed affirmation from
Jesus Martinez confirming his work."

| closed the email to her by again reiterating my willingness to provide any other supporting documents

- she needed to confirm the submitted expenses or otherwise substantiate the petition. See Attachment
Il Missing Documents Evidence at 1 (April 11, 2017 email) Ms. Hearing Officer Cohen confirmed her
receipt of this email but made no request for additional supporting documentation. '’

In anticipation of the June hearing, on or about May 1, 2017, | provided these documents and a
variety of additional receipts | had gathered'® to Laurel Beeler, my “significant other,” and asked her to
scan the documents and email me scanned copies and printout hard copies for submission, which she
did (in 3 separate scanned batches). Ms. Beeler has provided a signed declaration attesting to these
actions. See Attachment Ill Missing Documents Evidence at 2 (Beeler Declaration and confirming email
screen shots), | have also included a screenshot of my Gmail account “inbox” showing receipt of the 3
sets of scanned documents from Ms. Beeler on May 2"). ‘Scan 1" was a 27-page scan with various
additional receipts; “Scan 2" was a 15-page scan and contained the RMC and Phoenix
statements/receipts (among many other); “Scan 3” contained the declaration from Mr. Martinez. See
Attachment il Missing Documents Evidence at 3 (copies of the 3 sets of scanned documents). Ms.
Beeler has attested that she also provided me with a “hard copy” printout of all three sets for filing with
the RAP. See Attachment IIl Missing Documents Evidence at 2. As | declared in my sworn request for
RAP reconsideration, to the best of my knowledge and belief under penalty of perjury, | then submitted
hardcopies of all scanned materials to RAP staff at their 6" floor office at 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza in

" | also contacted Phoenix Environmental (who provided the asbestos testing) for payment confirmation because
the Hearing Officer had earlier noted the lack of proof of the $510 payment for them as well. (See Hearing
Transcript | at 00:35:45; See Attachment | (Phoenix Zero Balance Statement)).

7| did not attach the RMC, Phoenix, and Martinez statements to the email, becaUse Ms. Cohen had requested
that | not send anything other than the spreadsheet to that email address. See Hearing Transcript | at 2:05:30.

i My initial submission of documents only covered the périod to roughly mid-December 2016. These additional
documents covered expenses incurred since then or older receipts which | had managed to find or retrieve.

’ 000026



Oakland in early May in advance of the June hearing. It is clear from the record that RAP received at
least some of the documents contained in those scans. See Record Exhibit 33 (which match receipts
contained in Scan 1), but it is not clear if they received/processed all the scanned documents.

At the June hearing, | believed that Hearing Officer Cohen had received all those documents
because she did not raise any issue about them (or their absence) - despite her having specifically
requested them at the prior hearing (See Hearing Transcript | at 02:04:52) and my having explicitly
noted their existence in my April 11" email to her. In the Decision, however, the Hearing Officer does
not appear to have had the benefit of these documents (specifically those documents contained in Scan
2 and Scan 3 verifying the RMC, Phoenix statements, and Mr. Martinez's declaration). See Decision at
14 & 17 (denying $28,965 RMC bill and the $16,525 in labor expense for Mr. Martinez, but oddly
approving the Phoenix bill for $510 — even though she had asked for additional documentation of
payment at the April hearing — See Hearing Transcript | at 00:35:50).

From the information | have,' it is unclear whether the absence of these documents in the record
was due to a filing oversight/error on my part or in RAP’s processing of these documents.? In any
event, there is ample evidence of my good faith effort to be responsive to the Hearing Officer’s requests
and to obtain the requested documents in a diligent and timely manner (within 24 hours of the Hearing
Officer's request at the April 10" hearing). As such, and given the uncontested nature of the
proceeding, | request that these “missing” documents be considered on appeal (or on remand) or as
part of a RAP reconsideration — as they were produced before the June Hearing and were only
- excluded from consideration because of an unknown filing error (again a full set of these documents is
attached as See Attachment Il at 3). These documents are relevant not only because they
support/confirm the specific amount | previously claimed and supported with “corroborating evidence,”
but they are also probative and worthy of consideration because they more broadly validate the veracity
of my earlier representations and testimony regarding these claimed expenses.

4. Miscalculations, Omissions, and Classification Errors in the Decision

It appears that certain expenses were omitted, underreported, or disallowed by the Hearing Officer
" Cohen in her Decision based upon computational, transcription, and classification errors. See Decision
Exhibit A.  While | have not undertaken a full line-by-line computational re-review of the spreadsheet
attached to the Decision as Exhibit A or the hundreds of receipts incorporated into the RAP’s Decision
(nor do | think it is necessarily required for RAP staff or myself to do so in order to determine if there are
sufficient allowable expenses to qualify the building as a “substantial rehabilitation”), there are several
notable errors or omissions in the Decision that should be reviewed and corrected.

a. “Paint Category” Errors

The first example’is in the “Paint” category, where the total “allowable amount” was determined by
RAP staff to be $2,597. See Decisioh Exhibit A at 2-3. A simple addition of each line item listed as an
“allowable amount’, however, totals $3,899, not $2,597 as erroneously stated in the Decision See
Decision at 20 (and it's Exhibit A); see also Attachment | at 7 (detailing this error). It is not clear (to me)
the source of this error; while a few items were disallowed (totaling $116) and the Hearing Officer,

'® | have requested that the casefile be pulled for my review, but | did not retain a hard copy of the submitted
documents, as | had the originals and scans sent by Ms. Beeler.

2 Wh'ilevgenerally I would have a fairly high degree of confidence in the filing practices of an organization like
RAP, as noted below, the number of issues and errors associated with this “corrected” Decision gives one pause.

10

000027



without comment, omitted a $63 receipt/proof of payment, see Decision Exhibit A at 2; Record Exhibit.
5 at 12 (Home Depot receipt), neither of these items accounts for this large discrepancy.

In"addition, and wholly independent of the issue above, as a sample “test,” | re-reviewed the RAP
staff's actual entries of the “Paint” receipts into their spreadsheet and discovered more errors. First, a
$785 paint receipt was erroneously entered in as a $79 dollar receipt.?’ See Record Exhibit 5 at 13:
Attachment | at 7. A similar problem occurred with another paint receipt for $241, which was incorrectly
entered as $70. See Record Exhibit 5 at 16; Attachment | at 7 (copies of the misreported receipts). As
a result, the “allowable amount” of expenses in this category, which should have been $4,839, instead
was erroneously reported as $2,597, a significant underreporting in just one category.

b. Dump Fees & Demo Labor Misclassifications & Errors.

Page 1-of Decision Exhibit A lists various demolitions “dump fees” as “drainage rock” expenses and
denies them as un-allowed “landscaping” expense. At the initial hearing in April, the Hearing Office
mistakenly thought that they were invoices from “Oakland Landscaping Supply.” See Hearing
Transcript | at 00:37:33. On their face, these receipts, however, stated that they were disposal fees
from “Commercial Waste & Recycling LLC." It appears that the Hearing Officer was misled by an ad on
the bottom of the invoices for a company called “Oakland Firewood & Landscaping Supply” (to be fair,
the advertisement was prominent and did make it somewhat confusing). At this first hearing, when
asked about them, | reviewed the receipts and explained to her that they were dump fees (as | had
previously handwritten on each receipt), which-the Hearing Officer appeared to understand and accept.
See Hearing Transcript | at 00:37:50. For some reason, at the second hearing in J.une,'the Hearing
Officer again queried this same expense and again mistakenly described the receipt as coming from
“Oakland Landscaping Supply,” which she then suggested could be “for dirt?". See Hearing Transcript
Il at 00:02:35. Given the verbal description she provided, and seeing one of the receipts, the only item
sold “by the ton” from a “landscape supplier” used on the project would be “drainage rock.” In the
Decision, itself, the Hearing Officer continues to misidentify these receipts as coming from “Oakland
Landscape Supply.” See Decision at 14; see also Decision Exhibit A at 1; see also Attachment | at 7.
This $2,133 error was more than the total amount of expenses allowed for this entire category.

In a similar vein, the Hearing Officer also incorrectly recorded a $4,450 payment to Pablo Filipe for
demolition work as a receipt for only $450 — a difference of an additional $4,000 — see Decision Exhibit
A at 12 & ex.19 at 1.?* The Hearing Officer acknowledged in a footnote to her Decision that it could be a
receipt for $4,450 but found it “ambiguous” (although | disagree with that characterization, | have
attached a larger printout copy of the receipt which unambiguously shows that it was for $4,450 (and |
-also have included a declaration under penalty of perjury from Mr. Filipe confirming the $4,450 amount
and that it was paid in full). * See Attachment | - Pablo Felipe Declaration at 4.

#! These RAP staff errors appear to have occurred when a “total discount’ amount shown on the relevant “Lowes”
receipt was inadvertently entered instead of the “total payment” amount. This is potentially problematic as many
-“lL.owes” receipts were submitted in numerous different categories.

22 To facilitate paying his crew, Mr. Felipe requested to be paid in cash. As you know, Oakland is a “sanctuary
city.” While | did not ask the contractor, Mr. Felipe (or his crew), about their immigration status, | do know from
working alongside them that they originally hale from the Guatemalan Highlands, an area of the world historically
known for political violence and refugees. Moreover, low income immigrants — regardless of their immigration
status - often have difficulty openmg and maintaining banking services. As such, | was happy to comply with h|s
request for a cash payment (and is why | asked for him to provide me with the written receipt).

% Moreover, to the extent the Hearing Officer also denied a separate $2,600 payment to Mr. Felipe (which | paid
and documented by electronic check) because it was for work prior to the issuance of the permit, it does not seem

11 |
000028



c. “Unreadable” Ashby Lumber Receipt

Finally, Decision Exhibit A at page 10 lists a $698 Ashby Lumber bill as “unreadable” and gives it $0
credit. The invoice, which is actually quite “readable,” clearly shows the purchased items, their cost,
and even the taxable amount and CA lumber tax. The only reason | can surmise for it being rejected as
“unreadable” is that a second page (which had no purchased items on it, but did contain the “total” was
not included). | had, however, handwritten that total ($698) at the top of the invoice’s first page (which
again matched exactly the invoice total on the second page of the receipt). For avoidance any further

confusion, | have included the 2nd page along with the original submission page as See Attachment | -
Ashby Lumber Receipt at 8.

* Kk k k %

Because | have not conducted a detailed review into each of the 32 categories of expenses listed
on Decision Exhibit A, | am not sure if there are other similar issues in these other categories which
would warrant a full line-by-line re-review of all expenses (by either RAP staff and/or myself). As noted
above, however, if the handful of disallowed but independently corroborated expenses in Attachment |
were accepted (either with or without the additional “confirming” documents), they would be more than
sufficient to meet the required expense threshold and would avoid the need for anyone (myself or RAP
staff) to have to undertake the burdensome task of a complete re-review of each in Decision Exhibit A.

By noting these various errors, | do not mean to be overly critical of the work of the RAP staff. |
recognize their hard work and understand how daunting a task it is to review this voluminous amount of
evidentiary material (I think there were upward of 400 different receipts). | also understand that things
can and do occasionally get missed or confused — and that mistakes happen; none of us is perfect.*
My goal throughout this process - which | believe (and hope) is the same shared by the HRRB (and the -
RAP staff) is (to the best of our abilities) simply make sure that all “allowable” expenses are completely
and accurately captured to make a fair and accurate assessment of whether or not the rehabilitation
project meets the expense threshold necessary for a certificate of exemption. | am confident if that can
occur, it will confirm that the project meets (and indeed exceeds) the expense threshold.

5. Disallowed “Categories” of Expenses

In her Decision, Hearing Officer Cohen denied a number of expenses - not because of the
adequacy of the evidence supporting those expenses - but because they fell within certain “categories”
of expenses that she deemed to be “not allowable cost item[s].” See Decision at 13. In the discussion
below, | focus on the larger (dollar-wise) categories, though | believe that many smaller “categories”
were inappropriately excluded as well.?® Significant excluded categories include: (a) appliance costs,

warranted. | would note that OMC Regulation 8.22.030.B.3 does not address the issue of work performed prior to
the issuance of the permit, it only requires that “work be completed within a two (2) year period after the issuance
of the building permit for the work unless the Owner demonstrates good cause for the work exceeding two (2)
years." Thus for example, the fact that architectural drafting, structural engineering and other expenditures are
undertaken prior to the actual permitting does not invalidate such costs (or even require a showing of good cause
for their acceptance). See e.g., Carta Holdings LLC, L15-0034 permitting architectural and engineering fees as
allowable expenses. Likewise the asbestos abatement and other demolition work done in anticipation of, but
performed prior to, the issuance of the renovation permit should not be automatically excluded. As noted above,
after the fire, | worked diligently to secure the necessary funds for the work, perform the site remediation, obtain
the City inspections and work permits, and complete the work as quickly as possible.

24 Even the “corrected” Decision, fixing errors and omissions shouldn't be considered problematic as it evidences
the desire of the Hearing Officer to get things “right” — even if it means revision and re-issuing of the Decision.

25 Curtain rods are just one example of these smaller, but | believe, inappropriately denied categories. In her
Decision, the-Hearing Officer, without citation, declared that “curtain rods are not attached to the building and not

+ | 000029



(b) construction insurance costs, (¢) transportation expenses (bridge tools/mileage cost to the jobsite or
supplying materials or hauling waste to recycling), and (d) credit for “owner-contributed” labor.

The first three are examples of categories that were explicitly and (I believe) inappropriately denied
by the Hearing Officer in a manner inconsistent with prior RAP precedent (which allowed such
expenses) while the last, “owner-contributed” labor, is an issue which | repeatedly raised with RAP
staff, both prior to filing my petition (where 1 was told by RAP staff that it was not an expense that could
be credited) and at the hearing (where my work was acknowledged by the Hearing Officer, but not
credited or even noted to me that it was a category of expense that could be credited, despite, as | now
have learned, there being established RAP precedent allowing for such work to be credited).

' Finally, there are also a couple of miscellaneous “categories” of expenses that were denied that are
worth noting because they illustrate the “heightened” evidentiary standard used by the Hearing Officer:
(i) her disallowance of $21,200 in sheetrock work because the invoice/agreement was documented by
an SMS text message outlining the terms (price, scope of work, etc.) rather by some other form of
writing even though it was also supported by evidence check payments, and (ii) another expense that
was rejected because the payment proof was a handwritten “Paid” notation on the invoice - even
though | testified that it was signed by the service provider and the handwriting was clearly different
than my own. These heightened evidentiary standard employed by the Hearing Officer throughout her
- review and assessment and are not requirements supported by statute or case law (HRRRB or judicial)
and are inconsistent both with prior RAP precedent and (in the case of “handwritten” notations)
inconsistent with the Hearing Officer's own treatment of other expenses in this petition.

- | discuss each of these “categories” in turn and in more detail below.

a. Appliances

Hearing Officer Cohen denied any “appliance” expenses based on her determination that they were
not “structural improvements” and therefore the “costs expended for appliances are not allowable cost
items.” See Decision at 13. The Hearing Officer provided no statutory, regulatory, or case law citations
in support of this conclusion. In my limited review of other RAP hearing decisions, however, it appears
that her position is contrary to the position adopted by multiple other hearing officers in a number of

an allowable expense.” Decision at 15. Under California law, however, curtain rods, like the ones used at 3515
Brighton Ave, which are screwed/attached into walls, are explicitly considered a “fixture” and are a permanent part
of the building. See Pacific Mortg. Guaranty Co. v. Rosoff, 20 Cal App. 2d. 363, 385 (1937); see also Cal. Civ.
Code § 660 which provides: “A thing is deemed to be affixed to land when it is attached ... by means of cement
plaster, nails, bolts, or screws.” Thus even under a very narrow interpretation of allowable expenses which only
included things that are “affixed” to the structure (a restrictive interpretation which is not supported by the OMC or
its regulations and is contradicted by past RAP decisions), curtain rods should be included, as should stoves, and
built-in dishwashers, microwaves ovens, disposals, and other attached appliances. Blinds which are screwed into
the window frame would also qualify under this restrictive interpretation. (I also believe that curtains that are
purchased exclusively for use in the building should also be included). See Carta Holdings, L15-0034 (credltmg a
“CostPlus” expense for what is described by the Senior Hearing Officer as “lobby furniture”).

Another example is bottled potable water, which | purchased for the crews, which the Hearing Officer also
disallowed, even though for much of the project, we did not have water at the site. By law, both OSHA and CAL
OSHA require that workers to be provided with potable drinking water (at no expense to them). CALOSHA
regulation TBCCR 3395(c) states the following: “{workers] shall have access to potable drinking water meeting the
requirements ... that it be fresh, pure, suitably cool, and provided .... free of charge.” To me, it wasn’t about the
regulation, it was just the right thing to do, but (in-my opinion) it should also have been treated as a legitimate
allowable expense. Similarly, for some of the service providers, like Jesus Martinez, | provided their lunch as part
of their non-cash compensation. Under IRS Publication 5137, the expense of such fringe benefits is a legitimate
business expenses and deduction. Again, because the dollar amount of these items is low, and are unlikely to be
dispositive in meeting the required threshold, | have not focused on them in this appeal.

13

000030



other “substantial rehabilitation” decisions.?® ~Specifically, in Nguyen v. Tenants, L15-0008 at 3, the
Hearing Officer credited as an “allowable” expense the building owner’s receipts from “Santa Clara
Appliances,” “Appliance Repairs,” and “Best Buy” — which were all presumably for appliances or
appliance servicing costs: Likewise, in Carta Holdings LLC v. Tenants, L15-0034 at 3, the RAP’s
Senior Hearing Officer was even more explicit, permitting over $16,327 in expenses from a company
called “Appliance Parts Distributor” which she listed under her “description” heading as “Appliances.” In
Mapel v. Tenant, L16-0057 at 2 & 3, the Hearing Officer allowed appliance expenses from “Airport
Home Appliances” and “on a Roll Appliance Service.” The RAP hearing decisions in Nguyen, Carta
Holdings, and Mapel are all recent RAP hearing decisions (decided in 2015, 2016, and 2017
~ respectively). Notably, these contrary decisions were issued by two different Hearing Officers,
including the RAP’s Senior Hearing Officer.?” In further support of the position that appliance expenses
are a reasohable and legitimate expense item, | also contacted Corelogic, which produces and
maintains the Marshall & Swift Residential Cost Handbook database, which | understand is used by the
City of Oakland’s Bureau of Building in creating their Construction Valuation table (which in turn is used
by RAP staff to determining the “substantial rehabilitation” expense threshold under the RAP
ordinance). See Decision Exhibit B (noting the use of CorelLogic’'s Marshall & Swift data). At CorelLogic,
| spoke with a Mr. Xaq Bychowski on their technical support team, who confirmed that “appliance” costs
were one of the cost items included in the Handbook for calculation cost estimates. Because | do not
personally subscribe to CorelLogic’s Marshall & Swift database, he could not give me any specific data,
but he was able to confirm that it was part of the cost variables included in the Handbook and sent me a
confirming email message. See Attachment | Corelogic Denied Categories at 19 — Bychowski Email.
- Given its use in determining the required minimum expense threshold amount (i.e., the minimum
expense a petitioner must document in order to qualify one’s building as “substantial rehabilitated”), |
believe that it is reasonable to include that expense as an allowable expense item - for a more

appropriate “apples to apples” comparison — as apparently do several other RAP hearing officers,
- including the “Senior Hearing Officer.”

b. “Course of Construction” Insurance

As part of the rehabilitation work, | secured “course of construction” insurance while the project was
under construction. This type of insurance is commonplace while a building is under construction or
undergoing a “substantial rehabilitation.” This insurance incorporates the additional risk and potential
liability involved in such a project. As shown in Attachment | at 18 (Construction Insurance), the annual
“course of construction” insurance premium for 3515 Brighton during the rehabilitation was $7,249 and
$7,079 respectively in 2015 and 2016. The Hearing Officer disallowed this expenses “category” in its
entirety stating that “[clonstruction insurance is not a cost to the building.” Decision at 18. Again, the
Hearing Officer offered no supporting citation for this position. In Carta Holdings LLC; L15-0034 at 5,
however, the RAP’s Senior Hearing Officer allowed the- petitioner/owner to claim an $8,756 “Constr.
Insurance policy” as an allowable expense. As with appliance costs above, Mr. Bychowski from
Corelogic also confirmed that construction insurance was also an “included cost” item used in its
Marshall & Swift Handbook which, again, is apparently indirectly used in determining the rehabilitation

% Because of the limited public access to RAP hearing decisions and HRRRB decisions imposed by RAP, | can
speak only to the handful of decisions that | have been able to review to date. If, however, they are at all reflective
of the other decisions to which | have not yet had access, | can only assume that inconsistencies and issues will
become evident as any administrative or judicial review process unfolds.

2" These decisions unquestionably support the Appeal Grounds #2 on the HRRB Appeals Form, showing that the
Decision is “inconsistent with the decisions issued by other Hearing Officers.” This inconsistent treatment also
raises significant due process issues and implicates the fundamental fairness of the RAP’s adjudicatory process.

14
000031



expense threshbld. See Decision Ex. B. Given the clear RAP precedent and its apparent use in
determining the threshold expense amount, | believe that it is reasonable and appropriate to include

that expense as an allowable expense item — as apparently does RAP's Senior Hearing Officer. See
Carta Holdings LLC at 5. : :

c. Transportation Expenses

In support of this expense, | submitted independently documented bridge toll expenses records
(FastTrack statements) (as “corroborating evidence”) and mileage calculations (based on the IRS code
approved mileage allowances) for travel to and from the jobsite, to suppliers, and to recycling. As |
~ testified (and as is confirmed in JTM's, my. general contractor's, affidavit), | worked at the jobsite “daily”
and was also primarily responsible for procuring building supplies and materials to keep the trades’
work going (electrical, plumbing, HVAC, etc.). This work often involved multiple daily trips to various
suppliers. | used my truck (a maroon 1999 Dodge Ram — shown in Attachment Il) to take building
material waste to various recycling centers or to pick up bulky items - or my Toyota Prius - when picking
up smaller items or just traveling to the jobsite. | believe that these travel expenses were (1)
reasonable and independently documented by corroborating evidence (FastTrack receipts, supplier
store purchase receipts, dump fee receipts, etc.) and (2) necessary for the completion of the substantial
rehabilitation work at 3515 Brighton Ave, and as such should be included as an “allowed” expense.?®

d. Owner-Contributed Labor

None of my labor spent on the project was credited in support of the “substantial rehabilitation”
petition. When | initially spoke with RAP staff in late 2016, | was explicitly told that such an expense
claim would not be “allowable” (because of verification/valuation issues). Nevertheless, | did raise this
issue on several occasions during both hearings. See e.g.; Hearing Transcript il at 0:34:00 (where |
note that even if | were paid only “minimum wage,” it would be “tens of thousands of dollars”). | also
provided “independent” "corroborating” evidence” in the form of FastTrack records, tracking my travel
to and from the jobsite and the literally hundreds of receipts from'Lowes, Home Depot and numerous
other suppliers showing my multiple trips to suppliers, as well as by my sworn testimony and
statements attesting to this work and by the 3" party declaration from Michael Northover, the owner of
the JTM Developments LLC, (the general contractor), confirming my daily presence at the jobsite. See
Decision Exhibit A (and supporting Record Exhbits); see also Attachment | at 6 “JTM Declaration.” In
reviewing other recent RAP decisions on “substantial rehabilitation” for this motion/appeal, | learned
that there is established RAP precedent for allowing a “labor” credit for owner work based upon the
percentage materials and service provider cost in an amount up to 25% of those costs. See Nguyen v.
Tenants, L15-0008 at 4 (granting the petitioner credit of over $42k towards meeting his $212k threshold

for his 10 month work “supervising” his labors). This RAP practice of crediting for owner-contributed
labor was not disclosed to me either by RAP staff (in responses to my specific inquiry), or in any of the
RAP materials, or by the Hearing Officer when | made my repeated statements during the hearing
about the substantial work | did on the project. Again, as noted above, | had been explicitly told just the
opposite by RAP staff - that credit for such work was not be allowed. Given these circumstances at any
HRRRB evidentiary hearing or upon remand (if need be) or upon RAP reconsideration, | request the -
opportunity to seek such credit for my work towards satisfying the $212,673 expense threshold. See

8 |n addition to the general transportation costs, during one trip a plumbing supplier, my Prius front window was
shattered when an employee of the supplier improperly loaded some cooper pipe. | eventually paid $300 for the
replacement of the windshield myself and included that as an expense item since the vehicle was damaged while
loading supplies for the project. | would have done the same if | had borrowed the General Contractor’s truck and
it was similarly damaged. The Hearing Officer also denied this repair expense. :

> - 000032



Tengeri v Allen Associates, T00-0132 (a party’s reasonable reliance on erroneous information by RAP
staff was basis for remanding case for to submission of additional evidence and decision on the merits).

e. Denial of “Proof of Payment” if Payment Notation (“Paid”) was Handwritten

JC Ironworks custom-built and installed a small steel balcony railing for $550. The Hearing Officer
denied this because the payment was confirmed by a handwritten “Paid” notation on the invoice - even
though | testified under oath that it was signed by the service provider and the handwriting was clearly
different than my own. See Record Exhibit 21 at 6; Hearing Transcript Il at 00:44;20. The Hearing
Officer denied the expense in its entirety on the grounds that there was “no proof of payment.” The
Hearing Officer concluded that a handwritten “paid” notation on an invoice was insufficient because
“anyone could write the word ‘paid’ on an invoice.””® See Decision at 17. Again, the Hearing Officer
offered no supporting citation for her position, which is not even internally consistent within her own
Decision, where 'she approved numerous invoices with the handwritten notation “paid” on them.*
Moreover, in this instance, one does not need to be a handwriting expert to readily see that my
handwrltlng, which as the Hearing Officer noted in her Decision (on page 17) is on many of the -
documents® — including this balcony railing receipt - does not at match the handwriting of the person
who wrote “paid” on the invoice balcony. Instead, although the handwriting is not easy to read, the
“paid” script matches the style of the person who prepared the invoice - the owner of JC lronworks.
See Attachment | — JC Ironworks receipt at 15. Even putting aside these facts, as discussed above,
under Ulman | and the “preponderance of the evidence” standard, this expense should be allowed
because (i) the receipt was “independent” “corroborating evidence” of the claimed expense; (ii) it was
supported by my sworn testimony and summary statements; and (iii) there was no contradictory
evidence “on the other side” (and there was no indication of fraud or mistake). See Ulman | & Bryden.
- Under such circumstances, denial of such claims is not supported by substantial evidence.

f. Denial of Expenses Evidenced by SMS téxt messages

This final - example is another disallowed “category” that | believe illustrates the improper
“heightened” standard of proof applied by the Hearing Officer in this petition.* In her Decision, the
Hearing Officer denied a $21,200 “sheetrock” expense - in its entirety - based on the fact that the
agreement/invoice was contained in an SMS text message. See Decision at 18. Based on a strong
recommendation from a contractor, | hired Jorge Martinez (no relation to Jesus Martinez, the painter
discussed above) and his crew to install the fire-rated sheetrock (and metal soundproofing “channels”

29 Would it have been accepted if it was stamped “Paid” instead of handwritten? Who knows? It seems I|ke that
was the "problem,” but honestly | can’t say, given the inconsistencies evident in the Decision.

%0 For example, the Hearing Officer approved over a dozen.“dump fee” receipts from SMART demolition which
were all handwritten and hand noted as “paid.” See Decision Exhibit A at 1; Record Exhibit 3 at 3-5. Although |
have not yet pulled additional "substantial rehabilitation” casefiles, | am confident that it will also reveal further
instances where RAP hearing officers have accepted handwritten “paid” notation to support claimed expenses.

3! To help the RAP review process (and for my own spreadsheet calculations), | wrote the total dollar amount on
the top of almost every receipt | submitted (rounded up or down to the nearest dollar) ~ so there was no shortage
-of my handwriting exemplars.

%2 Despite the Hearing Officer's offhand reference to a California Code of Evidence section in her Decision,
administrative proceedings, like the one here, are not governed by that Code, but instead use a lower and more
flexible/lenient standard for admissible evidence than would be required at a civil trial (let alone at a criminal trial).
See Cal. Gov. Code § 11513(c). See also OMC Regulations § 8.22.110.E.4. (“[u]nless otherwise specified in
these Regulations or OMC Chapter 8.22, the rules of evidence applicable to administrative hearings contained in
the California Administrative Procedures Act (California Government Code Section 11513) shall apply”).

16 .
000033



between the units) at 3515 Brighton Ave in preparation for painting. Mr. Martinez agreed to supply all
the sheetrock and soundproofing materials and labor for a total price of $21,200. We reached this oral
- agreement after meeting and walking the jobsite together,* but it also was confirmed by in writing by an
SMS text message from Mr. Martinez. To substantiate this expense, | provided the SMS text message
- from Mr. Martinez in which he confirmed his proposal to do the “[t]otal dry wall and RC channel [the
soundproofing]” with a “smooth level 4” finish and to do “patch work on [any] existing drywall” for all “3
units” for the price of “$21,200.” See Attachment | at 5; Record Exhibit 24. | also provided checks paid
to Mr. Martinez as further “corroborating evidence.” :

At the hearing, the Hearing Officer queried the work performed by Mr. Martinez and his crew and
the SMS text message documenting the contract, but gave no indication that it was insufficient or
deficient and would be rejected. See Hearing Transcript Il 00:50:35 (Hearing Officer’s only reaction to.
the SMS/text document which she called the “invoice” was “yaah...okay” and to note that | also had
~ provided some cancelled checks and to ask about the actual work performed, as she was not familiar -
with the RC channel soundproofing). In her Decision, however, she disallowed the entire $21,200
expense, concluding that “[a] text message is not the kind of business record on which people
reasonably rely.” Decision at 18. Again, the Hearing Officer provided no statutory or case citation in
support of her position that an SMS text message was not “reasonable” or “admissible” evidence of a
contract or invoice (particularly under the light evidentiary rules applicable to administrative hearings).
This is likely because neither California case law (nor any statutes) contain such prohibitions on SMS
text messages being entered and considered as admissible evidence. In fact, a California court of
appeals recently held that SMS text messages were properly admitted as evidence in a first degree
murder case (where the rules of evidence are substantially more restrictive and the stakes significantly
higher). See People v. Fisher, No. C081810, 2017 WL 2200156, at *3 (Cal. Ct. App. May 19, 2017)
(California appeals court found that “the trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting the text
messages” as evidence in the murder trial governed by the “beyond a reasonable doubt” standard).

As such, it was error for the Hearing Officer to reject this “corroborating evidence” because it was in
the form of an SMS text message — especially when the SMS text message specifically outlined the
relevant contractual terms (parties, scope of work, price, date, etc.) and was supported by various
canceled checks to Mr. Martinez (additional “corroborating evidence” under Ulman Iy and by my sworn
testimony and statements that Mr. Martinez had done the work and had been paid in full. Given these
circumstances, substantial evidence does not support the Hearing Officer's disallowance of the
expense. To avoid any doubt as to the veracity of this expenses, | also contracted Mr. Martinez, who
provided a sworn declaration (under penalty of perjury) on July 14, 2017 confirming the sheetrock work
. he and his crew did at 3515 Brighton, the total payment amount of $21,200, and confirming that it was

paid in full. This declaration i is in Attachment | at 5 Jorge Martinez Declaration. '

6. Procedural Due Process & Fundamental Falrness of the Proceedmg

The California Supreme Court has held that the California Constitution’s due process clause
includes “freedom from arbitrary adjudicative procedures”. People v. Ramirez 25 Cal.3d 260, 268-69
(1979); see also People v. Mary H., 5 Cal. App. 5th 246, at 257 (2016) (“[a]n individual has a
constitutional right to procedural due process when the government deprives an individual of a ...

33 For avoidance of doubt, in California, oral contracts are legal and valid (and actually quite commonplace in the
construction industry). California state law specifically acknowledges and codifies this fact in California Civil Code
§ 1622, which provides that “[a]ll contracts may be oral, except as are specially required by statue to be in
writing.” In any event, the written SMS text sent by Mr. Martinez and submitted in support of the petition should
also serve as a written “invoice” — even if it was in the form of a SMS text message.

17 000034



property interest”) (citations and quotations omitted); Gresher v. Anderson, 127 Cal. App. 4th 88, 105~
06, (2005) (“[tlhe required [due process] procedural safeguards are those that will, without unduly
burdening the government, maximize the accuracy of the resulting decision and respect the dignity of
the individual subjected to the decision-making process.") (emphasis added).*

Here, the RAP'’s hearing decisions have resulted in an inconsistent application or misapplication of
(i) Ulman I's evidentiary requirements, (i) the required “preponderance of the evidence” standard of
proof, and (iii) the “allowable” categories of expenses in “substantial rehabilitation” petitions (and
potentially other types of associated petitions). These results are indicative of a quasi-judicial
adjudicative process that is “arbitrary” and in violation of the California Constitution’s due process
clause.. See Ramirez 25 Cal.3d at 268-69.; California Const. Art. 1 § 7. For example, “[o]ne
component of procedural due process is the “standard of proof” used to support the deprivation [which]
must satisfy the constitutional minimum of ‘fundamental fairness.” See People v. Mary H., 5 Cal. App..
Sth 246, at 257 (2016) (citations and quotations omitted). Here, Hearing Officer Cohen's imposition of a
heightened standard of proof that is more akin to a “clear and convincing” standard (or even higher)
instead of the required “preponderance of the evidence” standard is a due process violation both in its
misapplication of the required standard, but also by the RAP’s failure to adequately inform petitioners of
this heightened standard of proof, effectively depriving them of a meaningful opportunity to be heard.
See Gresher, 127 Cal. App. 4th at 106 (‘[t]he primary purpose of procedural due process is to provide
affected parties with the right to be heard at a meaningful time and in a meaningful manner,” including
adequately “informing individuals of the nature, grounds and consequences of the [matter] and of
enabling them to present their side of the story....”). By cloaking this heightened standard of proof in
the guise of a “preponderance of the evidence” standard, RAP violates due process and “fundamental
fairness.” Likewise, RAP’s apparent lack of written guidelines and policies in this area coupled with the
erroneous (and conflicting) statements provided by RAP staff, and the significant RAP-imposed
restrictions on public access to past RAP hearing decisions and HRRRB decisions (which is apparently
the only source for written guidance)® also violates the “fundamental fairness” of the proceeding and
deprives petitioners a meaningful opportunity to effectively “present their side of the story.” See id.*

% Under Ramirez and Gresher, procedural due process rights arise when there is “a- statutorily conferred benefit
or interest of which [the petitioner] has been deprived” Here, the denial of a statutory exemption from OQakland’s -
Rent Ordinance is such “a statutorily conferred benefit or interest.” See generally Gresher at 105-06.

% To create some modicum of visibility into past HRRB decisions, RAP staff has created an Appeals Decision
Index which is available online to the public. This Index, however, is woefully inadequate as it only contains 2-3
sentence descriptions of the cases (which are just subjective characterization by RAP staff). Moreover, it appears
that even this “resource” is not being regularly maintained or updated. The “current’ document indicates that the
last time it was reviewed or updated by RAP staff was over two years ago at “1:00 PM 6/11/2015.”

*  While RAP staff's ‘keeper of records,” Ms. Maxine Visaya, has been responsive and cooperative, the

fundamental limitations on access are profound. Current RAP procedures to access prior decisions requires one
" to (i) request to view specific cases with little or no way of knowing the contents of such cases (except for the out
of date “Appeals Decision Index” noted above), (i) scheduled an appointment time for viewing that is typically 2 to
5 days out (if the requested documents are recent cases) and an indeterminate amount of time if the documents
have been archived and need to be retrieved or if a casefile is requested, and (iii) then limit the actual time in
which he or she can view to any requested documents or listen to any hearing recording to only one (1) hour per
scheduled session. This process, while perhaps understandable for a RAP resourcing perspective, significantly
undercuts (and effectively renders meaningless) the value and reasonableness of looking to the prior RAP or
HRRRB cases as an effective or reasonable source of guidance to the public and does not satisfy the due
process requirements articulated in Ramirez and Gresher. Moreover, Ms. Visaya has confirmed that she has no
way to do even a basic "keyword” search on any documents. Similarly she also stated that she has no way to
identify previous “substantial rehabilitation” petitions denied by RAP hearing officers.

18 000035



At best these shortcomings result in demonstrably inconsistent RAP hearing decisions and
disparate treatment of similarly situated petitioners, not to mention unnecessary confusion, stress, and
work for both RAP staff and the public who petition and appear at RAP hearings. More fundamentally,
these deficiencies also appear to lead to decisions that are inconsistent with California law (e.g., the
Hearing Officer (mis)interpretation of the “preponderance of the evidence” standard). and HRRRB
precedent (e.g., Uman ), and that are undeniably inconsistent with RAP’s own past hearing decisions.
This raises significant due process and fundamental fairness concerns by, inter alia, effectively denying
petitioners adequate notice and a fair opportunity to prepare/present their petitions and to meet the
unwritten “required” evidentiary criteria and the heightened standard of proof utilized by the Hearing
Officer. See Gresher, 127 Cal. App. 4th at 106 (citing Ramirez — the process must “provide affected
parties with the right to be heard at a meaningful time and in a meaningful manner,... informing
individuals of the nature, grounds and consequences of the [matter] and of enabling them to present
their side of the story...."); see generally 2 Witkin, California Procedure, Jurisdiction Section 263 (5th
ed. 2008) (under general principles. of due process, notice must be of a type reasonably calculated to
give the person with the property interest at issue knowledge of the requirements of the proceedings).”

* k Kk Kk *

V. Conclusion

Given the tireless hours | spent working on this project, the Hearing Officer’'s Decision came as an
unexpected and discouraging blow. As is reflected on the face of the hundreds of receipts, invoices,
cancelled checks, and other independent corroborating documents | submitted, the building at 3515
Brighton Ave more than meets the threshold expenses requirements (~$212k) for a certificate of
exemption as a ‘substantially rehabilitated building.” Moreover, the record is clear that | provided
““independent” “corroborating evidence” and sworn statements/testimony, substantiating those amounts
and satisfying the evidentiary requirements outlined in Ulman / and meeting my burden of proof, under
the “preponderance of the evidence” standard, to show that the submitted expenses are “more likely
" true than not true” and that such evidence “predominates” over the (non-existent) evidence “on the
other side.” A view that is only strengthened by the additional 3" party “confirming” documents | have
been able to secure — which | provided to RAP as part of my request for reconsideration and which
unambiguously and conclusively confirm my previously claimed expense amounts and attest to the
veracity of my statements/testimony. ‘

| am also heartened by the knowledge that many of my claimed “categories” of expenses (which
were denied by the Hearing Officer) had previously been validated and accepted by other hearing
officers in multiple recent RAP hearing decisions and by the knowledge that - despite RAP staff's
~ explicit statements to the contrary - my own extensive work on the building (which | testified to at the
hearing) should have been credited under the RAP’s prior decision in Nguyen, which would only further
add to the level of qualifying expenses (as will the correction of the various computational and
classification errors by the Hearing Officer in the Decision). | am also strengthened by constitutional

Even RAP staff recognize the difficulty arising from this lack of written guidance and are themselves confused
by the process. For example, on July 25, 2017, | spoke with one of the RAP’s senior program analyst's
(Margaret) at the “drop-in” desk, who acknowledge the lack of written RAP guidance but noted that RAP and
HRRRB decisions were readily available to the public online. When | told her that actually HRRB and RAP
hearing decisions were actually not publicly available online (and only available under the procedures | outlined
. above), she expressed surprised and indicated that she had not been aware that they were not available online.

37 Given the noted limitations on access to potentially relevant RAP and HRRRB precedent, | am still gathering
data and developing this claim, which | expect to enhance and develop for HRRB or other review as need be.

19 -
000036



safeguards recognized ‘by the California Supreme Court and other courts designed to ensure that
administrative adjudicatory proceedings like these are free from “arbitrary” and inconsistent decision-
making and require agencies, like the RAP, to establish reasonable procedures/guidelines to provide
petitioners, like me, with clear and adequate notice of the “rules of the game” such that we can

meaningfully” participate and “present [our] side of the story” all with the goal of “maximizing the
accuracy of the resulting decision.” See Gresher.

| appreciate the HRRRB's consideration of this appeal and respectfully request. that the HRRRB
grant the petition for exemption or in the alternative remand for the Hearing Officer to make such a
determination in a manner consistent with the points raised in this Appeal Brief

Respectfully submitted and declared under penalty of perjury on August 4, 2017 in San Francisco,
Callifornia.

MWL

William Wiebe,
petitioner/owner

18l

gl iy -9

_} "
o

20

000037



P.0. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043 CITY oF OAKLAND

Department of Housing and Community Development - (510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program ‘ FAX (510) 238-6181

TDD (510) 238-3254

CORRECTED HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBER: L16-0094, Wiebe v. Tenants

PROPERTY ADDRESS: . 3515 Brighton Ave, Oakland, CA
DATES OF HEARING: April 10, 2017; June 6, 2017
DATE OF DECISION: July 5, 2017

APPEARANCES: William Wiebe, Owner

No appearance by any tenant

REASON FOR CORRECTED DECISION

The Hearing Decision in this case had several typographical errors in it. There were two
different references to Exhibit “A”, when one of the Exhibits should have been listed as
Exhibit “B”. Additionally, Exhibit “B” was not attached to the Hearing Decision.
Additionally, the date the decision was signed was listed as 2016, instead of 2017. This
Corrected Hearing Decision corrects those errors. However, there are no substantive
changes to the original decision. A new appeal period is set out in this Corrected
Hearing Decision.

SUMMARY OF DECISION

-The owner’s petition is denied. The units at 3515 Brighton Ave are not exempt from the
Oakland Rent Ordlnance '

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

The owner filed a petition for a Certificate of Exemption on a 3-unit residential bulldlng
on the ground that it has been substantlally rehabilitated.

000038



No tenant has filed a response to the owner petition.
THE ISSUE |

Are the units exempt from the Ordinance because they were substantially rehabilitated?
EVIDENCE .

The owner testified that he purchased the subject property in either 1999 or 2000. The
property consists of a 3 unit apartment building of wood frame construction. The owner
produced a Property Characteristics document from the Alameda County Assessor’s
Office showing that the square footage of the building in'2016 was 2,848 square feet.>
The owner further testified that an additional 84 square feet were added to the building. -
He produced permits from the City of Oakland which document this addition.3 The .
owner testified that the total square footage after the work was complete was 2,932
square feet.

The owner testified that there had been a fire in one unit in the building in 2015. The
owner produced a permit which was opened on October 15, 2015, which states “fire
damage repair for triplex including creation of small storage rooms in basement, enlarge
bathroom at 1t floor, reconflgure non-load bearing walls at 15t and 214 floors per plans
Replace finishes at all levels.”4 The job value was listed as $80,000. An additional
permit was taken out on September 28, 2015, to “construct new addition and deck at
Bedroom 2 at upper rear unit.” The job value for this permit was listed as $10,000.5
Both of the permits are listed as “final OK” on January 19, 2017. ’

The owner testified that much of the work was pald for by fire insurance; but not all the
expenses because he did some upgrades that were not covered. The owner did not
produce the documents which showed his reimbursement from the fire insurance
company. '

The owner testified that while he had a general contractor, he did a lot of the work
himself. None of his work is billed for in the documents provided.

The owner testified that the interior was demolished; the lathe and plaster ceilings were
removed; the kitchen counters and appliances were removed; the bath fixtures were
removed; all the flooring in the kitchens were removed; approximately 30% of the
hardwood floors were removed and replaced and the rest were refinished; asbestos

! According to the documents filed with the Owner Petition none of the units were occupied at the time the petition -
was filed. A copy of the Owner Petition was sent to all the units. At the Hearing held on April 10, 2017, the owner
testified that the units were now occupied. A new copy of the Owner Petition was sent to all the units, in each
tenant’s name. None of the tenants filed a Tenant Response to the owner petition and no tenants appeared at the
Hearing.

2 Exhibit 34, page 5. This Exhibit and all other exhibits referred to in this Hearing Decision, were admitted into
evidence.

3 Exhibit 34, pp 1-4

4 Exhibit 34, p. 1.

5> Exhibit 34, p. 3

0‘?00?9



abatement was performed; galvanized pipes were replaced with cooper; all old gas lines
were removed and replaced with new; all the knob and tube electrical was removed and
replaced with romex; new lighting was added; subpanels and breakers for each units
was added; new smoke alarms and CO2 detectors were hardwired; new CAT5 and

- HDMI cables were added in the units; new interior and exterior doors and jambs were
added; new energy efficient windows were installed; fire rated sheetrock was added; the
furnace was replaced; three new high efficiency water heaters were installed; all three
bathrooms were renovated, the kitchens were renovated; new laundry rooms were
added in two of the units; the interior and exterior were patched and painted; thermal
insulation was added; new window treatments and rods were added; and new r/c
channels were added as a sound attenuator. To the exterior the owner also did stucco
repairs and added new stucco for the addition; painted; removed and replaced the
existing roof; added gutters and vents; added a custom steel rail balcony; removed a
dead tree; did additional landscaping; installed a slate walkway, installed new gates and
repaired the cracked and damaged driveway.

The owner’s documentation separated the work by category. The owner testified that
while he did his best to separate the invoices into separate categories, there were times
when he shopped at Home Depot, or other stores, where he would purchase things in
more than one category. He tried to put each invoice into the category which most
closely aligned with the purchases made.

Throughoilt this Hearing Decision, and the accompanying spreadsheet, all receipts are
rounded to the nearest dollar.

The owner was informed in the first Hearing that he needed invoices and proof of
payment for all expenses and was given the opportunity to provide proof of payment or
an invoice where he had not done so already.

At a variety of times throughout the Hearing, receipts the owner had produced included
charges for water, food, candy and other nourishment. The owner testified that these
charges were all for food and water he was providing for his workers and that for a
period of time that they were doing work there, there was no water available on site.

Doors:

The owner produced a packet of expenses related to the work done to replace many of
the doors in the building. See the attached spreadsheet which lists all the costs
submitted. The total submitted costs are $4,669.

Demo and Dump Fees:

The owner testified that durihg the demolition phase of the work on the unit, many trips
were taken to the dump. He produced a Bank of America account activity detail showing
a payment to Pablo Filipe for $169.6 No invoice was provided.

6 Exhibit 3, page 3

000040



He produced receipts from Smart Demolition showing cash payments of $55, $50, $7o0,
65, $60, $50, $95, $50, $60, $90, $80 and $100.7 He testified that he was the one who
normally drove_ to the dump, would pay cash, and would get a receipt. :

The owner further testified that he hired Restoration Management Company to do

asbestos remediation. The invoice, for $28,964.61 was provided.8 No proof of payment
was provided.

The owner provided an invoice from Phoenix Environmental Consulting for $510.9
Proof of payment was provided.1o ‘

The owner provided invoices and proofs of payment from Oakland Landscape Supply
for $349, $392, and 318 which at the first hearing he testified were for dump fees.n
There were additional invoices from Oakland Landscape Supply totaling $295 and
$269 for which the owner did not have separate proof of payment. The owner testified
that when you drop things off at the dump, you cannot leave without making a payment
and each invoices lists that the amount was “received”. ’

At the second hearing, the owner was asked to identify those documents that he had
produced which were related to landscaping. He testified that the receipts from Oakland
Landscape Supply were for drainage rock related used on the exterior of the premises,

- and not in the building. '

The total invoices submitted by the owner for the dump and demolition category was
$32,013. The total for which he had proof of payment was $3,218, because he did not
have proof of payment for the asbestos remediation. Of that amount, $1,793 was for the
purchase of the drainage rock.

Landscape and Fencing: The owner testified that there was landscaping work
performed around the unit. He had a fence installed on the property, purchased

- retaining wall blocks, installed stone walkways and patios and did outside drainage
work. :

The owner produced invoices and proof of payment for the landscaping category

totaling $1,536.12 Within these charges, there was one charge covering the cost of _
water.!3 Within these charges, the owner testified that there were two charges within the
Home Depot receipts that included charges for interior baseboards. Two receipts dated
12/5/16 include a charge for baseboards totaling $132 and a second charge for $66. The
baseboard costs, with tax, are $144 and $72. v

7 Exhibit 3, pages 1-5
8 Exhibit 3, page 6

¥ Exhibit 3, page 7

19 Exhibit 3, page 3

! Exhibit 3, page 8-10
12 Exhibit 4, pp. 1-11
13 See Exhibit 4, p. 9.

.

000041



Paint: The owner testified that he purchased items at a variety of locations for all the
painting supplies he needed for the project. (See Exhibit 5.) The invoices he produced
totaled $4,076. He produced proof of payment in this category totaling $4,126. The
difference between the proof of payment and the invoice total relate to the fact that the -
receipts he provided from the One Dollar Only store, do not list the supplies purchased,
they just amount to a proof of payment. '

The owner testified that the paint costs included costs for painting the interior, exterior,
driveway and fence. ‘

The spreadsheet also documents the receipts that contain purchases of water, candy and
other food. ~

The owner produced several receipts which included the cost of tools. These are listed
on the spreadsheet. The owner testified that in certain instances tools got used up in the
course of the construction or that tools broke which needed to be replaced. He further
testified that he still owned the hedge trimmer, purchased on June 21, 2016 from Home
Depot. This hedge trimmer is located at the apartment complex for use there.

One of the receipts, dated 11/21/16, included a receipt for 1 pint of Behr epoxy, which
the owner testified was for use on the driveway.1 This cost was $32.98, plus tax equals |

$36.

Miscellaneous: The owner produced two packages of receipts labelled Miscellaneous I
and II. These receipts include a receipt from Ikea for bar stools for the lower unit.’s He
also included receipts for other furniture and décor. These are listed on the spreadsheet.

The owner produced a receipt from Harbor Freight Tools for $73. The date on this
receipt was unreadable. The receipt included a charge for a oscillating power tool and
oother tools.’ There was a charge for gloves on this receipt, that the owner testified is
used by the workers on the job.

Several of these receipts include charges for water, beverages or food. They are listed on
the spreadsheet. ' :

Additionally, a variety of these receipts include the cost of tools. In addition to the
oscillating multi-power tool, mentioned above, the owner also purchased a belt sander,
reciprocal blades, safety glasses, sanding belts, hammers; chisels, a miter saw guide, pry
bar sets, 5 amp electrical cutout, dremel, an oil lube device, gooseneck wrecking, a bottle
jack, and many others. They are listed on the spreadsheet.

M Ex.5p.9
5 Ex.6,p. 5
16 Ex. 6,p 12

5
000042



Additionally, in this category, the owner put in a receipt from TLC Glass for a new
windshield he needed after his car windshield was broken when he was carrying
supplies.”” The owner also included a parking ticket which he testified he received when
he was at the City of Oakland permit counter as well as parking charges for times he had
to pay for parking when visiting the permit counter.8

Several of the recelpts the owner produced in thls category were unreadable. They are:
listed on the spreadsheet.

Additionally, in this categoryv there were a few charges that relate to landscaping. The
owner testified that the sod was used to fill in the dirt behind the retaining walls. These
charges are listed on the spreadsheet.

Additionally, in this category, there were two charges for car keys. These are hsted on
the spreadsheet.

The owner’s invoice total in these categories was $4,793. He had proof of payment of
$4,898. : :

Insulation: The owner produced invoices totaling $4,953 related to insulation costs for
the work on the building. (See Exhibit 8). The primary charge was a $4,677 invoice from
SDI Insulation. The owner testified that this charge was for the actual insulation. He did

not have proof of payment of this invoice. The proof of payment in this category totaled
$276. .

Tile: The owner produced invoices for tile (see Exhibit 9.) Some of these charges
included charges for water or tools. They are listed on the spreadsheet.

The owner produced invoices in this category totéling $4,014 and proof of payment
totaling $3,835. One invoice from Home Depot, for $179 did not have a proof of
payment and an additional receipt was unreadable. These are listed on the spreadsheet.

Curtains and Rods: The owner produced a variety of documents from Target
regarding the purchase of curtains and curtain rods from the website. (See Exhibit 10).
These documents are order summaries and there are no proof of payment. There is one
receipt from Target showing a purchase at the store for $54. (See spreadsheet.)

Plumbing: The owner produced multiple receipts for plumblng, which included the
installation of all new copper pipes. (See Exhibit 11.) The invoice and proof of payments
total $2,958. This amount included purchases of tools (hole saws and a bernzomatic) as
listed on the attached spreadsheet. The owner testified that the bernzomatic is a tool
that is used for melting solder to connect copper pipes but that some portion of the
expense is for a benzene gas that gets used up as one employs the tool.

7Ex.7,p. 14
'8 Ex. 7, pp. 26 and Ex. 6, p. 9 (He also did not produce proof of payment of the parkmg ticket.)

6

600043



Hot Water: The owner produced invoices and proof of payment for the costs
associated with providing hot water in the units at a cost of $1,968. This mcludes the
cost of the hot water heaters. (Exhlblt 12).

Trim: The owner produced invoices and proof of payment of $1,601 in this category.
The owner testified that these were for costs associated with the purchase of baseboards
in the units. (Exhibit 13). Two receipts included charges for tools (see spreadsheet.) The
owner testified that one of the tools, a brad nailer, is a pneumatic tool for nailing.
Electrical: The owner produced invoices totaling $7,181 and proof of payment of
$10,334 in this category. (See Exhibit 14.) The predominant difference between the two
totals, comes from multiple payments made to Bill Singh for work that he did on the
unit. There were no invoices from Mr. Singh. The owner testified that Bill Singh is a
licensed electrician who was hired to work on the project to hookup the electrical to the
boxes.

The owner had produced an invoice from Emperor Supply that was impossible to read.
The invoice was dated April 1, 2016.19 The owner had the original receipt at the Hearing
and was able to testify that the items pur chased were for electrical and plumbing
supplies. The owner testified that the invoice charge of $201.53 differed from the receipt
total of $170.95 because he had been issued a $30.58 credit for a return.

In this category the owner produced an invoice dated J anuary 20, 2015, from Miles
Construction for electrical work performed on the premises. No proof of payment was
provided.

Some of the receipts in this category contained tools. (See spreadsheet.) The owner
testified that the hammer drill listed on the receipt from Bayshore Builders Supply
dated July 23, 2016, was for a drill bit, which gets used up in the course of the
construction. (See Exhibit 14, p. 26)

Appliances: The owner testified that he purchased new apphances for each unit. The
owner produced two receipts in this category. One receipt, from Best Buy, lists multiple
appliances purchased. Some parts of the document are unreadable. The receipt from
Best Buy shows the costs for the refrigerators, ranges, microwaves, and washer and
dryers for each unit. (See Exhibit 15).

The readable invoice amount for the appliances was $5,927 and proof of payment was
provided showing a total cost of $6,292. Additionally, the owner produced a receipt
from Home Depot for the purchase of a dishwasher for $278. Proof of payment was
provided. He also produced receipts from Lowe’s which document the purchase of
another dishwasher and a washer/dryer unit.

Stucco: The owner testified that he hired Gerbert Lopez to do stucco work on the
building. There is an invoice from Mr. Lopez for $8,500. The owner testified that
original scope of work was to just do exterior stucco on the three units but the scope of

19 Exhibit 14, p. 19

000044



‘work increased on the job because Mr. Lopez also did the stucco work on the addition
and because when the work progressed, it turned out to be far more stucco damage than
expected. There is proof of payment of $19,500. (See Exhibit 16).

HVAC: The owner produced invoices and proof of payment totalihg $1,520 for heating
supplies. (See Exhibit 17). The owner testified that these charges were for the purchases
of the supplies to do the duct work for the heating system.

Lumber: The owner testified that lumber was purchased for new joists, studs, border
trim and framing, as well as wainscoting. He produced many invoices, totaling $9,085,
for costs associated with the purchase of lumber for the project. (See Exhibit 18). He
produced proof of payment of $9,475. The difference between the two totals is caused by
the lack of an invoice from Golden State Lumber for a $390 charge.

Within this packet there were charges for water.and for tools. (See spreadsheet.)

Labor: The owner produced copies of checks paid to Jesus Martinez, Pablo Felipe, Val
Pizzini and Geber Lopez. He produced no invoices for any of these workers and testified
that he did not have any invoices. He provided proof of payment, showing payments
made of $19,451. (See Exhibit 19).

One of the payments was made to the laborer Pablo Felipe, on July 17, 2015. This is
several months before the original permit was taken out (in September of 2015—see
Permit section.) This payment to Pablo Felipe was documented by a copy of an online
- payment receipt from the owners Bank of America account, showing that on July 17,
2015, funds were withdrawn ($2,600) from the bank account and send to Mr. Felipe.

One of the checks provided by the owner to Jesus Martinez stated that it was a loan. The -
owner testified that it was a loan advance for work that had not yet been done but was

later done by Mr. Martinez. Additionally, one of the documents provided by the owner
was a debit receipt from his bank, showing that he took money out of the bank that day.
(Exhibit 19, p. 15). The owner testified that he gave this money to Jesus Martinez, one of
the laborers.

The owner also provided a receipt, dated November 16, 2015, which states “received
from Pablo Felipe” the sum of $450.20 '

The owner was given the opportunity to provide affidavits from these laborers; none
were provided.

Gas: The owner testified that these costs related to the new gas pipes that were installed
~ in the building. He produced copies of invoices for this category of $581 and proof of

payment of $754. (See Exhibit 19a). The owner did not have an invoice for a $173 charge
to American Emperor. ' B

20 Tt is possible that this says $4,450—the receipt is ambiguous.

8
000045



Bath: The owner produced copies of invoices for supplies purchased for the bathrooms.
(See Exhibit 20). The invoices and proof of payment total $1,153. One receipt was

* unreadable.2:

Kitchen/Ironwork: The owner produced copies of invoices and proof of payment for
work done in the kitchen and the ironwork done on the property. (See Exhibit 21.) He
produced a copy of a check to Xiong Xin Liu in the amount of $1,650, who was hired to
install the countertops. No invoice was provided. He also produced an invoice from
Iron Works for $550, for which there was no proof of payment.22 This invoice says
“balance due” $550. The owner testified that the invoice has the word “paid” written on
it. He does not remember whether he paid the person cash or check. '

The owner produced two invoices from East Star Building Supply, one for $1,753 and
one for $88, which state they were unpaid. No proof of payment was provided.

The total for the invoices providedb was $2,640 and the proof of payment established
payments of $1,900. '

Windows: The owner testified that he installed mostly new windows on the property.
He provided invoices totaling $2,970 for the purchase of windows. He produced proof of
payment of $3,180. (See Exhibit 22.) The difference in these two figures is based on the
fact that the owner did not have an invoice from Sherwin Williams for three charges
made on his credit card.

Travel/Tolls: The owner testified that he travelled back and forth from his home in
San Francisco to the worksite as well as multiple trips to Home Depot, Lowe’s and other
vendors to buy items needed for the project. He claimed expenses of $1,168 for bridge
tolls (for which he provided his Fastrak documentation) and $1,610 for driving
expenses at a cost of 57 cents a mile. (See Exhibit 23).

Sheetrock: The owner produced copies of checks made out to Jorge Martinez for
sheetrock work totaling $16,500. He testified that Mr. Martinez did the sheetrock work
in all the units which included the cost of the bulk of the supplies for this job. The owner
produced a screenshot from a text message exchange he had with Mr. Martinez
regarding the work. The text message says:

“sorry I didn’t get to you earlier Total drywall and rc channel Smooth level 4 and
patch on existing drywall 3 units, $21,000.”23

Hardwood Floors: The owner testified that he hired Specialty Hardwood to refinish
the hardwood floors in the units. He produced proof of payment to Specialty Hardwood
totaling $7,739. No invoice was provided. (See Exhibit 25). :

21 Exhibit 20, p. 2
22 Exhibit 21, p. 6
23 Exhibit 24, p. 1

9
000046



Construction Insurance: The owner produced an invoice from Lexington Insurance
for construction insurance he purchased to cover the property during the course of the
construction. The invoice from the insurance company was for $7,249. No proof of
payment was provided. (See Exhibit 26). The owner testified that this was the cost for
one year, and that the building was under constructiori for almost a two year period. No
- additional invoice was provided.

Permit Fees: The owner produced documents from the City of Oakland which
document the permits he received (See Exhibits 27 and 34.) As noted above, the job
values were listed as $80,000 on one permit, and $10,000 on the second permit. The
costs, for which the owner provided both an invoice and proof of payment, was $6,435.

The owner also produced a receipt from the City of Oakland Business Tax for the $30
charge for his business tax in 2016.24 He testified he was required to keep his license,
even though he was not renting during the course of construction.

General Contractor: The owner testified that he hired JTM Development as a general
contractor on the job. He produced invoices totaling $52,449 and proof of payments of
$78,592. (Exhibit 28) The proof of payment was a combination of checks made directly
to JTM as well as a copy of a Bank of America website page listing payments made to
JTM through the owner’s banking account.2s

Fireplace Servicing: The owner testified that there are fireplaces in all of the units.
The charges in this category were for someone to come out, clean them up and inspect
them to make sure that they had not rusted. The owner produced two invoices (one for

$748.35 and one for $252.95.) The invoices state that they were paid by “Visa.” (See
Exhibit 29.) .

Online Purchases: The owner produced many pages of receipts from online
purchases he made for supplies for this project. The attached spreadsheet lists those
purchases. (Exhibit 30).

The owner listed in this exhibit several purchases for which he paid cash and did not
have any kind of documentation. He testified he purchased two aluminum ladders at a
cost of $425, which he paid in cash. (See Exhibit 30, page 1.) There is no receipt, no
invoice and no copy of a webpage reference to this purchase. These ladders are on the
premises of the Brighton apartments and are used to access the roof.

The owner testified that he purchased foam kits from Craigslist to spray foam for
insulation. While he produced a picture of the product from the website, there is no
proof of payment or invoice. The owner also produced many images from the Ebay
- website which show items he testified were purchased for this property. Many of these
images do not show proof of payment.

24 Exhibit 27, p. 1
25 See Exhibit 28, p. 1

10

000047



"The owner produced receipts from Amazon for the following purchases: bulbs, shop
towels, outlets, faucets; door hardware, laptop cord and screw remover, toilet plunger,
door hardware, electric hardware, kitchen hardware, tampons, curtains, timer/hose,
garden hose, soaker hose, water timer, hdmi cable, cleaners, plumbing, cloths and a
microplane, bulbs, dustpan and cleaners, household supplies, stools, humidity monitor,
and a moisture meter. These are all listed on the spreadsheet. Many of these receipts
are billed to Lauren Beeler, who the owner testified is his partner. ‘

Many of the items purchased from Amazon were purchased before the first permit was
taken out, which was in September of 2015. The owner produced receipts from
purchases on Amazon going back to September of 2014. '

In this category, the owner made claims for expenses totaling $2,724 and had proof of
payment totaling $1,808..

Toilet Rental: The owner testified that until they were able to set up plumbing inside
the units, he was required to rent toilets for his workers. He produced a bill for $261.66
from United Site Services. He also produced an email from a man named Jose Corona
who stated that the charge for services would be $684.59. No proof of payment was
provided. (See Exhibit 31). ’ :

Lighting: The owner produced several receipts related to lighting. He produced a
Paypal receipt showing a payment made to Andres Orphanopoulus for $90. He testified
this was for a light fixture. He also produced an order confirmation from Houzz which
shows the purchase of 2 light fixtures totaling $53.98, paid for by an American Express
card. Additionally, Home Depot receipts were provided showing purchases of light
fixtures and mini-blinds. (See Exhibit 32). '

- The owner produced invoices totaling $653 in this category and proof of payment of
$743. (The difference in these figures is the $90 Paypal receipt to Mr. Orphanopoulus.)

Miscellaneous III: The owner produced additional receipts between the first two
hearings showing additional purchases that had not been provided earlier. He produced
a receipt from ITkea showing a charge of $96.45 which included a charge for a toilet
brush cleaner and lighting. When asked whether any of these items were installed in the
building he testified that the SKEPP LED listed on the receipt was a light fixture that

“had been installed.26 He did not know what any of the other items on this receipt was
for. (See Exhibit 33, p. 1)

The owner testified that most of the other receipts in this packet were for supplies he
purchased for the project from Home Depot and Lowe’s. Some of the receipts included
‘tools and candy. (See spreadsheet.) The owner testified that the gorilla Jadders listed on
a Home Depot receipt were small step ladders. Other receipts contained charges for a

hammer tacker and scrapers, which are both tools.

26 Ex. 33, p. 1

11 :

600048



The owner also produced parking receipts from the City of Oakland showing parking

fees for $1.60. He also produced a receipt from Pak’n Save for lunch purchased for a
worker.27 :

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Are the units exempt from the Rent Adjustment Program because they have
been Substantially Rehabilitated?

O.M.C. § 8.22.030(A)(6) states that dwelling units located in “substantially
rehabilitated buildings” are not “covered units” under the Rent Ordinance.

a. In order to obtain an exemption based on substantial rehabilitation, an
owner must have spent a minimum of fifty (50) percent of the average
basic cost for new construction for a rehabilitation project.

b. The average basic cost for new construction shall be determined using
tables issued by the chief building inspector applicable for the time
period when the substantial rehabilitation was completed.28

The tables issued by the Building Services agency refer to a dollar amount per square
foot (Exhibit “B” attached). Therefore, in order to make the necessary mathematical
computation, an owner must present sufficient evidence of the square footage of the

building, as well as the cost of the rehabilitation project.

Square Footage: At the hearing, the owner representative presented a document from a-
Alameda County Assessor’s Office that shows that the square footage of the building
before the addition was 2,884 square feet. The owner testified that there was an
addition of 84 square feet. Therefore, the total square footage of the building is 2,932

_ square feet. The information contained in this document, together with the owner
representative’s testimony, is found to be reliable evidence.

Expenses: In a precedent decision, the Board held that:

“[I]n order for a landlord to establish an exemption for a
‘substantially rehabilitated building . . . a landlord must
provide evidence independent of his own testimony or
summaries prepared in anticipation of the hearing to
substantiate the costs of new construction”29

An owner has the burden of proving every element of his/her case by a preponderance
of the evidence. Invoices, proposals, or estimates alone are not sufficient evidence of an

 27Ex.33,p.7
2 O.M.C. § 8.22.030(B)(2) .
2 HRRRB Decision, T04-0158, Ulman v. Breen & Orton

12

000049



expense; proof of payment is also required. Similarly, proof of payment alone is not
sufficient, a corresponding invoice must be provided.

The spreadsheet produced by the owner was a spreadsheet that simply added up all the
receipts the owner produced. This document is not sufficient to establish the costs
expended for this project.

The California Evidence code states: “If weaker and less satisfactory evidence is offered
when it was within the power of the party to produce stronger and more satisfactory
- evidence, the evidence offered should be viewed with distrust.”so

The applicable rules of evidence are stated in Government Code § 115133%

Any relevant evidence shall be admitted if it is the sort of
evidence on which responsible persons are accustomed to
rely in the conduct of serious affairs . . .

The reasons that invoices or contracts are required is because these documents explain
~ the work done. Since the work must be to the building (and not to landscaping or
driveways) and must be for permanent installations (and not appliances), it is
imperative to view and analyze the proper documentation.

The reason that proof of payment is required is because evidence of invoices alone do
not establish that a bill has been paid. It is common knowledge that many invoices are
renegotiated after work is done. Without evidence of both an invoice (or contract) and
proof of payment the costs are not credited here.

In certain circumstances in this case the owner has produced invoices that are not for
work done to rehabilitate the building; but instead are for other costs related to the
project. For example, the work for landscaping is not allowed as this expenditure is not
for work that is part of the square footage of the building.32 In order for a cost to be
eligible as a substantial rehabilitation cost it must be for work done on the structure of
the building. This is especially true because the calculation is based on the square
footage of the building and does not include the square footage of the yard, the
driveway, the fence or the landscaped area. i

The same is true for appliances. The purchase of appliances is not a structural
improvement. Therefore, costs expended for appliances are not allowable cost items.

The owner produced many receipts which contained purchases of tools, water, other
beverages, food and candy. Tools are not allowed as an expense as they are not installed
in the building, they belong to the owner (or his workers) and are a cost of doing
business. Where it was clear that the tool purchased was for something that would likely

. 3% Evidence Code, § 412
31 Regulations, § 8.22.110(E)(4)
32 Additionally, the concrete path was not approved because no invoice was provided.

13

000050



get used up in the course of construction, like a drill bit, it was allowed. However, where
it is a cost for a hammers, ladders,-drills, dremels, or other tools that lasts longer than
the project, these costs were not allowed.

Additionally, food and water purchased for the workers on the job are not costs
associated with the rehabilitation of the building. This is true even during the period of
time that there was no water on the premises.

- Attached to this Hearing Decision as Exhibit “A” is a 16 page spreadsheet documenting
all the costs the owner submitted into evidence. Where there was a discrepancy between
the invoice amount and the proof of payment, the lower figure was included in the
spreadsheet in the column “allowable amount”. Where a portion of an invoice was not
granted, there is a column which lists the amount subtracted. Where the entire cost was
not granted, the “allowable amount” is listed as zero. In each case, where specific items
were subtracted, the tax of 9.5% was added to the total price that was then subtracted
from the receipt price. Additionally, there is a column in the spreadsheet that lists the
reasons for the denial of each listed cost. '

Doors:
The owner established expenses for doors totaling $4,669.

"Demo and Dump Fees:

The owner established that he spent money on demolition fees and dump fees for the
work that was done on the unit. , B v

The owner produced proof of payment to Pablo Felipe for $169. No invoice was
provided. Additionally, he produced an invoice from Restoration Management for
which no proof of payment was provided. These amounts were not allowed.

Additionally, the owner testified that the costs associated with billings from Oakland
Landscape Supply were for landscaping. These amounts were not allowed.

The owner was allowed $1,425 for the payments made in this category, for which he had
both invoices and proof of payment and which were not related to landscaping.

Landscape and Fencing:

The owner established that there was work done outside the building on building a
fence, for the purchase of wall blocks and for the installation of walkways, patios and
outside drainage work. As noted above, these are not costs to the building, are not a part
of the square footage of the building, and are not considered in the calculation for
substantial rehabilitation.

However, in this category of documents, the owner had $216 worth of expenses that

were actually for baseboard purchased on the same Home Depot receipts as other

14

000051



landscaping purchases. The baseboard was installed inside the building and is an
~allowable expense. The owner is entitled to $216 for those costs in this category.

Paint:i

The owner established expenditures of $2,597 for paint supplies for the work done on
the building. While he submitted invoices totaling $4,076 and proof of payment totaling
$4,126, there were several documents for which the owner did not have invoices.
Additionally, there were costs expended for the driveway as well as costs expended on
tools, and water. These costs were not allowed. See spreadsheet for details.

Miscellaneous I and II:

This collection of costs provided by the owner included costs for furniture from Ikea,
costs for tools, water, other décor, costs of a car repair after the owner had his

- windshield broken on the job, costs for a parking ticket, costs associated with the
purchase of car keys, landscape expenses, several expenses for which there were no
invoices, and several unreadable invoices. These costs are not allowed.

The owner established allowable expenses of $2,775. (See spreadsheet for detail.)

- Insulation:

The owner produced invoices totaling $4,953 related to insulation costs for the work on
the building. However, the primary charge is this category was a $4,677 invoice from
SDI Insulation. He did not have proof of payment of that invoice.

The owner established allowable expenses in this category of $276.

Tile:

- In this category, the owner provided a variety of expenses related to the purchase of
tools and water. Additionally, there are some receipts which were unreadable. They are
listed on the spreadsheet.

The owner established allowable expenses in this category of $3,778.

Curtains and Rods:

Curtains and curtain rods are not attached to the building and are not an allowable
expense. Additionally, in this category, the owners’ email from Target showing that an
order has been made, does not have an accompanying proof of payment, or any showing
on the document that the order was paid for. :

There are no allowable expenses in this category.

15
000052



Plumbing:

The owner produced multiple allowable expenses in this category. The only expenses
that were not allowed include the costs of tools (the bernzomatic and hole saw). Proof of
payment and invoices totaling $2,867 were allowed in this category.

The owner’s argument that the bernzomatlc is predominantly a charge for the gas used
with this tool is not convincing. This is a tool purchased for the soldering of copper
pipes. The tool was not used up in the course of the construction.

Hot Water:

The established costs in this category of $1,968.

Trim:

Other than the costs of two tools listed on the receipts provided (a brad nailer and an
additional tool), the owner’s documentation for these costs was allowed The owner

established costs totaling $1,518 in this category.

Electrical:

In this category the owner claimed expenses related to checks he wrote to Miles
Construction and Bill Singh. He did not have invoices from these vendors. Additionally,
the charge from Miles Construction was more than 8 months before the first permit was
taken out. Still further, some charges were for tools, like voltage testers, nut setters, wire
tracers and a keyhole saw. These charges were not allowed.

The owner established costs totaling $6,512 in this category.

Appliances:

Appliances are not allowable expenditures in a substantial rehabilitation case as they are

not permanent costs associated with the structure of the building. None of these costs
are allowed.

Stucco:

The owner produced an invoice from Gerbert Lopez showing costs for the stucco work
as $8,500. While he did have proof of payment of a greater amount, the owner must
provide both invoices and proof of payment. The owner is entitled to credit for the cost
of $8,500.

HVAC:

The owner established costs in this category of $1,520.

16

00005

3



Lumber:

The owner established costs in this category of $8,809. The only excluded costs were
associated with the purchase of tools, water, for an unreadable invoice and one expense
for which no invoice was provided. (See spreadsheet.)

Labor:

At the first hearing in this case, the owner was informed that for all charges, he was
required to provide invoices and proof of payment. He testified that he did not have any
invoices for the laborers who worked on the project. He asked if providing affidavits
from the workers would be helpful. He was informed that while invoices were
preferable, affidavits would be considered. No such affidavits were provided.

Without invoices or affidavits, none of these expenses are allowed.

Additionally, in a few instances, the owner did not have a check to substantiate the

- payment; instead he produced records relating to the withdrawal of money from his
bank account and then testified that he paid the worker cash. This is an additional
reason why certain of these charges were not allowed. (See spreadsheet.)

Gas:

The owner established $581 in costs in this category. He did not have an invoice for a
$173 charge to American Emperor. Only those costs for which he can establish proof of
payment and an invoice are provided.

Bath:

The owner established costs in this category totaling $1,153.

Kitchen/Ironwork:

In this category, the owner again did not have invoices for the laborer Xiong Xin Liu or
proof of payment to Ironworks. The fact that the invoice from Ironworks has the word
“paid” on it, in handwriting, is not compelling, as anyone could write the word “paid” on
an invoice. In fact, in this case, the owner has written notes on many of the invoices he
provided. . '

Furthermore, he produced invoices from East Star Building Supply, which state they
were unpaid. No proof of payment was provided. :

In this category, the owner established expenses totaling $250.

/11
/1]

17

000054



Windows:

The owner established expenses in this category totaling $2,970. The only charges
removed were three items listed on a credit card receipt from Sherwin Williams for
three charges made on his credit card as no invoices or receipts from the vendor were
provided. ‘

Travel/Tolls:

The owners’ eipense_s to travel to and from the worksite are not allowable expenses as
they are not expenses for the rehabilitation of the building. This category is denied.

Sheetrock:

In this category, the owner produced a text message which he claimed was a quote for
the sheetrock work. A text message is not the kind of business record on which people
reasonably rely. There is no invoice. '

This cost is denied. Since this was the only cost in this category, the allowable expense in
this category is zero. -

Hardwood Floors:

No invoice was provided for these expenses. Therefore, the allowable expense in this
category is zero. :

Construction Insurance:

Construction insurance is not a cost to the building—it is an expense to protect the
owners’ property. This cost is denied. Another reason this cost was denied is there was
no proof of payment. '

Permit Fees:

‘The owner’s business tax expense is not an allowable expense for the rehabilitation of
the building. The owner established expenses in this category totaling $6,405 for the

costs of the permits he received from the City of Oakland for jobs valued for a total of
$90,000. '

General Contractor:

The owner testified that JTM Development was the general contractor on the job. He
provided some invoices for which there were no proof of payment; and some proof of
payment for which there were no invoices. There are only $44,141 in expenses for which
the proof of payment and invoices line up. However, since in this case there was proof of .

8
000055



invoices totaling $52,449, and proof of payment of more than $78,000, the owner is
entitled to credit of the $52,449.33 ‘

Fireplace Servicing:

The owner established that he had the fireplaces. serviced in all the units at a cost of
$1,001. This cost is allowed. '

Online Purchases:

In this category the owner produced receipts for many expenses which were purchased
up to more than a year before the permit was issued in this case. None of these
purchases were allowed, as there was no explanation as to why any of these purchases
would be made before the permit was issued.

Additionally, the owner produced many pages of receipts for items of a personal nature.
He produced a receipt for tampons, for a microplanning device (for cooking), for laptop

cords, for cleaning supplies and other things. The spreadsheet lists in detail those items
that were denied. '

Additionally, this category had a claim for two ladders purchased from a listing on
Craigslist for which there was no documentation, and which the owner claimed to have
purchased in cash. Ladders are toolsand are not allowable expenses. Additionally, no
proof of payment was provided. The owner also claimed many other tools and
furnishings in this category. ‘

Additionally, this category has claims for purchases the owner claimed to have made
from Ebay. The documentation provided shows no proof of payment.

The owner established proof of allowable expenses in this category totaling $1,146.

Tbilet Rental;

No proof of payment was provided in this category. The only reference to a charge
comes in an email stating that a charge would be made to a credit card. The receipt was
not produced. The owner has not established any allowable expenses in this category.

Lighting:
Again, in this category the owner had proof of payment where he did not have an invoice

or receipt of any kind showing what was purchased. The owner established allowable
expenses in this category totaling $653.

33 The last two invoices/proof of payment entries for JTM Development were combined, so that even though there
was a payment made on July 1, 2016, for $15,000, for which there was no comparable invoice, there was an invoice
dated September 5, 2016, for $8,308. In this instance, the owner was given credit for the $8,308 as if the payment
made in July of 2016, covered the costs of that invoice.

19

000056



Miscellaneous III: ‘

In this category, the owner had a receipt from Ikea which included a light fixture.
Otherwise, he did not know what was purchased (other than a toilet brush cleaner.)
Some of the other receipts included food, candy and tools. As noted above, these are not
allowable expenses. The owner also submitted parking fees, which are not allowable.

The owner’s invoice from JTM Development, which was
not have an accompanying proof of payment.

provided in this category, did

The owner established allowable expenses in this category totaling $1,970.

The Calculation: The owner testified that the subject building is of wood frame
construction. Exhibit “B” lists square foot construction costs, effective May 1, 2015. A ,
Type V building is a building that is made from allowable materials that are not “non-
combustible materials.34” A wood frame building is combustible, and hence a Type V.

The Exhibit states that for Type V construction of an apartment building greater than 2

units the cost for new construction as of May 1, 2015, was $145.07.

To determine if the owner is entitled to the exemption the following calculation is
necessary. Multiply the square footage of 2,932 by $145.07 ($425,345.24) and then
divide that by 2. Therefore, if the owner spent at least $212,672.62 on the construction
project, the building is exempt from the Rent Ordinance.

The chart below summarizes the allowable costs expended:

Gas

Doors $4,669 $581
Dump/Demo $1,425 Bath $1,153
Landscaping $216 Kitchen $250
Paint $2,597 Windows $2,970
Miscellaneous I and | $2,775 Tolls/Travel $0

11

Insulation $276 Sheetrock $0

Tile $3,778 Hardwood Floors | $0
Curtains/Rods $ o0 Const. Insurance $o0
Plumbing ‘ $2,867 Permits/Fees $6,405
Hot Water $1,068 General Contractor | $52,449
Trim $1,518 Fireplace $1,001
Electrical $6,512 Online Purchases | $1,146
Appliances $o Toilet Rental $0
Stucco $8,500 Lighting $653
HVAC $1,520 Miscellaneous III $1,970
Lumber $8,809

Labor $0 : Total: $116,008

34 See California Building Code § 602.1-602.5.

20

000057



The owners have provided invoices and proof of payment that they spent $116,008.35 36
This amount is not above the necessary sum of $212,672.62 and, therefore, the building
has not been “substantially rehabilitated.” The rental units in the building are not
exempt from the Rent Ordinance. v ‘

ORDER

1. Petition L16-0094 is denied. The units at 3515 Brighton Street, Apartments 1-3, are
not exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance.

2. Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment
Program Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed
appeal using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be
received within twenty (20) days after service of this decision. The date of service is
shown on the attached Proof of Service. If the last day to file is a weekend or holiday,
the appeal may be filed on the next business day.

Dated: July 5, 2017 / a4 ’
Barbara M. Cohen
Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Program

3 It is important to note that this is only a bit more than the $90,000 cost for which the owner received permits,
3¢ This is $1.00 more than shown on the spreadsheet, which is likely caused by a rounding error, as the spreadsheet
is round to the nearest dollar.

M Mf_\,

.,
Kad
i

A

oty

e
o

[



¥600-9T7 'SIUBUSL "A 3G3IM

91 jo T a8ed
», Hgiyx3
o1 @'px3 | Suideospuej e 0% 15% 183 duideaspue 10dag auioy 9102/08/11
g-d "y x3 Juideaspuey jje 0% s [ Juideaspue jodag swoH 9roz/t/et
g-dpxa Suideaspuey (e 0$ $8TS S8TS Juidedspue] 10daq awoH 910T/1/TT
£dpx3 Suidesspuey |je 0% 89S 89S 3uidesspue jodag awoH 9T0Z/L2/CT
L'y Suideaspuel 218 Z01$ Z0T$ Suidesspue j0da@ swon 9102/S/TT
Ajisow
9-dpx3 Fuidedspue 0$ SoTS st - dudesspue 1odag awoH 910Z/T1/9
g-d'y X3 Suideaspuey ||e 0$ 0£1$ 0£1$ Suideaspue jodag awoy S10Z/12/8
9-d‘px3 Suidesspuey ||e 0% 4 4 Fuideaspue jodaqg awoy ST07/1/TT
i d .v ‘X3 MC_QmUmUCm e Om Nmm Nmm mc_QmumDCm._ m_m>>on_ wHON\mN\HH
Surdesspuey :Auodaje) JaumgQ
YIS 8T7'€S €T0'TES ‘|ezogns uoijowsq pue dwng
7r-d'ex3 adedspuey 03 692% 697$ %204 38eutelq Ajddng Suideaspuer puepieo S107/8%/8
17d’g X3 adesspue 0$ 562% S62% %004 adeulesq Aiddns Suidesspue puepieq ST0Z/9/11
01°d ‘s x3 adedspuey 03 81¢$ 81¢s ya04 B5euielq Addng 3udeaspue puepieg STOT/P/1T
6d‘E X3 adesspuen 0s 688 26€$ 0. 3geuleiq Ajddng Suideaspuet puepieQ STOZ/Y/TT
gd ‘s x3 adeaspuer 0$ 6vES 6v€S A204 a8eUleq Addng Budesspue puepieQ ST07/62/01
£ pue g-dd ‘g x3 otss$ 015$ 0158 Junsay [eIUBWLONAUT XIUB0Y] ST0¢/t/v
g-d‘e x3 32{0AUI OU 0s 0s $96'87% uoneIpaway so1saqsy JuBWaSeuRAl UOIJRINISDY S102/5¢/11
gd’'ex3 343 Svs S$ 884 dwng uonfouag Mews S102/v/TT
S d'Ex3 001$ 001$ 001$ 984 duing uogijowsaq ews 9102/97/L
§dex3 08$ 08$ 08$ 994 dwng uoljowaQ Hets 9107/L2/6
g-d’egx3 06$ 06$ 06% 934 dwng uogljowaq Jews 9102/07/L
Sd’gx3 09$ 09$ 09$ 834 dwng uojowaq Mews 9107/¢/8
§d‘ex3 0s$ 05$ 0s$ 334 dwng uogijowag Hews 9102/62/2T
d ‘g x3 Svs SHS (72 994 dwing uoijowaq Lews ajgepeasun
yd’ex3 S6$ S6$ 56$ 334 dwng uonloWwag Lews 9102/6¢/L
¥ d ‘g X3 05$ 0SS 0s$ 924 dwng uoiIowaQ 1ews 9102/02/8
pd’gx3 09$ 09% 09% 334 dwing uotjowa Hews 910¢/+1/T
pd’ex3 595 59$ N 334 duwnq uoljowaq Jews 9T0Z/1€/0T
gd’ex3 (0723 [9JAS 0L$ 334 dwng uotHjows( 1ews 9107/62/Y
€d'gx3 0S$ 0s$ 0s$ 933 dwng uolHjoLAQ Hews 9T0Z/1/2
£-dgx3 §§$ 31 95$ 334 dwing uonljowaq Mews ST0Z/6T/TT
g-d‘exa 3310AU1 OU 0% 6913 0$ 334 dwing adipi4 ojqed S102/€/6
d'gx3 ors 0149 ovs$ Sunsay sqet jednAjeuy S102/6/6
uoljljowaqg pue duing :Aiodeie] saumQ
699v$ 699°v$ 699'%$ :|e303qNs 5100Q
§d'zx3 (7433 [4A8Y [445y 5100Q $,oM0% ST0Z/6/T1
rd'zx3 £€$ £€s £€s sooq jodaQ dwoH 910Z/21/TT
v-d 23 01$ 018 0t$ 5J00Q $,9MO07 9T0Z/€2/8
Tgdzxa 15$ 15% 158 5100Q 10daq awoy 9102/02/C1
§d ‘'z X3 wrs wrs wrs s100Q 10daQ awop 9102/61/21
gdzx3 09$ 09% 09% sioaQ jodaQ auioH 9102/L2/6
vd7x3 75$ 758 758 s100Q joda@ 3woH 9102/Z1/T1
pd 7 %3 8v9'TS 8v9'TS 89'TS s100Q 10dag awoy 9r0e/L/Tt
£'d’'zx3 SO0TS S0TS 5018 §100Q odag awoy 910Z/0T/11
gdzx3 6178 . 6TTS 6TZS $100Q 10dag awoy S10Z/tT/2T
€dzx3 907$- 90238 902$ si00Q 10daq awoH 910%/L2/T1
7d X3 12918 TL9TS TL9°TS 5100Q jodag awon 9102/6T/01
siooq :A10833e) JaumQ
Junuein - R .
32U3PIAJ junouy ajgemo)y 150D AOWIDY S3J0N JuawAed 40 J001d junouwy aJoauj Jog 13pinoLd 9)eQ

3JON JO} uoseay

000059



Y600-9T1 ‘SIURUS] "A 9Q3IM

97 Jo 7 2984
A7, 1Gyx3
y1d’s %3 65% 65% 659 sajjddns Juted SWEIIIM UIMIaYS ST0T/6T/0T
p1d ‘s X3 58% $8% 58$ sai|ddng Juied 5,9M07 9107/0Z/8
pTd’s X3 £6% €65 £6% saiddng juted SWEHIM UIMIBYS S102/61/0T
£1d’5 %3 51§ STS STS sayddng juted 200N AN 910Z/97/8
€1 d ‘s x3 648 6L$ 643 sa1ddng uied 5,3M07 910Z/1€/8
€7°d 'S X3 £TYS 3829 ETPS saddng wwied $,3M07 910Z/v2/8
€1 °d ‘s x3 ia1eM (4223 5% £21% 238 sa1ddng uleg $,9M07 9102/v/8
(s38aanbs .
zr-dgx3 pue Jaunut} 434y 4539 982$ 98¢% sa11ddns juied 10d3q awoH 9107/2/9
33pay) sjo0} i
71°d'5°x3 £veS 3749 374 sajjddns Juied §,9M07 9102/2/01
trd’gxy 6SS 6SS 6S$ satjddng Jured SWRI[{IM UIMmIBYS S102/6T/0T
7rd’sxa 8% - 18$ 189 saljddng yued $,2M07 9102/12/8
11d’sx3 £61$ £6TS €6TS sa1ddns Juied 10d3@ 3woH 9102/2/01
11d ‘s %3 £9% €93 say|ddns Jured j0da@ awoy 9102/87/6
11d'sx3 23 vES 1733 sayddng uled 5,9Mm07 910Z/¢/01
17d’g %3 122 vrs 1223 sa1|ddns Juted 300N Al 9107/61/6
01 d's %3 9Z$ 97$ 928 saijddng 1uieqd $,2m01 910Z/82/11
otd’s x3 3 TES €S sayddng Juied jodag swoH 9102/21/0T
01d ‘s X3 €13 £T$ £1% 100N Alja) a1ep ou
ord’sx3 3210AUI ON 0% 61S g/u é AjuQ Jefjoq auQ 9102/€/8
6d’5x3 ovs ovs ors saijddns juted 0dag 3woy 910Z/0T/11
6°d’s X3 Aemaniip 18% 9e$ L11$ LTTS saiiddng Juieg jodaq awoy 9T0Z/1¢/T1
6d'sx3 1a1em 9vs 1253 65$ 65$ sayddns wuieq j0dag BwoH 910Z/81/TT
6d’gx3 0s$ 0s$ 0s$ sayddns Juied Jodag awoH 9T0Z/5¢/11
g-d’'sx3 8$ 8s 8$ sa1|ddns Jured 10dag awoy 9T0T/€/T1
8°d ‘s x3 9z$ 9zs$ 9z$ saiddns Juied 200N A2y 910¢/£2/0T
8-d 'S X3 T8 L LTS saijddng juted 21001 Aj1a 9107/L2/C1
g-d's3 IdloAUI ON 0$ T€$ efu é Ajup Jejjog auQ 910Z/9/11
(d‘gx3 6% 6$ 6$ saiddng Jured 1u3) 9107/01/71
9:d'sx3 4539 [4133 [4%33 saljddng Juied Jaguim Aqysy 910¢/¥/8
p-€ dd ‘S X3 455 ©Tsss (43 saljddng Jureg §,3Mm07 9T02/5/0T
7°d’'sx3 (43 A (43 sayjddng juled Juiley IS3M 9T0Z/ET/S
juieq :Asodajed ..m:?Q
1243 9¢6'TS 9£5'T$ :je103gns Suideaspueq
11'd‘p X3 Suidedspue jje 0$ 9€$ 9€$ Juidesspue’) 10dag awoH 9102/9/71T
6d'px3 Suideaspuel e 0$ 0£s 0€s 913.5U0) 10daq swoy 9102/1/21
6°d'yx3 Suidesspuey ||e 0$ Ir$ 1872 Suideaspuey 10daq@ 3woH 9102/9/21
6°dpx3 pue mw_wmh%%_ 0% SES SES 313.10U0) $,2M01 910Z/67/11
gd'px3 Suidesspuej ||e 0$ 67$ (14 llem uiutelay 10daQ awoH 910Z/T/7T
Ld'px3 Buidedspue| jje 0s$ SvS SvS a1310u0) J0daq awoy 9T0Z/€7/0T
§dyx3 Suideaspue 0% 6% 6% 31340U0) s019dw3 uesuawy 9107/7/7T
gd'yx3 Suidedspuey e 0% 3 €15 312.0U0) 121U8) S102/6/6
7dy3 Juideaspue| jfe 0% ££3 £€s Suideaspuey 1233 $107/6/6
Trdyx3 | udedspue e 0s 5% £5% Suideaspue 5,9M07 910Z/9/21
11 °d 'y X3 Buideaspuey [ty ££79 €578 Suideds ) ‘
. Apsous 1dedspue? . odaq awoy 9107/S/21
01 d ‘p X3 . Fuideaspue 0% 19¢ 19% duideaspueq 10dag awoH 9102/2/2t
ord'yxg | Sudedspuejye 03 8L$ 8% Suideaspuey 10d3g 3woH 9T0Z/0¢/11
Sunuesn ’
22U3pIAg junowly 3jqemolly 1507 SAOWaY S310N JuawiAed o Jooid junouly aJloAu| 04 13pincid aleq

10N 10§ uoseay

000060



Y600-9TT 'SIUBUIL "A 3G3M

9T Jo £ 95ed
WY HAIUX3 T
JA A At 09% 09% - 09 SNOAULJ|IISIN 10dag awoH 9102/£2/6
gzd . x3 5j003 0£S 9L$ 901$ 901$ SNOIUR[[RISIN §,3M07 §102/8/¢L
123013 Subjied
9z d L %3 pue judwaAed 0s 85$ 0$ 8S$ SNoaue||33SIN Sunyleq puepieQ 0 Aud 5102/82/6
40 JooJd ou .
§zd’Lx3 817$ 817S 817$ snoaue|RIsiA $5,3M07 9T07/6/11
czd s x3 16% ’ 16$ 16$ SNOIUEB|IIISIN 1P0 X3p34 S107/12/6
22°d'2x3 51001 0¢ 14$ . 18 48 sjo0L $j001 181344 JoqueH 9T0Z/LT/L
‘ {912 “1eQ .
7zd L x3 Ad Buppaim 0$ ’ 4343 fAX4Y [A34Y SjooL 5|00 81214 Joguey S102/8%/L
%23uas003 :
‘agn| |1o) 5001
zzdsx3 21ep peallued 0s s s ws Sno3ue|ISIN XEIN 920 v 2[qepeaun
t7d’L %3 ) vS$ . 125 ¥S$ snoaue|RIsI 1odag awoH ST0Z/8T/T1
0zd'tx3 (1pwadp) sj001 0$ 9.5 9.8 9% sjooL 5,9M07 S107/1€/8
(219 : ’ :
, U FURNSTIRETCS . )
0zd‘sx3 due  ‘ajpuey . 0$ 648 65 645 $jooyL sjoo] ys1a14 Jogiey S10Z/L7/0T
Junelol) sjooy
y1d’L 3 nedas Jed 03 6625 662$ 662% | PPRIYSPUIM ssej9 1L ST0Z/11/21
9d ‘X3 0s$ 05$ . 05% SNO3UE|BISIN Adied 910¢/01/8
§d‘2x3 res Mmmﬂ_o o 0s$ LL$ LL$ LLS snoaue|[aJsINl sJeas L102/5/1
pd L x3 (12512) 5|00} 0s$ (253 ’ v9$ 793 " Snoodue|[@ISIN j0daQ 2woH 9107/87/2T
yd’x3 68$ 68$ 68$ SNO3UE[RISIN §,2M07 - 9102/62/71
zdLx3 16 16$ 16$ SNO3UR({IISIN : uewagIN S102/07/8
{12 . . . |
Lrdgx3 slawwey ‘}3q 0s$ [0} 48 oT1S )443 SNO3UR|IISIA 5j00 L WB1eJd JoqseH i 910/v/L
Buipues) 5100} .
/Tdg°x3 3ep ou 0s$ (Y44 (Y44 SNOSUB3ISHA ey a|gepeasun
91 d‘9x3 1003p 0s LLLS LLS . sNo3ue|RdSIN e 9T0Z/¥/¢€
g1 d ‘9 %3 Jalem 09% 1$ 19$ 19% SNA3UR|IRISIA jodag awo} 9102/81/2
ST d‘9x3 8¢ ' 8% 78$ SNOJUB(JDISIN 10daQ 3woH 910Z/T/v
zrd’9x3 08s ‘ . 08$ 08s$ 1 SNO3UL[BISIN 5,9M07 9102/61/0T
71 d g x3 w vwwmmMoo._. 0% . €/ £1¢ snoauejEdsIN ’ s100] 3yS1a.d JogleH 3igepea.un
[ARCRCR LS : vLS vLs Sno3UejEISIA 5,9M07 910¢/61/0T
TT°d'gX3 - 0sts 0sTS 0s1$ SNOSUE||3ISIN 10dag 3woy ST0Z/v/21
G d9x3 ainjuIng 0s L8S L8 sduiysiuing ea 9107/9/71
gd’gx3 _ 101$ _ T01$ _ 101$ . ﬁ SNOIUE(BISIN _ U313 M 18919 S10Z/1/6
) 11 pue j SNO3UE|IAJSIA :AJ0333e) JBUMQ
£65°TS$ 971'rS 9/0'%$ :je103G NS JuIed
91 'd ‘S X3 98$ 98 98$ sayddng ied 5,2M07] ' 910Z/£/8
91 'd’s X3 . 5% . 5% 15$ sayddng juieq 5,3M07 9107/8/TT
9r-d'sxa SLTS SLTS SLTS sayiddns uieq 5,9M07 9107/61/8
91°d’s 3 0L$ ) oL$ 0rs sa11ddns Jured $,2M07 9102/61/6
sTd’s g (4% [A3 423 sa1jddng juieq . 5,3Mm07 9107/01/8
g1d’sx3 61$ 61$ 6TS sa|ddns uled : -jodaQ awoy 9102/02/S
sTd’'sx3 [ 74 ‘ 1S5S 152$ sayjddnguiey 5,3M07 9107/0%/8
s1°d‘sx3 Jsrem S61$ 6 70143 0TS soyddng juted 10dagQ 3woH 9T10Z/91/6
y1d’sx3 . eI ; 1% g8 - sa|jddng Juted 2300 A2 910z/0T/0T
Junuein .
2JUapIAg : junowy I[UEMOjly 1500 SAOW3Y S3}ON juawAhed jo joold Junouly 310AU] 104 Japinoid aleq

JON 10} UOSEdY

000061




£600-9T7 'SIUBUR L "A 3G3IM

91 jo ¥ 33ed
91 d ‘9 'x3 4% 453 4y HemAlp jodag auioy 9102/81/2
97 d ‘g X3 3|qepeaun 03 SIS 343 3|qepeaiun 10dag swoH 3jgepealun
51 d'gx3 85 8 8% SNO3UE|{IISIN j0dag swoH 910%/L2/9
gy d’‘g X3 aqepeasun 0s ajqepeasun 3jgepeasun SNOJURYISIN XBN 32IJ0O S10Z/pT/0T
s71d‘9x3 shay Je3 03 85 s shay 5,9M07 9102/8/€
ST d’9x3 Aoy ued 0% 43 4 Ay $,3M01 9102/12/T
v1dig X3 pooy pue 51001 0% ¥4 sz$ snoaue|assiin 401§ 9341 Jejjoq 3|qepeasun
p1d ‘g x3 €3 €% £$ aiemplet| Jaquing Aqusy 9T0Z/€/T
p1d ‘9 x3 5j001 0$ 118 118 sj00 10daQ 3WoH 910Z/77/11
pTd9x3 €3 £ £$ SNO3UEB|BISHA " jodag awoH 910Z/1Z/11
v d g %3 78 z$ 4 SNO3UL|IISHA Xey 300 3jqepeasun
c1d‘9x3 5j001 0$ 1€$ 1€ sjooy 5,9M07 S107/ST/11
€1d ‘g x3 5100} 2y 5$ 6$ 6S SNO3UEBISIN $13pjing UNodsIg mﬂow\v.\m
erdgx3 5003 0$ 93 9 5|00 §,.3M07 ST0Z/TL/TT
£1d’9x3 s$ s$ S$ SNOJUBY{IISIN 10daqg swoH 9102/62/8
71d ‘9 X3 5j001 0% TZ8 1z$ sjooy 5,2Mm07 9107/0Z/8
1d'9 91$ 91 91 snoaue|jadsiiN 10daq awoH 9T0Z/€1/6
17d ‘g X3 01s 018 01$ SNO3UBRISIA 5,3m07 9T0Z/v2/T
11d‘g X3 pooy 0% €% €3 pooy Ajug sefjoq sugQ 9T0T/E/Y
1T d d X3 DII0AUL ON Om ,:m m\c 3jgepeaJun 403§ 1ejoQ mHON\mH\H
1Td’g X3 Jazem 0$ v1$ yI$ pooy ojgand 1N ST0T/t/TT
11d ‘93 LES LE$ LES snoaue|[aIsIN jodaq awoy 910Z/47/0T
01 d’9x3 £7$ £e$ €78 SNOJUE[BISHN SAD 9102/T1/Z1
0Td‘9x3 23 L$ L$ SNOBUE[ISIN §,2M07 9102/5/8
0T d'9x3 s S [4S SNOIUB||3ISHA s, om0y 9102/2/8
ord‘gx3 3310AUL ON 0$ STS eju SNDBUB|{IISIA - Jejjoq uoIssiy -910Z/TT/Y
adelspue]
0T d’9'x3 :o_toa, 9ts €78 6vS 6vS SNOJUBHIISIA JodaQ 3woH 910Z/v/L
6d‘9x3 vES vES 7ES SNO3UE||3SIA 5 9Mm07 S10Z/41/6
6d‘gx3 8£s 8£$ g8¢es$ SNO3UR|[AOSHA sj00] 143124 JogieH 3qepeaJun
6d’gx3 6$ 6% 6$ sjamoy sadey suzasdiem 9T0Z/€/TT
6d‘9x3 1033p 0$ . 675 62$ 1029p B3] 9107/1€/01
6°d’g'x3 593} Suppied 0$ 8$ 8$ dupjled 3upjied puepieQ o Aud s10z/tz/6
gd‘gx3 vs ves vz$ Aue] auedoud uouABYD BB 9102/67/01
£8°9x3 L1$ L1$ LTS sno3ue|RISIN 10daQ WoH 9107/0¢/6
£ d'gx3 £T$ €75 €75 SNO3Ue|RISIA §5,9M07 ST0T/v/TT
Ld'gx3 z$ F4 Ay SNO3UR|IRISIN jodag swoy 9T02/92/v
£ d’gx3 Suideaspuef 0$ pos ws s Buideaspue] 5, 9M07 SI07/0E/€
9d‘gx3 3 €S €S BJEMpPIEH 42u8) 910T/£/L
gd‘gx3 1092p 0% (1$ 1% 10230 18uey 910Z/01/2T
qd’gx3 Lys LyS v$ SNoaUE[RISIN 5,2M01 910Z/¥1/8
sd‘gx3 (91 STS s1$ SNO3V.||3ISIN 1001 1yd1a.4 10qJeH Sjgepeasun
§d’'gx3 61¢ 6T¢ 619 © SNOBUEJAISIN AjuQ Iejjoq augo 9T02/%/2
5d‘gx3 4 s 43 snoaue|[a2sIA AuQ Jejjog 3ug 910Z/0T/1T
v d’gx3 A A LS SNO3UR||3ISIAN Joiadwiy uedawy 9107/52/8
£d'gq LT$ Lz Lz$ sa1jddng Suiquinid H 9102/1€/0T
zd’g-x3 ors ovs ors FENEINES Suiguingg Hy 9102/1/2
gzd'Lx3 J023p s 0s$ ) 6% v6$ snoaue|[adsiN ey} 9102/S1/21
87 4L X3 L01$ N L0T$ L0TS SNO3UE|[IISIN jodag swoy 9102/0Z/01
gz d L x3 ws s ws SNO3UL|ISIN 10daQ swon 910Z/02/8
87 d L x3 SIS SPTS SPIS Sno3uejRdSIN 10dsQ awoH 910Z/vT/L
rd’ex 594 9% 9% =TI ERLT 5,2M01 9107/T€/L
Junueln .
3IUBPIAT unowy ajgemoyy 150D 3A0WIY S3J0N JuswAed 40 Joold JUNOWY 3210AUL Jo4q 18pIn0Id aleg

JON 10} uoseay

000062



$600-9T1 'SIUBUIL ‘A 3GAIM

10N J0j uoseay

9T Jo G 3ded
WV, Haiyx3
SLL°TS 868'7S £6L'PS :]e301GNS SNOSUE||BISIA} .
6rd’Lx3 125 1258 128 SNO3UE|IRISIN 5,9M07 §10Z/11/21
gz d s x3 ves pES pES alempieH jodag auio 9107/02/¢T
6zd’Lx3 €78 €28 £ SNO3UE|3ISIN jodaq auoy 9107/02/21
gz d ‘L x3 3jgepeasun 0s$ £5 3jgepeatun SNOJUR|RISIN AjuQ sejoq auQ 3|gepeasun
gz d ‘s x3 3510AUI ON 0% 178 efu SNOJURLISIA AuQ rejjog aug 2iqepeasun
rzdirx3 £7$ £2$ €78 SNO3UE|[BISIN 10daq swon s102/12/6
JAL AT vES vES pES SNO3URIRISIN S,3Mo 910Z/62/L
Yrd d \m ‘X3 3210AUL ON Ow HNW m\c SNOaUEeIISIIN >_CO Jefjog sugp mHON\HM\\.
9zd‘x3 £E€s £€s £€$ SNO3UB{RISIN S19pjing unodsiqg S10%/81/8
97.d ‘L X3 61$ sHq [P 6IS 6TS$ SN0O3UBHBISIN adempleH 3oy STOZ/E/TT
szd'sx3 ST$ S1$ S1$ SNo3UE([RISIN a1empieH 3oy S107/2/2%
szdsx3 STS SIS SIS SNOJLIB|[IISIN 5,9M07 9T02/8/8
vz d’sx3 sigepeaIun 08 ajgepeasun 3jgepeasun SNOaUE|RISIA sulid {eudig 9102/£1/21
€z°d’sx3 5% [ 49 Snoaue||IsIA XeN 30O 3|qepessun
€74 L x3 - ov$ ovs$ ovs$ Jaxep 99 Juiquinid Hx 910¢/1/T
zzdsx3 s 198 58 SNO3UE(PISIA XBIA 32140 ajgepeaun
17d’sx3 823 8% 87$ snoaue|jsIN $,9M07 910z/12/L
1zd 23 sjooL 0s$ 1€$ 1€$ sjooL jodaqQ awoy 9107/L/8
17d L X3 9z$ 97§ 9z$ SNo3ue|9IsIN XBN 320 STOZ/€T/0T
ozd’sx3 6% 6% 6% saded Xell 330 S102/12/71
ozdLx3 pooy 0$ (33 339 pooy 50jL410d € 501 9107/02/01
ozd s x3 Ja1em S1$ s 0z$ 0e$ SNo3ue||adsiA 10daq awoy 910Z/61/1
6Td L x3 97s 97$ 9¢s SNOJUB|IISIA Jaquwny Aqysy 9102/0T/
6102 %3 (1% L18 LTS SNodUe|3SIA 5,9M0] 910Z/v/01
81d’.x3 15 ’ 1$ 15 SNO3UB|{IISIN 193ua) ST0Z/L/S
t1d’sx3 SULp JAS £$ 01S 018 SNOJUE[DISHA 10daQ awoy 910¢/61/2
97 d 2 X3 01$ 01$ 01$ Snoaue|BIsIN siapjtng asoysheg 910Z/€1/1
91d L X3 3210AUL ON 0$ ovs efu SNO3Ue|BISIN AJuQ tejjog auQ ST0Z/91/6
ST d’Lx3 LES LES LES SNO3UR|IBISIN 1049dw3 ued sy 910Z/0e/7T
€1d 23 (143 675 675 SnO3ue)RIsIN $,9M07 ST02/v2/8
zrdzx3 JAS LS L$ snosue||3sIN Jaquuny Aqysy 9107/1€/€
1Td 72 %3 01$ 01§ 01$ alempieH EENIER] 910Z/12/1
01d’Lx3 ) ) v SNO3UE|RISIN i=ua) ST07/9/8
6d' g s 8 1$ SNoaue|jadsIN Jaquint Aqusy 9T0Z/62/1T
gd’sx3 $j00) 0$ ST SIS 500}, $|001 31344 J0qeH 9107/L2/T
gd L x3 11$ ) 118 118 snosuejRISIN uRlsuaqNY 9102/82/T
td L x3 LS LS s SNO3UE|JAISIN uRlsu3gNy 9102/82/T
pdLx3 S v$ s saaneg susaugjem STOZ/9T/1T
vd %3 1$ T$ 1$ 2iempieH aiempleH 3oy 9107/82/1
£d X3 8$ 8s 8S SNo3ue(|RISIA S,9M07 S102/8/6
€ d N ‘X3 OHm . O.ﬁm Oﬁw msowcm:mum:\c XAl wu_to WHON\NN\m
€dLx3 sjool 43 €1$ STS SIS sjooy 3JempieH 33y SI0Z/€/T1
€d . x3 sjooy Qs TTS TTS sjooL 10d3Q awoH S10Z/0Z/01
ed‘sx3 ANOAUI ON 0$ s e/u SNOBURB||2ISIN 1e{10g UOISSHA ajgepeatun
£1d°9°x3 ss ss g3 SNOAUR|DISIA _lodag swoH 9107/€T/0T
L1d’9°%3 3210AU1 ON 0s 33 e/u SNO3UR|IIISIN AjuQ sejjoq augo 910¢/CT/0T
(Td°9°x3 LTS L1$ LTS SNO3Ue|RISIN 1odaq awoy 9102/21/S
91d‘9°x3 928 97$ 9zs SNO3Ue||3ISIN 10dag awoH 9107/8%/t
3unuesy: .
3IU3pIA3 JUNOWY 3|GEMO)lY 350D an0wWY S0\ JuswAed jo Joold JUNowY 310AU| 104 13pIn0Lg ajeg

600063



Y600-9T1 'StUeUSL "A 3GRIMN

9T 40 9 33ed
. W, HG1yx3
. 8LL'€ES GER'ES yI0vS jeroigns afil
£Td 6 X3 vES 123 1233 10daq awon 9102/0T/1T
11d’6 %3 91$ 91¢ 9T$ 10dag swoy 9102/01/1
ord’sx3 9z$ 9z$ 9z odx3 auesn 9102/1/11
6d°6x3 £1$ £1$ €15 10daQ 3woH 9TOT/ST/TT
9d’6x3 9z$ 9z$ 9z$ jodag awoH 9102/€2/9
y1d g X3 £59 £5$ £5$ 10dag awoy 910¢2/52/01T
pd6x3 ves 1243 (24 10dag swoH 9107/L2/0%T
£d'6x3 95 9$ 9 JUOISIIN 910%/L2/0T
7d’'sx3 ) 6% 6vS 6vS 10daQ awoH 910¢/12/0T
p1d’6 X3 TETS 438 [431Y 3UuoISIUf 910Z/57/0T
€1d X3 v0ES POES vOES auolsIun 9107/L2/0T
rdex3 69 69S 693 10daq awoH 970z/8¢/0T
71d'sx3 9718 921$ 9ZT$ 10d3Q swoH 9102/61/01
21°d’6x3 SYTS SPTS 328 10dag awoH 9102/4/8
71d’6 X3 3|qepeaiun 0s$ 3jgepeasun jodag awoy 910¢/L1/0%
TT°d‘6°x3 €813 £81$ €813 10daQ awoH 9107/L1/0T
1T°d‘6'x3 569 S6$ S6$ jodaq awoH 9T0Z/£7/0T
17d'6 %3 69$ 695 69% 10daQ awoy 910Z/1/1T
ord’gx3 mes m_m”_u 5100} 013 vps . £5$ €SS 10daQ awoy 9T0Z/€7/TT
, juswAed ’ )
6°d'6x3 40 3003d ou 0s 0$ 6LTS 3L jodaq auioH 9T0Z/1€/8
2d‘6'x3 i21eMm 68$ 65 869 86S ajit 10dag swoy 910Z/L2/0T
g-d6x3 PEES VEES PEES 3Ll auolsIunN 9107/97/01
£d'6x3 16$ 16$ T6S ay 10daq away 9T0z/02/9
£d’6x3a v62$ r62$ »62$ 3L auolsiun 910Z/¥1/01
9-d’'gx3 Cus s (4R apL 10daQ swioH 9T0Z/91/01
9°d’g'x3 wis [42% wis apL 3L 1599 910¢/¥1/0T
§d’sx3 (iemon) sjo0y 0zZ$ 23 12443 2443 3L 1odag awopn 9107/9/01
§d'sx3 vL$ vLS vL$ AL j0da@ 2wWoH 910Z/91/01
§d’6 X3 00T$ 00T$ 00TS L jodag awoH 9T0¢/2z/01
§d’'6x3 901$ . 901$ 901$ SjiL j0dag awoH 910¢/9/01
vd'ex3 vLYS RAS vLvs 3L auolsiun 9T02/0t/0T
£d’6x3 6TS 76T$ 26TS Jodag awoH 9t0Z/01/9
7d‘6x3 148 9v1s 9pTS 10d3Q WOy 910Z/11/0T
zd’6x3 S9$% 593 S9$ apL a1 1s3g 9102/52/8
311 ‘Auodaned saumo
8LT5 9128 €56'7$ :|e303gNS UOIIENSU|
gd’'gx3 SETS SETS SETS uoiiejnsuj j0dag awoH 9102/8/9
74’83 67$ 6v$ 675 uoie|nsy| jJ0da( awoy 9T07/1E/S
JuawAed
m,.a ‘8 X3 10 30010 ou 0$ 0% LL9'vS uonensu| uonensul1as 9T0¢/12/L
z7d g x3 76$ 6$ 6% uofze|nsu| 10daQ dwoH 9102/71/8
o uonensu) :AJ0831eD JsumQ
. Suguesn
33U3PIAT X UNOWY 3|gemo||Y 3500 Aoway $3JON JudwAed 0 Joold UNOWY 3310AU} 104 I3pIAOLd 3jeq

JON 104 uoseay

10061

{
i

0



$600-9T1 ‘SIUBUD] "A BQRIM

97 40 £ 38ed .
WY, HAQIYX3 ‘
szrd T3 £L1$ €418 €118 Suiquinig Arddng Sulquinid B 9102/9/1
yz d‘TT %3 LETS LETS L€18 Surquunyd Aiddng Suiquunid KX 910Z/5/1
£z dT1 X3 £€$ £gs €€$ Suiquinid Aiddng 3uiguinid HX 9T0Z/S/T
zz 411 X3 £vS £vS £vS Suiquinid Ajddng Suiquunig H 9T0T/S2/2
d T X% €29 £ €45 uiquinid Ajddng Suiquinid HX 9102/52/
o d _: .xm 1718 742y 1218 Suiqunyd - Ajddng 3uiquinid Hy 9102/¥/¢€
o d ﬁ HH .xm vis . vL$ vL$ Fuiguunyg Addng Suiquinid Hx StoT/6/Tt
ﬂﬁ d mﬁ Axw 7ST$ 7513 7ST$ Suiquinid - Josadw3 uedudwWyY 9107/81/0T
; d 7T 'x3 b4 433 2€$ Fuiquin|d Aiddns Suiguinid Hy 510Z/81/2T
M “d 7T X3 9b1S 1S 9v1$ Suiquimd Aiddng Suiguinid HY ST0Z/P/TT
sTdTT %3 65$ 65$ 6S$ uiquinid Addng Sulquinid HY 9102/5/T
¥1°d 1T X3 [+ [ 4 guiquinid ~421ua) 910Z/L/1T
€1°d'T1 X3 - 0L$ 0L$ 0L$ Suiquinid Suiquinid 390}9 s10t/T/TT
2rdIT %3 18% 15$ 159 Suiquinid Ajddng 224 ST07/8/TT
trdTrxg 0ETS 0€T$ 0€T$ guiquind Addng Suiquinid B §107/8/tT
01 "d"IT X3 443 44 443 suiquinid Ajddng 3uiguinid H ST0T/v/TT
6d 1T X3 81% 8T$ 8T$ Suquinyd Ayddng Suiquinid B 9102/€2/T
'8d11%3 vLS vL$ vLs Suiquinid Addng Buiquinid HY ST0¢/6/T1
2411 X3 6v$ &v$ 6t$ Suiquinid Ajddng Suiquin|d HX ST0Z/6/21
9-d'1T X3 8.1$ 8/1% . 8L18 Suiquinyd Aiddng Suiquinid Hy S10Z/01/21
SdTT X3 oasy ov1S 07283 Suiquinid Addng Suiquinid H ST0Z/T1/21
yd 1T %3 vors p0vS vovs duiquinid Ajddng Sulquinid HY S10Z/L/TT
€d'11 %3 v6$ v6$ v6$ Juiquinid Aiddng Suiquind My 9T0?/€2/¢
zd 113 Prewozuizg) 0% 758 [433 Fuiquinid 5,3Mm07 ST0Z/IT/TT
S|00 L
Buiquinid :AuoSazed :Bumgp
0% ¥SS 89T°T$ {e1019NS :sulenD .
71d 01 X3 Spou pue sutelnd 0s $SS vSS Spoy uienn) 12348y £T0Z/0T/E
spoJ pue sueynd
11-0T dd ‘0T %3 “uswAed 0% 0 9418 spoy uteun) 1281 ) 9102/6/21T
30 joo.id ON
SpPOJ pue suielind
6-8dd ‘0T "3 ‘Juswded 0s$ 0$ ZvT$ Spoy uiend 198uey 9T07/61/21
40 jooud ON
SpOJ pue suteind
£-9.dd ‘0T X3 “uawded 0$ 0s 14443 SPOY uienn) 1ediey 9107/61/21
40y00ud ON
SPO. pue suielnd
g-p dd ‘0T 'x3 uswAed 0$ 0% 09T$ spoy uienn) 193 9107/61/21
40 jooud ON
SPOJ pue suleln2 )
£-z dd 01 %3 uawhed 0s 0% £THS surelsnd) 198 9102/6T/71
jo joousd oN
spoy/sutepn) :Auodaje) Jaump
Bunueso | . 1 13PIN0Id a1eg
duUBPIAg JUNCLUY 3jgemo)||y 1500 BAOWIY S3}ON juawAed j0 j00Id JUNOUY 8310AU] 04 4}

10N 19} uoseay

000065



P600-917 ‘SIEUI] A 3GAIM

97 J0 8 3ded
WV HGIYX3

770 'y %3 6% 6% 768 182130913 Ajddng a1oysheg 9102/0¢/€
17 °d ‘b1 X3 €21$ £21$ €2TS . leaudag3 Addng asoysheg 9107/02/07
0T 6 “pT X3 879$ : 879% 879% 123133943 Josadwy uedraiuy a|gepesiun
6-d T 'x3 SPIS , (9219 Sv1S 123113938)3 Josadw3 ueduawy 3jqepestun
gdpT X3 }padd ) v vs - TS {B2132313 Joiadw3 uesyawy 910z/18/€
£ dpT X3 9£8$ 9€8$ . 9£8% 1es132313 10sadwy uedyaWy 9T102/82/¢
9-d pT X3 128 178 1% - |eow3d3f3 Ajddng-asoysAeg 910Z/1/v

6 d 'y X3 . 9g$ : . 9¢$ 9€$ [E214393|3 Alddns aoysheg 9107/81/%
yd‘pT %3 §5¢ 559 §6$ {21333 $,3M07 9102/7/11
vdpT X3 8% 4:3 8% [BoL1I913 Jossdw uespiswy 9102/52/T
€°d 'y X3 118 . 118 118 1221130243 Josadwy ueduawy 910Z/82/€
zd'pT X3 ) . s . TLT$ TL1$ |eatno3i3 Ayddng a10ysheg 9102/St/€

- : 121432343 :As03838) J2UMQ
8IST$ 109'TS T09'TS . :|e101qNnS Wiy
g-d‘€T X3 ’ 501$ SOTS S0TS Wi jodaq awoy ) 9T0Z/9T/T1
9-d'e1 3 62$ ) . 67 67$ wut ) : 10daQ awoH 9T0Z/L/1T
9-d‘gT X3 . oores T€$ Tes widp 10daQq awoH 910Z/L/T1
9-d’eT X3 (329 ers £vs wp jodag awoH 9102/L/T1
Sd'eTx3  {43]leu pesq) sjo0L 61% s 96$ 96$ wup 10dag awoy 910Z/L/2T
5 d'eT X3 65TS 6€1% 6ETS$ Wil jodag awoH 9T0Z/¥1/1T
sd'er %3 2978 1928 2928 wg 10daQ awoH 9T07/vT/1T
gdgTx3 . 8ITS 811 811$ wiil jodag swoy . 910Z/8/11
v deT X3 625 . 62$ 675 wi 10daQ awoH 910Z/21/21
gd€rx3 - 51001 €28 A 0es 0€$ Wiy jodag awoH 9102/v/01
v d’€T X3 689 68S 68S wi g . 10d3g awoH 9102/4/71
v -d ‘€T X3 LETS ) LETS LETS wug jodag awoH 9102/TT/TT
£d'eTx3 8Tvs$ ©8Trs 8ZYS$ Wy jodaq awoy 9107/91/0T
7 dETx3 ors . ovs ors wia) 10dag swoH 9T0Z/€T/TT
zd'er X3 128 TS 178 Wy , §,9M07 9107/S/0T
w] (Asodae) aumop
896'TS 896'TS 896'TS :jeloqgns 4818 M J0H

£d 7T X3 : [4AS us (423 1918 M 10H Josedwy ueduswy 9T02/1Z/11
JACRARE] 2 i € €$ J91eM 10H lodeq 3woH 910Z/t/TT
9871 X3 ) LITS (118 LIT$ J931eM J0H 1030wy uedLBWyY 9T0Z/¥/TT
9°d 'zt X3 z1$ T8 [42 P1eMmiIoH j0dag awoy 910¢/6/6

s d'zrx3 LET'TS L6Z'TS LET'TS 431BM 10H 5,9M07 910Z/7/11
sd'zra 9¢$ 9¢$ 9gs 318 I0H Adie) 9107/51/9
P AC AR E] 00T$ 001 001$ - J21e M 10H 1013dw3 URdLIBWY 910Z/¢/1T
pd 2T %3 97s 9ts v 98 13318M 10H . jodaq awoH 9102Z/9/11
€dzr X3 A 283 £8$ J31BM 10H 10dag swoH 9T0Z/ST/11
g£d7rx3 vLTS [ZA% LTS 1318 10K J01adw3 ueduswy 9102/¢/11
zd 71 X3 vis (253 PIS J91BM 10H j0dag swoH 9102/ST/9
7d7rx3 0£$ . 0€$ 0€s 118 M 10H 10d3g swoy 9T0Z/9T/TT

4918 J0H tAuolaze) soump
. £98°T$ 8S6'7S 85675 ‘|lejoigns Suiquinid

8z d T X3 86€$ 86€9 86€$ ' uguinid Ajddng Suiquintd Hy 910Z/¥1/9
LzdIT )3 : 4 A A auiquinig Jodaq awoy 9T0Z/€1/9
£z7°d'1T %3 9LT$ - ) 921% EYARS ‘ Juiquinid ) Ajddng uiquinid Hy 9102/1/€

9z °d'TU X3 {(smesajoy) sjoo) ALY 6 95% 95¢ Buiquinig weals ) S10Z/€/et

Sunueiy R :
U3PIAg unowy 3jqemoffy 1500 aaowsy . S3I0N 1uswAed o Jooid unowy aXoAu| 104 J13pINDI4 2leq

JON Joj uosedy

000066




$600-917 'SIUBLIL "A 3G3IM

JON 10} UOSEDY

9T J0 6 39ed
W BAIYX3

zd'sT %3 w_pmvmmED. 0$ ICIEREEH 9|qepealun {pJod s2A1p) sedueddy Ang 1599 9T0Z/11/T1
zd st X3 aoueyddy 0$ XB} S9pNUl LGIELEEN 0g$ {3uan saA1p) saoueljddy Ang 1539 910Z/11/11
7'd‘stx3 adueyddy 0% xe1 sapnjdul MmojRq 335 959% (49ysem) saoueddy Ang 1539 910Z/11/TT
7 d'sT 'x3 aduelddy 0$ X} S3pnpPul mojaqg 293 s {anemoniw) sauelddy Ang 1sag 9102/T1/1T
2d'ST X3 3auey(ddy 0% xel sapn|oul mofaq aas 9£s (auy sed) mmu:m__aaq Ang 1529 9T0Z/1T/TT
zd’‘sT X3 aouei|ddy s xe} sapnoul MOL2q 33s 9€$ {auy sed) saoueyddy Ang 3s3g 9T0Z/TT/1T
7 d'sT X3 3oue)|ddy 0$ xej} sapn|aul MOJ3q 235 9gs (auyj sed) sasueyddy Ang 128 910Z/11/1T
z°d'sT X3 aoueyddy 0s X€e) sapnjaul IGIELEEN 2EvS {4aysemysip) sasueljddy Ang 1s9g 9107/TI/TT
7 'd ‘ST X3 Idueyddy 0s Xe) sapndpul MO}aq 33$ S60'TS (39p1yy) s9ueddy Ang 1s3g 9T0Z/TT/TT
2461 %3 aouenddy ow. ¥B1 S3pPN|IUl MOJ3q 335 £59$ {4aA1p) seoueyddy Ang 1sag 910Z/TT/11
2 d'sT X3 oueyddy 08 Xe) $3pn3Ul mofaq 23s 6£9$ (28ueJ) saouenddy Ang 1598 910Z/11/11
z'd ‘ST X3 Sauerddy 0s Xey sapnput mMo[3g 235 6£9% (s8uey) m.uucm._aa< Ang 1sag 910Z/T1/TT

sasueyddy :Auo391€) JBUMO
215'9S £87'VS 798°0TS 18T°4S :[e1031GNS {BD1I23|T
6247 X3 wawded 03 2€T$ 0% 4303 {B311393)3 sjoo01 a9p1y uni4 3|qepeaiun
40 jooud ou )
67 °dpT X3 3010AU1 OU 04 119% 119$ 0$ “|eauda)3 yauis g 910Z/12/v
87 'd "pT X3 33104t OU 0% 00528 005'2$ 0$ 1B2L2I313 ysuis jua 9107/0€/¢€
8z 'dpT X3 1€$ 1es €8 (22113033 10da@ awoH 9107/€7/71
£z -d’pT X3 Em.ﬁuw_ws 81$ vt 79% 79% 1221113313 10daq awioy 9102/LT/T1
L7°d'p1 X3 9310AUL OU 0$ 0ST'TS _QST'TS 0% 18193 - yauis g 9102/2/8
9z-d ‘p1 X3 SETS SPTS Sy1s 12113333 Aiddns asoysieg 910Z/€2/L
§7d'yT X3 wmm“ﬂ__wnmwooh 0$ €75 €25 [e21113313 j0dag 3woy 9102/S/T1
sz-d'prxa  |(Janssinu)spoL s$ v$ ot$ 01$ {EIL4193)3 Alddng a.uoysAeg 9107/52/C
vz d'yT X3 89$ 895 89$ 1821413313 10dag awoy 910¢/¥1/0t
vz -d'pT X3 LT$ £1$ L1$ 1832119313 Aiddng a.0ysheg 9T0Z/€2/T *
€2 °d'pT X3 m_ocm\w_mvmm_oou 8S1S s . LTS 0L1$ -{B31309(3 10daq swoH 9102/L2/1T
£z d'pT X3 s s res 18215333}3 1043dw] uedBwWY 3jqepeasun
2z d'pr X3 ges 8€S 8€$ {B21L119313 §,3M07 9107/TZ/11
7z d'pT X3 [6)8Y 018 0T$ {B314333]3 Josadw3 uedusuy 9T0Z/T1/1
C1zodprox3 [ 42 5723 1821439313 yodaQ awoH 910Z/91/8
Tz d'pT X3 YOES p0ES pOES {eaud3)3 Aiddns jesiia)3 9102/07/1
07 "d 'yt X3 68$ 68$ 689 122113233 10dag awoH stoz/e/er
0z °d'pT X3 TLTS TLES TLT8 [e3t11293 ‘Addns a.oysheg 9102/ST/¢
6T 'dp1T X3 HpaL 1418 T€S 1418 woes 1831432313 J013dw3 uedBWY 9102/1/v
, (121591
61 d'pT X3 aseyon) sjooL 0s 95 9s 123113993 10dag swoy 910Z/v/11
(vwsad alo0)eg .
81 d¥T X3 pue) JuawAed 0s$ 0$ 00gS |BD1133313 UOIIINIISUOD SANIA 5102/02/1
30 y00ud ou
L1°d'pT %3 vITS pIIS vITS [EDL103(3 Aem 129 910T/ET/Y
9T -d'yT X3 95TS 9sTS 9q1$ [8311303(3 Addng aJoysAeg 9102/91/¢
91 d ‘b1 X3 247 yzys 124723 {2al139313 j0d3Q 3woy 910Z/¥/1
ST°dpT X3 9pTS 9p1$ 9y1$ 122143393 10J3dWw3 uedLBWY 3[qepeasun
ST d'vT X3 Sv$ B2 Srs . 1e3143233 '$,2M07 910Z/€2/6
T dpT X3 85$ 8GS 85¢$ 18211303(3 Alddng auoysAieg 9T0T/S/T
terdyig 88°TS 288'1$ 788'1$ 22119313 Addns a1oysheg 9102/57/¢
Sunnuesn
3j3u3pIag unowy ajqemolfy 1500 dAowWRY SIION JuawiAed Jo Jooud IUNOWY 3210ALY 104 J8pinoid 8leg

000067



$600-9T7 ‘S1URUIL A BQIIM
9T j0 0T 294

WV, HQIUX3
17 °d ‘g1 X3 vI$ 125y PIs Jqum Jqwn Aqysy 9102/11/2
0T "d ‘gT X3 998$ 998$ 998$ Jaquing §5,2M0] ST07/1€/8
o1 'd ‘8T X3 2210AUL OU 0s 06€S e/u 1quni J3quinT alels uspjo9 910Z/12/L
[ d \wﬂ ‘X3 m_DmUmmLC: m_QmDmmLCD w_nmﬁmm:._: LWQEJI_ ‘_mnrc_.ﬁ >D£m( mHON\w\H
6d'81 X3 01zs ©oo1es 0128 Jagquim 5,2M07 9107/8/1
g'd ‘8T X3 607$ 60Z$ 602% Jaquiny $,3M07 ST0Z/TT/TT
gd ‘8T X3 55T¢ S51% §5TS Jaguim s1ap|ing un03s1q 9T02/S/1T
g-d‘81 x3 8LS 8L$ 8L$ sequin) §,2M07 ST0Z/61/8
gd’'gr X3 Mwuwmm”uﬂu Sots 118 911$ 911$ Jaquing jodaq awoH 9102/L2/L
£d 8T X3 pITS yITS . PITS Jaquiny 43quing 33835 Uap|o9 ST0/6/6
£°d'81x3 691$ 6STS 65TS Jogquimy §,9M07 910Z/0%/L
g-d ‘g1 %3 689 68% 685 Jaquiny JaqwnT 33815 UspIo9 9102/42/8
9-d ‘81 x3 182% 187% 187% Jaquimy 10dag awoH 9T0Z/€1/8
5d’g1r x3 $T19$ y19$ v19$ 1aquny - 10daq swoH 910Z/S1/21
§d 8T %3 1SS 15$ 15$ J2quing vewaquing ST02/0¢/8
p-d ‘8T X3 S01$ S0t$ 50T saqum Jaquiny Aqysy 9107/€T/11T
¥ °d ‘81 X3 991% 951¢% . 991$ Jaquuny jodaq swoy 9102/62/9
€ d ‘g1 X3 £T$ €T$ £T$ Jaquim uewRqWIN ST02/61/8
£°dgrx3 16T$ 161$ 16TS squny $,9M07 STOZ/ST/1T
7881 X3 69$ 69% 69$ Jagum Jaquiny Aqusy 9102/62/€
7°d ‘g1 X3 861S 861$ 86TS Jsqum jodaQ awoH STOZ/LT/TT
1°d°81 X3 TeTS 1z18 1718 iaguni 5. 9Mmo7 910Z/6T/6
Jaquint :Aso3aie) JaumQ
0ZS‘TS 02S'1S 025818 {e301qns DVAH .
g-d’LT X3 96¥S 96¥$ 96vS JOVAH Addns a1oysAeg 910Z/2/¢
£°d LT X3 L1TS AR LTT$ JVYAH 1053dWw3y upd LB WY 9102/1E/€
9d°/1 %3 61 61S 61$ JDVAH 1042dW3 UBdLIBWY 910Z/¥/€
sdrr 3 $ITS pITS PIES JVAH Josadwyz ueduswy 910Z/t/€
pd21x3 %S S I JVAH 1ouadw3 uesuswy 9T0Z/T1/T
e-d2Tx3 9818 98T$ 9814 JVAH Aiddns a10ysheg 910Z/91/¢
zd'717x3 EIFAS 9€L$ 9£L$ IVAH Aiddns asoysheg 910Z/1/¢
TdLTx3 2ST$- 25TS- 751%- OYAH Ajddns aloysheg 9102/62/¢
DVAH :Aiods3e) 13umQ
00s°8% 005613 005°8$ ~:|el01qNS 020MIS
005'8$
61 dd ‘97 "x3 uey} asow 005'8$ 005'61$ 005'8$ 0335 22d07 13G489 9T0Z/TI/Y
: 10} 3210AUI ON
02335 :A10831e) J3Ump
os 0469 LT6'SS :Jero1gns sasuelddy
€£d°5T X3 0% 817$ 8L27$ {Jaysemysiq) saoueljddy jodaqg awioH 9107/81/11
7 d’'ST X3 asue(ddy 0$ 762'9S Ang ¥s2g 910Z/TT/TT
7 d‘gT "x3 aoueyddy 0$ XB1S3pn{ut Moaq 335 £€S lieasu Angisag 910Z/TT/1T
: Jaysemysip) sasuenddy
7z 'd ‘ST X3 23ue)|ddy .0$ Xe} sapnau GIELEER £60$ (28puy) sasueyddy Ang 1sag 9T0Z/T1/TT
7°d’'sTx3 aguey) Ataniag 0% Mmojaq 335 0£s {Asan12p 33puy) saouelddy Ang 1sag 910Z/TT/1T
z°d’'sTx3 3dueyddy 0$ X} s3pnjpul Mmo3q 335 £59% (38puy) sadueyddy Ang 1599 9T0Z/TT/T1
z'd ‘ST X3 ncmmw_czmm_mumm_cb 04 XB] §3pn|2u) M0|3q 235 £€S {21qepesaun) sadue|ddy >1..m 1599 9T0Z/IT/TT
7°d's1x3 3|gepeaun 0% MO|3q 233 9|gepeatun (28p1y) saoverddy .>:m 1539 9T0Z/TT/IT
Suiueln .
3IUIPINT ' WNowy 3jgemoj|y 1507 AAoWay S9JON juswAed Jo Jjoosd JUNOWY 32{OAU Jo4 13pinoid sleqg

JON 10§ UOSesY

000063



v600-9T7 ‘SIUBUB L "A 3G3IM
9T 0 TT a9ed

JON 10} uoseay

W, 1GYx3
608°8S SLY'6S S80'6S :|ej03gns Jaquum
£7°d°8T X3 v6$ 6% v6$ Jaquny §,9M07 ST0T/81/L
£7°d’'81 X3 £0T$ £01$ £01S Jaquumy §,2M07 S102/81/8
£7°d’8T X3 189 18 18% Jaquiny 10daq awoH 9T0¢/81/L
172°d'8T X3 L2 28 L28 Jagwn j0daq swoH 8jgepeasun
{sdius ‘ajod
uoISUIX3 ‘1S
97 d g1 X3 11q pjod elpeww [ 8 96% 8£¢S 8ez$ B_gum 10dag awo 910T/1€/L
495 3d $T 0jqep) ,
5001 pue lalem
9z d ‘813 09% 09% 09s s[qum 5,9M07 s10Z/1T/71
97 'd‘8T X3 ors ov$ ors Jaquni 10dag awoH 9102/02/21
9z 'd ‘8T X3 £5¢ €SS £5% Jaquiny j0dag awoH 9107/01/9
sz +d ‘g1 ‘X3 L3 LS JAS laqum 13qwny Awouody ST0Z/2T/1T
Gz "d ‘81 X3 £1$ €15 £T$ Jqum $,9M0 9107/61/8
v 'd ‘8T X3 19 19$ 199 Jequimy Jaquiny Aqysy STOC/LT/TT
474 8T X3 9ves 9peS 9pES Jaquin] §,9Mm07 910Z/62/L
€7 'd 8T %3 19% 19 9% J3gum 13quin Aqysy STOZ/LT/TT
£7°d ‘g1 x3 £9¢ €93 £99 Jaquinty j0dag awoy 910Z/51/8
7z 481 X3 692$ 697% 6923 J3quin) $,3M07 stTo7/1/71
7z d'gr X3 T6TS. 161$ 16T$ saquiny Jaquint Aqusy 910Z/€2/6
Tz d’81 X3 0z1$ 0TT$ 0z1$ Jaquin 5,9M07 ST0Z/L1/11
17°d ‘81 %3 2928 7925 7928 Jsquing ueuL3quNg ST0Z/L1/8
0z 'd'gT X3 £EVS EEVS £EVS squnm §,9M07 910Z/ST/T
07 48T X3 06$ ’ 06$ 06$ Jequint §,9M0 _ST0Z/LT/1T
0z d ‘gL X3 192% T97$ 192$ Jaquimy $,3mo7 910Z/€T/1T
0T d ‘g1 'x3 8$ 8$ 8$ Jaqum $,9M07 9107/0%/9
6T 'd ‘8T 'x3 11EM s 3 1472 8IYS 1quing 5,3m07 ST0T/LT/1T
61 d’81 X3 063 063 06$ Jaquumy S, amo7] 9102/81/
6T "0-‘BT X3 £9% €95 €95 Jaquinm 10daq swoH ST0Z/91/11
61°d’'81 X3 . 80T$ 80TS 801S s3qum 5,3M07] 9107/12/1
8T 'd ‘g1 'x3 s us - [423 Jequny Jaquin Aqysy 9TOZ/Y1/T
87 °d ‘8T x3 1$ T$ 1$ Hequm §,9M07 9107/62/%
£1°d'gT X3 9618 9615 961% Jaquinmy J3quing 33835 Uap|oH ST0Z/6/6
91 "d ‘8T X3 ovvs orvs (01243 Jaqum 12qUINY 31835 UBP|ED §102/97/8
9T 'd ‘8T X3 (3femap) sjool 81S 751$ 19323 TL1$ Jaguni S,2M07 S102/6/L
ST°d’8T X3 9z 9z$ 9z$ laqun Jaquiny Awouodsy ST0Z/¢I/1T
ST d ‘81 X3 9ts 91$ 91% Rqum 10daq awoH ST0Z/€2/1T
v1°d 'gT X3 89S 89$ 89$ Jaquin §,3M0 910¢/22/6
v1°d ‘gT X3 vESg pES 239 JBquimy JaquinT Aqysy 9T0¢/ST/T
€1 °d’'8T x3 £ITS : €IS £1TS Jsquinm §,9M07 9107/1/8
£1°d g1 X3 vZ$ vz$ vZ$ saqun saquwni Aqysy 9T0Z/TE/E
21 °d ‘8T X3 Jajem ovs TS 0s$ 0SS Jaquim 5,9M07 910¢/97/L
[ASCRI s 15%S L5%$ 150$ 19qun 1aquim Aqusy STOZ/LT/TT
17097 %3 875 87$ 8738 Jaguing 10d3Q 3woH 9102/51/8
Junuesn :
ERTETLY] unowy ajqemolfy 1500 SA0WRY SIION juawiAed J0 Jooid Junowy adioay) 104 Japiaold aleqg

600069



600-917 'SIUBUIL "A SGIIM
9T 40 2T 38ed

WY, HGIYX3
185$ ¥SLS 185% ‘|e3oIqns seg
6-d ‘epT '3 £I$ €1% £1$ se9 10dag 3woy 9107/01/S
5°d‘esT X3 £T$ £1$ £1% SED 10Jadwy vedlawy 9107/1¢/¢
g'd‘esT X3 87 274 87$ se9 J0sadwy uedLBWY 910¢/2/11
£°d‘egT X3 pES veS vES sen “Aiddng a5y uesuawy 9107/2/L
£ -d ‘e6T X3 62$ 67S 62% se9 Ajddng 20y uediawy 910Z/¢/¢
9-d ‘e6T X3 - SES ses SES se9 1019dw3 uedlawy 9107/¢/€
S d'e6T X3 9€$ 9£$ 9¢$ se9 Josadw3 ueauauwy 9T02Z/¢/€
pd‘BgY X3 89T$ 891$ 891$ seH 1013dw3 uedLRWY 9T0Z/t/E
g£-d’e6T X3 A s Us se9 J019dw3 Uestawy 9102/2/¢
zd‘egT X3 09% 09$ 09s$ se9 Josadwz ueduswy 910Z/v1/¢
1-d ‘egT X3 a210AUI ON 03 €418 efu Se9 Jossdwy ueduawy 9102/8T/01
T°d’egt X3 £65 €6$ €65 Se9 Jo1adw3 ueduRwy 910Z/82/¢
seg :A1odaze) JsumQ -
0s 1507028 0s ‘|er0gns Jogey
17°d'61 X3 @II0AUL ON 0s 000°2$ efu Supaiseld zadoy13gs9 9102/2/S
0z d’61 X3 2D10AUI ON [0 0z6$ eju loge] ZaullIeN SnSaf 9707/5/8
61 d ‘6T 'x3 I0AUI ON 0s - 0z6$ e/u J0qe7 ZauneN snsaf 910z/€2/6
8T 'd ‘67 X3 I20AUL ON 0s 000°T$ e/u Joqey 23uUNJeN snsaf 9102/L2/6
£1°d 6T X3 3210AU1 ON 0% 158$ efu Joqe zaunIey SNS( 9107/0€/6
9T 'd ‘61 X3 3010AUI ON 0$ TELS e/u Jogeq ! ZauilieW snsar 9107/L/0T
31 U0 dwey
§1d 6T X3 @ noum 123, 0$ 0zLs e/u 10qe7 Z3ulle snsar 910Z/v1/0T
}1gop € 0S{e'sy :
- puR 3310AU] ON
pT d ‘6T X3 F210AUL ON 0$ 0zLs e/u Jogen 23UlIey snsaf 910¢/17/01
€T d \mﬁ X3 22]0nU]| ON Om ONmm N\E 10qe] Z3UullIeip snsaf mHON\wN\O.H
7T "d ‘6T X3 3310AU ON . 0s 0zLs e/u Joget Zaupien snsaf 910Z/v/T1
1T d 6T X3 310U} ON 03 0zLs$ e/u iogeq 23upiieln Snsaf 910Z/0T/11
01 "d ‘6T X3 a210au1 ON 0% L68$ g/u loqet Z3ulLelN SNSIT 910Z/8T/11
6°d'6T X3 _920AUL ON 0$ TELS B/u Jogeq Z3ULLIBIA Snsaf 9107/S7/11
g'd 6T X3 DI0AUL ON 0$ 00£S g/u logeq Z3UILIBIA SNSal 9T0Z/62/1T
£°d'6T %3 3210AUI ON 0$ 0268 e/u J0geT ZaUlLIEN SNSOf 910Z/2/7T
9°d 6T %3 3210nU1 ON 0% 689 efu. oqe) Z3uLjIBl SNSa( 9102/6/71
G d'6tx3 9210AUI ON 0s [¢1453Y e/u Joqe] Z3UILIEN SNSAf 910Z/St/TT
yd ‘6T 3 3310AUL ON 0s 0Z0'T$ g/u Jogeq Z3UIBN SNl 9T0Z/2T/TT
£d’61 X3 pue mu_momw,_c_ oN 0s 00s$ efu ueo Z3UlIBN SNSIf 910Z/¢T/01
€ d ‘6T X3 810Ul ON 0$ 008$ efu 1aauiduy (esmnag wizzid [ep’ ST0Z/81/11
74’613 3J10AVI ON 0s 009°2$ e/u YJOM owaq adyja4 0)qed ST02/LT/L
Td'6T X3 o:..m_uu_wmw_ oN 0s 0svs B/u jJom owsg adija4 ojqed ST02/9/11
S3IINIDBS JOud JogeT :Aodare) JsumQ
3unpuesn
27U3pIAg WNOWY 3|qeMO|Y 1500 BA0WIY S3ION juauiAed jo Jooid Wnowy 3210AuU] Jo4 lapinold ajeg
JON 10j uoseay

10070

{
{

0



v600-9T1 'SIUeU3L A 3qaIM
9T 40 €1 2384

000071

WY HOIYXY
0s . 03 6vZ'LS :]e101qNS 2dULINSY|
32UBINSUL .
1-d'9z X3 ou quawhed 0% ’ e/u 6vT'LS IueINSU] IJUBINSUI LOIFUIXIT - sI0T/Y/S
J0 jooud op ‘ )
3IURINSU} UOIINIISUOD tA103318] J3UMQ
: 0% . 6EL°LS :1e101GNS S100]4 poompieH
z'd’‘szx3 AJN0ALY OU 0s ) 000°s$ efu $100}4 poompley . poompien Ajjeidads 9107/62/TT
Tdg7x3 adloaurou 0s 6€L'TS efu S100|4 poompley . poompieH Ajjennads 9107/2/T%
5100|4 poompaeH :AJodaje) JaumQ
0s :je101qns 204339Ys
bz X3 3210AU) OU 0$ 005'91$ e/u 204333US ag.or SnoweA
. Jogeq 9p04333ys :Aio8aze) JaumQ
0% 29T°TS 81175 :[e101qNS S|j01 /{9ARL]
1°d ‘g7 X3 uonejodsuess. 0% 019°T$ sasuadx3 uiaug snopea
pI-7 'dd ‘£z x3 | uoneysodsueny 0% 89T°TS 89T°T$ sjjol a3pug . " snouea
: . jaaelf /sfjoy tAxodaie) Jaump
0L6C% 081°eS 04678 _ :[2I0IGNS SMOPUIM
¢dze3 3210AUL ON 0s 65$ efu SMOPUIM SWeil|im umiays 9T0Z/6T/0T
£dzz X3 3di0Au ON [ . €65 e/u SMOPUIM SWelfim UImIBys 9102/61/01
£dzz ™3 3310AUT ON 0s 6SS e/u SMOPUIM, 910Z/61/0T
¢-Tdd ‘gz xa 046'TS ) 0L6TS 0L6°CS SMOpUIA iBpuexay 9T0Z/€/1T
) smopuip :A1o8a3e) Jaump
.082% 006°1$ or9zs :{E303GNS HJOMUOI]fUBYIMY
9-d‘17 %3 wawhed 0$ 0$ . 0ss$ Suijley SYJOM UC} , 9T02/€/T
J0 jooud on .
§d'Tz %3 118 1% 116 uaydLy Ajddng Suipjing Jeig 1se3 9107/01/8
§d1z X3 SLTS SLTS SLTS UL 5,3M07 910Z/91/0T
pd ‘Tz x3 v93$ v9$ 9% 1 uayy Addngs Suipjing 1e35 ise3 9107/52/8
€477 X3 *o«“w““mmz 0% Jpredun, saieig 0$ 88$ uayony Aiddng Suipjing Jeis ise3 9T02/8/6
7:d Tz X3 uawAed - 0$ ) - n_mucs. sa1e1s . 0% £52°TS uayoly Ajddng Suipjing Je1s iseq - 9T10Z/L2/8
Jojooud oN E e " ' ipit ]
Td Tz X3 3210AUL ON 0S, 059'TS ) e/u : Uy iy ui 8uoix 9102/1¢/8
Ji0muol] ‘uayaln) :A103a3e) Jaump
EST'TS . £ST'TS €ST'TS JJE30IqNS yieg
€d‘0z x3 vST$ vSps ) vSr$ yieg jodag@ awoH 9107/9/1 -
€d‘0zx3 9TTS ) 91TS 9TT$ yleq JegARM 9107/L/T
zd‘ozx3 . 0$ 3jgepesiun 3|qepea.un yieg difs Buppoed a|qepeaun s10Z/T/TT
¢d’oz X3 6$ 6S : 6S Yieg 10d3Q swoy 9102/9/01
1-d°07 %3 £528 ’ 474 © 4528 Yleg ©5,3m07 910Z/2/11
T d oz x3 wis [4243 wis yieg 10daQ awoH 910Z/1€/¢
T°d‘0z %3 veTs vLTS LTS : yieg j0daq awoy 9102/22/9
yieg :Auo3a1e] JsumQ
. 3unuesd
aduaping UNOWY 3|gEMO||y 150D aAowAY S3I0N juswhed Jo jooid JUNOWY 3210AU} - 104 13pinoad ajeq

JON 10} UOSedY




»

(-

1007

{

0

y600-9T7 'SIUBUIL A 3GIIM '
9T o y1 aded
WV, HAIYX3
£ °d ‘D¢ %3 0£$ 0g$ 0£$ sjamo doys uozewy 910¢/€2/01
€d’0g X3 sBumysiuing [0} 078 0zs sq|ng uozewy 9102/0Z/11
JuswAed
‘0¢ - 11€ 193ne4 Aeq3 umoLun
zd’0g %3 40 4001d o 0$ 0s S
Juswhed A
‘0g " s} 0T1$ Joog uJeg eq3 9102/07/11
zd’oe>a 10 j00.d ON 03 5 .
wawAed A
e z s1adelq 2q3 910Z/61/01
7 d‘0g %3 40 3001d ON 0$ (4 S
JuawAed .
-d‘pg - 0 243 3j8501 youms Aeq3 9107/02/01T
zdoexa . 40 J001d ON 03 s
juswAed
dgg- 0 St 3 UOISU33IX3 Aeq3 910¢/€1/11
2d'0e g 40 jooud on 03 s 3
uawAed
d‘pg - 14 ade) jadse) Aeqg 9102Z/€1/CT
z°d‘0gx3 10 1001d on 0s 0s $ .
(2anpuiny
¢ d'og 3 os[e) wawAed 0s 03 £S5 S[IYM J315ed Aeq3 910Z/0Z/1T
40 jooud oN
. uawAed
‘0g - € weod Aeids 151[s81e1) umousun
rd'oe 3 J0 joosd oN 0s as EEES
(sjoo1 ‘osie)
1d'0e 3 wewAed Jo Jooid 0$ 0$ 0$ slappe] s1is81e4) umouyun
10 210AUL ON
Tdoe 3 yuawhed 0% 0$ 565 a%ejdauy heqa 9107/£1/7T
40 jooud oN :
saseyaund aujuQ :A1o8aze) Jaump
T00'TS ) 100TS 100'TS :|e301qns 2oejdauly
£d’6z 3 €578 1394 €575 2deidauy - 9e|dasi ppry 9T0Z/LT/TT
7-1dd ‘5z 13 8vLS 8vLS 8LS ade(daity ade(daud ppiy 9T0Z/51/CT
Supiuas adejdaulg :Aro8a3e) JaumQ
6bv'TSS 265848 6v7°75S :|e103qNns JOPRIIUD) jRISUID
) syuawAhed s
g-d’gz ‘X3 0$ 000°STS g/u 1032e0u0) [BJaua uawdojanaq LT 910Z/1/L
PUE 53210AUI OM}
353y} pauIquo) :
€:d'1zx3 80£°8$ g/u 80£'8$ Joenuo) [esaus udwdoAsq LT 9107/5/6
g°z-dd ‘47 %3 T9E'8s 298'8$ . 79gE'8S J01BAUDY [e13UID wawdojanaq WLf stoT/e/Tt
vTd Lz X3 007°TS 007°TS 00Z°T$ 1033843U0) [BIBUBY wdawdofaAq LS ST07/6/71
s1d's7 X3 86T°0TS 86T'0TS 86T°01S 1033843007 [eJaURD) JuswdolPAaq ALF ST0Z/01/2T
L1d’'rz %3 18€'v7S 18€°9CS 8¢S JO1oBNUOY |BLAUBY JuawdoEAag WIT 910Z/v/€
1drz X3 3d10AU OuU 0s TISH'6TS e/u JOJIBIIUO) JBISUSD juawdoPnsg INLT umousun
1032e43U0) jesauan :Auodaje) saump
S0v'9$ SEY'9S SEY'9s |B103GNS 834 /MWiad
g€dve . P o
x3°e A7z %3 9£0'7$ 000°0T$=3njeA qof 9£0'ZS 9€0'2S 5994 234 Hutad puepeQ Jo Al S10Z/ST/0T
Td'pe , , . ,
x32d*s7 %3 69EYS 000°'08$=3njeA qof 69€'vS 69€vS $334 934 Jiwuad puepyeq o A S102/87/6
T°dzz X3 XE)} $S3UISNQ OU 0% fol s 0€$ s34 Xej §53UisSng puepieQ Jo A1) 9102/01/C
$394/s313d :As0833e) JaumQ
Sunueln . .
3JUapIAg UNOWY 3|qeMmolY 1507 anoway SII0N 3uaAed Jo J004d junowy 32oAL| lo4 Japiaosd aleQg
JON 10§ uoseay .




r600-9T1 'SIUBUBL ‘A 3GRIM

9T 40 6T 9984

WV, HOYX3
0$ 03 798 }|e303gns 134101
juawAed )
1€ X3 40 j00id o 0$ 0s 29ts |2luay I91I0L SIDIAIBS 33 pauN 9102/91/9
' |eIURY 13]10L Ai0Ta3e] JoumQ
9YITS 808°TS v2L'TS :jeioigns auljuQ
s 5|003 pue :
TA0EME | o o 0% Lz$ £zs$ 319N 3INISION uozewy v102/2/6
, 5]003 pue ’
11 °d ‘08 X3 Jwsad 01 Joisg 0s £ES 32 JOMUOA ALPIWNH uozewy v102/€/6
01 °d'0g 3 s{ooL 0$ 8.8 818 $|0015 uozewy ST0Z/TT/T
Swial
o1 "d ‘o€ X3 jeuostad pue 0% R 9g$ 9€$ sayddns ployasnoH uozewy v102/8/71
ywad o3 soud. . .
{swan .
o7 'd ‘0€ X3 |euossad pue) 0$ LTS 25 sauea|y/uedisng uozewy Y10T/L/TT
Hwiad o3.401d
6-d o€ X3 nuiad 03 sopd 0s 1918 Ts 13ane4 uozewy S10Z/91/1
6°d‘0g x3 s8uiysuing 0$ 6S 6S sqing uozewy ST02/71/¢
6:d’'0€ X3 fuuad oy sond) "N [44 zes 131848 auejdosaiw pue syio :
SWay [BUOSI3g ! 12 uozewy S10Z/v/9
, {1twaad o} 1o1d) .
6°d’0¢ X3 0$ 1523 s sy10)) uiuea)y uozelwy S10Z/v/9
8d'0g x3 66T$ 66TS 661$ Suiquinid uozewy S10Z/ve/6
g-d‘0g X3 €S vES %3 siaueafy uozeuly s10t/T1/9
gdDg X3 1233 43 rES 3983 INGH uozewy 9107/L/9
£ d'0g x3 sjool 0s 8¢S 8¢S JouN] J33BM uozewy 9102/91/9
£°d°0g 'x3 adeaspuey 0$ STS S1$ 3SOH 433%e0S uozewy 9102/12/9
L°d0€x3 adedspue] 03 LS LS 2SO uapley . uozewy 910Z/LT/9
£°d'0g X3 adeaspuey 0$ 8¢S 8¢S ISOH/ /WL uozewy 910Z/91/9
£°d‘pg X3 s3uiysiuing 0$ 9z$ 978 sulepn) uozewy 9T0Z/8T/L
g -d ‘0g X3 Swall |2UOSI3Y 0% 0zs 0zs suodwe] uozewy 910Z/€1/8
9-d‘0gx3 sBuiysiuing 0% 81$ 81¢$ sqjng uozewy 9102/St/8
9 -d'0g X3 S6T$ S6TS S6TS 3lempler 213333 uozeuwry 910Z/51/6
5 -d’0g x3 sguysiuing 0$ LS L$ sqing uozewy 9107/T1/6
5d’og 3 vs v$ ¥S$ B 2empie UYILY uozewy 910/€7/6
S°d°0g X3 £€$ €ES 33 alempleH d1133(3 uozeury 910Z/1/0T
sd Hom x3 9ETS 9€T$ 9€1$ siempley d113313 uozewy 9T0Z/¥1/01
12 .a\Om X3 8% 8% 8s asempaep 100G uozewy 9107/271/T1
v d0E X3 {00y 0s$ 133 £€S 433unid 13101 uozeuly mﬁ.oN\mN\ﬁ
d Qg X 5]00! FENNINES
b0 0ex3 100} 0s 9t 9t Mads pue pJod doyde vozewy stoz/Le/ie-
o oot gore . ey soreuy AL
‘ b uozewy 910¢/81/0T
£'40e 865 865 863 S1R[N0 uozewy 9102/%/0T
Sunuesn
3JUapIAg unowy ajgemoyjy 1500 3A0WIY S9I0N JuswAed Jo Joold JUNOWY 3210AL| Jo4 13PInOLd ajeqg

JON 104 uoseay

10073

{
{

0



¥600-9T7 'SIUBUDL A 3Q3IM
97T j0 97 28ed

WY, HGIuX3
L00'91TS ‘jejol
0L6°T$ 997'7$ 55895 :|B30IGNS SNOSUR|j3ISIA
o7 -d ‘gg X3 MU_MM%MZ 0% 0s 9vL'vS 1022130 3WdojaA3G WL [10z/z/e
$T d ‘€€ X3 £ £$ £ s4oq Josadw3 uedpawy LT07/6/1
€1 'd‘gg x3 ¥$ v$ S Eili SUOIS-N 9102/67/8
crdigex3 . 1€ 1€$ 1€S ug 128ny s1ap|ing a10ysieg 9T0Z/£1/8
T1°d g€ X3 vy6S yt6$ 12433 Anuep Addns Suip|ing Je1s 1se3 9102/22/6
01 d'gg 'x3 1¥$ Lv$ LS sjielpuey 10dag awoH L102/1/1
01 °d‘ge X3 3J10AUL ON 0s 951$ 0$ umousjun si3pjing d.0ysheg 9107/91/¢
6°d'gg X3 8$ 8$ 8$ [e214303)3 10dag SWoH 2102/81/1T
6d'eg x3 9s 9$ 9s 123111233 10dag awoH £10Z/1Y/1
g-d’'ge X3 092$ 092$ 0978 33101 /21eMpieH d1103|3 10daQ swoH £I07/6/1
g-d’'egx3 £5$ €53 €58 atempiey §,3M07 9102/2/8
£d’gex3 pooy 0$ ¥1$ 1489 pood 3ABS Ujed 910z/€2/6
£d'gg %3 51001 0$ 443 443 alempieH §,3M017 S102/L/L
9-d’ggx3 Apued pue sjcot s vTs £9$ L9$ aiempieH j0daQ awoy L10T/LT/T
9-d’ge X3 599y Juppieq 0$ 15 1$ s284 Suppied puepeQ jo Aud £102Z/81/T
9-d’‘gex3 $33y Bunjled 0$ 1$ 1$ s33; uppied puepjeQ Jo Al LT02/8T/1
§d'gex3 ors ors ors aJempier d2L109|3 10dag awoH £102/81/1
vd'ge X3 8€$ 8g$ 8ES uied 5,3M01 LT0T/¥1/T
¥ d€e X3 Y4 SZ$ STS$ asempaey 10da@ awoH £102/L1/T
€d‘cex3 8s N 8s ajempieH 214399(3 10da@ swoH L10Z/11/1
g-d'ge 3 ors ors ors ied 5,3m07 L102/2/T
7d‘gex3 sj00} 891$ 483 Z81$ 81$ sayddng s 10daQ awoH 9T0%/S/TT
rdgexy - 1728 122$ | 1443 saddng “asiiA Jodag awoy LI07/€1/1
e aamxy SunySy
Td'eex3 1da3%8 UmMOUN £€S 96$ 96$ SNOJUER||3ISIA 23| LTOZ/TI/T
snoaue|[a2si tAuodaie) JaumQ
£59¢ £9LS €595 ‘Jezoiqns 3unysn
g£d‘ze X3 3249 £v$ £v$ Junysn $,3M07 9107/8¢/11
€d‘ze x3 SETS SETS SETS Funysn $,2M07 9T0¢/T/T1
£dzex3 $21$ 12433 12483 Sunysn $,3M07 910Z/6/T1
€d'zex3 09% 093 09% Sunysn $,3MO7 9T0L/¥/TT
7d'zex3 08T1$ 081$ 081$ Supydn - 10d3Q 2WwoH 910Z/91/Tt
zdzex3 953 9SS 95$ spulg 10dag swoK 9T0Z/61/¢CT
zd'ze x3 vss 5% 7SS Funysn 2znoy 910Z/ST/2T
1°d7¢ X3 3210AU) ON Om 063 0s Funydn (sojnodoueydiQ saipuy) |edAeg 0961/6T/0T
Bunydi :Aiodaie) Jaump
IIUBPINT dunueld UNOWY 3|qemofy 150D 3noway SIION juswAed 0 Jooid JUNoOWYy a3toAul 104 3pinoid ajeq
B JON 40) uOSeay °

000074



City of Oakland
Bureau of Building

Construction Valuation’
For Building Permits*
Effective May 1, 2015

Planning and Building Department
Dalziel Administration Building

250 Frank Ogawa Plaza - 2nd Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
510-238-3891 .

) Construction|Level Ground Hillside Construction®. Marshall & Swift April 2015 -
Occ. |Description” Type |New Remodel New Remodel Section pg (Classftype)
R3 Single Family Residence Vv $234.17 $121.77 $304.42 $158.30] Section. 12 pg 25 (Cle).
Duplex/Townhouse Vo $193.69 $100.72 $251.79, - $180.93] - Section 12 pg 25 (C/vg)
Factory/Manufactured home v $73.06} " .$37.99 $94.98 © " ©$49.39 Section 63 pg 9 (Exc)
Finished-Habitable Basement Conversion Y $124,09 $64.52 $161.31] $83.88 Section 12 pg 26.{CDS/g)
Convert non-habitable to habitable v NIA $48.57]  N/A $63.14 Seiglion 12 pg. 26 (CDS/g)
Partition Walls. V. N/AL $17.23 N/A. $22.39 Section 52 pg.2 (6"wall)
Foundation Upgrade { 1.1.) V: $107.90 NA $1.40:27: . NA Section 51.pg 2 (R/24x72.).
Patio/Porch Roof A $27.76 $14.43 $36.08 $18.76 Segtion 66 pg 2 {Wood)
Ground Level Decks \'4 $33.80 $17.58 $43:94 $22,85 Section 66-pg 2-(100sf/avg)
Elevated Decks & Balconies v ‘$44.14 $22.95, $57.38 $29.84] Section 66 pg 2 (T00sH+1 story)
[UR] Garage Y $43.30 $22.52 $56.29] $29.27 Section 12 pg 35 (C/a600)
Carport \Y $28.74 $14.95 $37.37 $19.43|.  Section 12 pg 35 (Dfadcar)
Retaining wall (s.1.) i $35.75 NA _ $46.48 NA Section 55 pg 3 (12'reinf./h)
R2 Apartment (>2 units). 1&1 - $191.10 $99.37 $248.43 $129.18 Section 11 pg 18 (B/g)
1L $149.079 $77.48 $193.71 "$100.73]  Section 11pg 18 (Dmillig)
v $745.07 $75.43 $188759 ~$98.07 Section 11 pg 18 (Dfg).
Non-Residential Occupancy
A Church/Auditorium 1& Il $301.54 $156.80 $392.00 $203.84 Section 16 pg 9 (Blg)
1 $220.22 $114.51 $286.29 $148.87 Section 16 pg 9 (B/a)
Y $203.15 $105.64 $264.10 $137.33 Section 16 pg ¢ (S/g)
A Restaurant 1&11 $260.56 $135.49 $338.73 $176.14 Section 13 pg 14 (A-Blg)
n - $200.51 $104.27 $260.67 $135.55 Section 13 pg 14 {Clg)
Y $188.49] $98.01 $245.03 $127.42 Section 13 pg 14 (Dfg)
B Restaurant <50 occupancy \ $144.99 $75.39 $188.49 $98.01 Section 13 pg 17 (C/a)
B Bank 1 &1 $258.31 $134.32 $335.80 $174.62 Section 15 pg 21 (B/a)
il $206.61 $107.44 $268.59 $139.67 Section 15 pg 21 (Cla)
: \/ $194.87 $101.33 $253.33 $131.73 Seclion 15 pg 21 (D/a)
B Medical Office I & it $289.61 $150.60 $376.50 $195.78 Section 15 pg 22 (A/g)
1l $281.19 $146.22 $365.55 $190.08 Section 16 pg 22 (B/g)
Y $207.88 "$118.50 $296.24 $154.04 Seclion 15 pg 22 (Clg)
B Office &1 $191.17 $99.41 $248.51 $129.23 Section 15 pg 17 (B/a)
1l $137.10 $71.29 $178.23 $92.68 Section 15 pg 17 (C/a)
\Y $130.01 $67.61 $169.02 $87.89 Section 15 pg 17 (D/a)
E School & H $244.37 $127.07 $317.69 $165.20 Section 18 pg 14 (A-Big)
I $188.85 $98.20 $245.51 $127.66 Section 18 pg 14 (C/g)
v $181.97 $94.63 $236.57 $123.01 Section 18 pg 14 (DJg)
H Repair Garage 1& 1 $212.03 $110.26 $275.64 $143.33] Section 14.pq 33 (MSG 527Cle)
it $205.70 $106.96 $267.41 $139.05{ Section 14 pg 33 (MLG 423Cle)
' $197.94 $102.93 $257.32 $133.81{ Section 14 pg 33 (MLG 423Dle)
| Care Facilities / Institutional 1& 1l $215.02 $111.81 $279.53 $145.35 Section 15 pg 22 (B/a)
It $172.71 $89.81 $224.52 $116.75 Section 15 pg 22 (C/a)
\ vV $165.20 $85.91 $214.77 $111.68 Section 15 pg 22 (D/a)
M Market (Retalil sales) 1& 11 $168.68 $87.71 $219.28 $114.02 Section 13 pg 26 (A/g)
1l $134.90 $70.15 $175.37 $91.19 Section 13 pg 26 (Clg)
) \ $127.88 $66.50 $166.25 $86.45 Section 13 pg 26 {Dig)
S Industrial plant 1 &1 $180.88 $94.06 $235.15 $122.28 Section 14 pg 15 (B/a)
1] $141.89 $73.68 $184.19 $95.78 Section 14 pg 15 (Cla)
\% $126.46 $65.76 $164.40 $85.49 Section 14 pg 15 (D/a)
S Warehouse 1& 11 $112.65 $58.58 $146.44 $76.15 Section 14 pg 26 (A/g)
1] $105.50 $54.86 $137.14 -$71.31 Section 14 pg 26 (B/g)
\% $103.45 $53.80 $134.49 $69.93 Section 14 pg 26 (Cmili/g)
S Parking Garage 1& 1 $89.44 $46.51 $116.27 $60.46 Section 14 pg 34 (Afg)

' Cost per square foot, unless noted olherwise. (1f. = linear fool; s.f. = square foot); includes 1.3 regional multiplier (see Sec. 99 pg 6 April 2015 Marshall & Swift)

? Hillside construction = slope >20%; multiply by additional 1.3 multiplier
* Remodel Function of New Construction is a 0.52 multiplier.
* Separate siructures or occupancies valued separately.

$ Separate fees assessed for E/PIM permils, R.O.W. improvements, Fire Prevention Bureau, Grading Permits, technology enhancement, records management, Exéav. & Shoring.

ZA\COUNTERWFEES\Valuation Guide - Marshall & Swift\Building valuation 5-1-2015

EXL\\VM'F \\6”

000075




PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number L16-0094

I'am a resident of the State of Cahfornla at least eighteen years of age. Iam not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612,

Today, I served the attached Corrected Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of
itin a sealed envelope in a City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on
the below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Sulte 5313, Sth Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Tenants Owner
Alisa Highfill William Wiebe
3515 Brighton Ave #1 278 Connecticut St

Oakland, CA 94602 San Francisco, CA 94107

Bernadette Quattrone
3515 Brighton Ave #1
Oakland, CA 94602

Collin Quillian
3515 Brighton Ave #1
Oakland, CA 94602

Marvin Gleaton
3515 Brighton Ave #2
Oakland, CA 94602

Steve Arnwine
3515 Brighton Ave #3
Oakland, CA 94602

Taylor Campioh
3515 Brighton Ave #3
~Oakland, CA 94602

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

0000786



I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above

is true and correct. Executed on July 05, 2017 in Oakland, CA. W m :

Barbara M. Cohen

000077



| CITY OF OAKLAND For date stamp. ‘
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM _ RFCE

. 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 CITY or © I

*| Oakland; CA 94612 _  RENT ARBITRA
(510)238-3721 JISDEC 1O M Fte

LANDLORD PETITION
FOR CERTIFICATE OF EXEMPTION
(OMC §8.22.030.B)

Please Fill Out This Form Completely As You Can. Failure to provide needed information may result
in your petition being rejected or delayed. Attach to this petition copies of the documents that prove
your claim. Before completing this petition, please read the Rent Adjustment Ordinance, section
8.22.030. A hearing is required in all cases even if uncontested or irrefutable.

Section 1. Basic Inforfnation

Your Name Complete Address (with zip code) Telephone

WiLLiam wIEBE Y His Q94-364)

Y our Representative’s Name Complete Address (with zip code) Telephone

Day:

Property Address Total number of units in bidg

35 \S %r'\a\,\bm AU{ Q}L\E\AA\ or parcel, 3

CA _q4607)
Type of units (circle Single Family Residence Condominium Apartmenfor Room
one) (SFR) - il ‘ Q
" Ifan SFR or condominium, can the unit be sold and
deeded separately from all other units on the property? Yes No
Assessor’s Parcel No. QX—‘ L{ %Q - \ L\ \

~ Section 2. Tenants. You must attach a list of the names and addresses, with unit numbers, of all tenants
residing in the unit/building you are claiming is exempt. NO Tenonts, CO""'“\*‘\.L%_ .

CA &, © . -E-%V
Section 3. Claim(s) of Exemption: A Certificate of Exemption lr}a/:y be garé%\t';d‘ only for dwelling alts 1a?S _
are permanently exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance.

New Construction: This may apply to individual units. The unit was newly constructed and a
certificatien-efoccupancy was issued for it on-or after January 1, 1983.

Hal Re his applies only to entire buildings. An owner must have spent a
minimum of fifty (50) percent of the average basic cost for new construction for a rehabilitation
project. The average basic cost for new construction is determined using tables issued by the Chief
Building Inspector applicable for the time period when the Substantial Rehabilitation was completed.

Landlord Petition for Certificate of Exemption, rev. 4/23/08

000078



Single-Family or Condominium ( Costa-Hawkins): Applies to Single Family Residences and
condominiums only. If claiming exemption under the Costa-Hawkins Rental Housing Act (Civ. C.
§1954.50, et seq.), please answer the following questions on a separate sheet:

Did the prior tenant leave after being given a notice to quit (Civil Code Section 1946)?

Did the prior tenant leave after being a notice of rent increase under Civil Code Section 8277

Was the prior tenant evicted for cause? _

Are there any outstanding violations of building, housing, fire, or safety codes in the unit or

building? .

Is the unit a single family dwelling or condominium that can be sold separately?

Did the current tenant have roommates when he/she moved in?

7. If the unit is a condominium, did you purchase it? If so: 1) from whom? 2) Did you purchase
the entire building?

8. When did the tenant move into the unit?

il

o

| (We) petition for exemption on the followmg grounds (Check all that apply):

| New Const1 uction

I//Sﬁs‘tantial Rehabilitation

Section 4. Verification Each petitioner
must sign this Single Family Residence or Condominium section.

(Costa-Hawkins) . )
I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant

to the laws of the State of California that everything I stated and responded in this petition is
true and that all of the documents attached to the petition are correct and complete coples of
the originals.

/LZ£44;/%141>24Z_\. Il\\dx | 201k

Owner’s Signature - Date

Owner’s Signature » Date

Importaht Information

Burden of Proof The burden of proving and producing evidence for the eXelhption is on the Owner. A
Certificate of Exemption is a final determination of exemption absent fraud or mistake.

File Review Your tenant(s) will be given the opportunity to file a response to this petition within 35 days of
notification by the Rent Adjustment Program. You will be sent a copy of the tenant’s Response. Copies of
attachments to the Response form will not be sent to you. However, you may review any attachments in the
Rent Program Office. Files are available for review by appointment only.. For an appomtment to review a file,
call (510) 238-3721. Please allow six weeks from the date of filing for notification processing and expiration
of the tenant’s response time before scheduling a file review.

oW provide sopplemnta) Adocumentas o ex penles
‘7 ¢ ;b{‘ > \\'e.av/‘.\v\_co..

. Landlord Petition for Certificate of EXemption, rev. 4/23/08

000079



CHRONOLOGICAL CASE REPORT

Case No.: L16-0070

Case Name: Oakvel Enterprises Inc. v. Tenants

Property Address: 5268 Foothill Blvd., 13 units, Oakland, CA

Parties: Oakvell Enterprises, Inc.  (Owner)
Harmit Mann (Owner's Representative)
Brandon Carrol (Tenant)
Christopher Seelig (Tenant)
Delightful Foods (Tenant)
Dianne Avila (Tenant)
Julian Ramos (Tenant)
Keny Romero (Tenant)
Kevin Johnson & Tyrone (Tenants)
Lucila & chris Oangela (Tenants)
Olga Figuero (Tenant)
Omar & Desiree (Tenants)
Rosalinda & Juan (Tenants)
Tupou Kefu (Tenant)

OWNER APPEAL

Activity Date

Owner Petition filed
Tenant Responses filed (3 tenants)
Hearing Decision issued

Owner Appeal filed

September 19, 2016
November 14, 2016
June 5, 2017

June 26, 2017

1

600080



P.0. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043 CITY oF OAKLAND

Department of Housing and Community Development TEL (510)238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program : FAX (510) 238-6181
: TDD (510) 238-3254

HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBER: L16-0070, Oakvel Enterprises v. Tenants
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 5268-5296 Foothill Blvd, Oakland, CA
DATES OF HEARING: January 18, 2017; May 1, 2017

DATE OF DECISION: June 5, 2017

APPEARANCES: Harmitt Mann, Owner Representative (1/18 only)
Erica MacLeod, Owner Representative (5/1 only)

No appearance by the tenants

SUMMARY OF DECISION

The owner’s petition is denied. The units at 5268, 5272, 5276, 5280, 5284, 5288, 5292,
and 5296 Foothill Boulevard are not exempt from the Oakland Rent Ordinance as being
substantially rehabilitated.

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

- The owner filed a petition for a Certificate of Exemption on a 13-unit part residential
and part commercial building (5268, 5272, 5276, 5280, 5284, 5288, 5292 and 5296
Foothill Blvd) on the ground that the building had undergone “Substantial
Rehabilitation.™

Two tenants, Christopher Seelig and Brandon Carroll, filed responses to the owner’s
“claim, but neither appeared at the Hearing.

/1]

! The owner did not claim that the unit is exempt as “new construction” and this Hearing Decision does not reach a
conclusion on whether or not a claim of new construction would be upheld.

000081



THE ISSUE
Are the units exempt from the Ordinance because they were substantially rehabilitated?
EVIDENCE

Square Footage: Ms. McLeod, the owner representative present on May 1, 2017, testified
as follows: the building consists of 13,083 square feet.2 This information came from a
public website that she has access to which lists property details for all properties.
Additionally, the owner produced renderings from an architect that shows that the
square footage is 12,876.3 There are 13 units on the property. The owner claims to have
spent $1,012,606 on the property.4

Ms. McLeod testified that she did not work for the owner at the time the work was done
on the premises, and that her testimony is based on her review of the records. She was
informed that a substantial amount of work was performed on the building by the
ownership starting in 2012 through 2015. The records produced show that work
continued through 2016. She produced a photograph showing the exterior of the
building before the work was done, along with a rendering of the proposed exterior.s
Additionally, many photographs were produced showing the exterior and interior of the
building, after the work was completed.¢

The owner produced many internal spreadsheets purporting to show expenditures made
for the building.” Additionally, on several occasions, the owner produced the top portion
of check stubs, without producing the corresponding check.

Sewer Lateral: The owner produced a proposal from Albion Plumbing and Rooter, dated
September 16, 2014, showing that DODG Corporation hired Albion, to install a new
sewer lateral on the premises. DODG Corporation is one of the LLC’s that is owned by
the Mann family, who also own Oakvel Enterprises, LLC, the owner of the subject
building. The original cost for the sewer lateral was $7,100 but someone indicated on
the contract document that the agreed upon price was $6,900.8 An additional invoice
was provided for additional work related to the sewer lateral totaling $1,350.9 The
owner produced proof of payment of a total of $8,250.10

The owner representative was asked whether a permit was received for this work and
she responded that all the permits received were attached as part of Exhibit G, in the

2 Exhibit 1. This Exhibit, and all other exhibits referred to in this Hearing Decision, were admitted into evidence.
3 Exhibit 4.

4 See Exhibit 56

> Exhibit 15

6 Exhibits 16-55

7 Exhibits 56-57, 65, 75, 83, 130, 142, 149, 156, 160, 209, 212, 215, 283, 290, 294

8 Exhibits 58-59

? Exhibit 62

10 Exhibits 61 and 64

030082



binder that was prepared by the owner for the Hearing. There are no documents in
Exhibit G, (Exhibits 83-128) showing that a permit was taken out for this work.

Electrical: The owner hired Araz Electric to do an electrical upgrade to the building. A
contract dated October 10, 2013, was produced, showing a total fee of $28,850. There
- ‘were some negotiations done and an ultimate contract price was listed as $27,000.
Proof of payment of $28,000 was provided.*? The owner representative did not know
why the proof of payment exceeded the original price by $1,000.13 Permits were
provided for this work. '

Roofing: The owner hired BYC Construction to do roof maintenance work on the
building. A proposal, dated November 3, 2016, was provided.14 The contract price was
$2,750. Proof of payment was provided.15 An additional proposal from BYC was also
provided for additional work on the drain outlet, totaling $250.16 Proof of payment was
provided.1” _

Permits: The owner representative testified that certain permits were received for the
work done on the premises. The first permit, dated May 2, 2013, describes the permit as
“convert existing commercial building to 13 live/work units. Permit Issued 5/2/13.”18
The permit charge was $4,956.59 and it was paid by check. No copy of the actual check
was provided, although the owner did produce a “payment receipt” from the City of
Oakland, showing that the total paid was $4,956.59.19

The owner produced a receipt from the City of Oakland dated 4/3/13 for $178.94.20
Someone wrote on this receipt “5268 Foothill Fairfax Bldg. soft demo permit.” However,
no actual permit for this charge was provided.

A Parcel Fee Payment History form from the City of Oakland was provided showing a
charge of $102.13 for an inspection in November of 2007 and a $2,004.91 charge for the
issuance of a permit on May 1, 2013.2 A receipt for the total amount of $2,107.04 was
provided, without a copy of the actual check:22 The permit for this charge was not
provided.

11 Exhibit 66

12 The checks provided (Exhibits 68, 71 and 74) total $29,000, but $1,000 of the first payment was directed to work
done on another property on which Araz Electric was doing work for the same ownership.

'3 There are two additional invoices provided by Araz Electric, but these have scribbles all over them and it is not
possible to determine why there were additional charges, :

14 Exhibits 76-77

15 Exhibit 79

16 Exhibit 80

17 Exhibit 82 .

18 Exhibit 84

19 1d.

20 Exhibit 87

21 Exhibit 89

22 Exhibit 90

00083



An Update/Query Application Fee Record from the City of Oakland was provided,

dated July 10, 2013, showing a charge of $121.64 for work done on a property located at
4559 International Boulevard.

Another Update/Query Application Fee Record from the City of Oakland was provided,
dated July 10, 2013, showing a charge of $774.57 for work done on the subject property
for the electrical work done on the unit (by Araz Electric).23 A payment receipt was
provided showing a credit card charge for the total of the two invoices from the
International Boulevard property and for the permit for the subject unit.24 The actual
permit was not provided.

Another Update/Query Application Fee Record from the City of Oakland was provided,
dated July 10, 2013, showing a charge of $377.53 for the installation of 6 wall furnaces.25
The receipt, showing a credit card charge, was provided.26

Another permit document was provided from the City of Oakland showing a charge of
$2,061.77, dated September 30, 2013, for plumbing work.2” Proof of payment was
provided.28 '

The owner produced a Permit Extension Request from the City of Oakland showing a
charge of $81.48 for a permit extension.29 Proof of payment was provided.3°
Additionally, the owner produced a receipt from the City of Oakland for $1,651.82 for
permit fees.3! Of that receipt, $227.21 is associated with permit number M1301096,
which is one of the permits received for this property. Proof of payment was provided.32

The owner produced a permit to complete the construction at the subject address dated
April 7, 2015 at a cost of $2,197.36.33 Proof of payment was provided.34

The owner additionally produced credit card slips dated April 13, 2015 and April 24,
2015, to the City of Oakland for $113.60 each.35s An additional charge dated May 26,

2015, totaling $113.61 was also provided.36 No permit or other record is associated with
these charges.

23 Exhibit 94
24 Exhibit 93
25 Exhibit 96
26 Exhibit 95
27 Exhibit 99
28 Exhibit 101
2% Exhibit 102
30 Exhibit 103
31 Exhibit 105
32 Exhibit 106
33 Exhibit 109
34 Exhibit 110
35 Exhibit 111 and 112
36 Exhibit 113

4

000084



The owner produced an invoice from the Oakland Fire Department for construction
acceptance testing totalling $158.37 Proof of payment was provided.s38

An invoice dated September 2, 2015, from the Oakland Fire Department was also
provided for $255.39 Proof of payment was provided.4° An additional payment to the
City of Oakland for $255.00 was produced dated June 22, 2015.4! No invoice was shown
for this date.

A credit card charge receipt for $413.10 was provided dated July 22, 2015, showing
payment to the City of Oakland.42 No comparable invoice or permit was provided.

A credit card receipt dated August 21, 2015, was provided showing a charge to the City
of Oakland of $206.55.43 No comparable invoice or permit was provided.

~ Aninvoice from the Oakland Fire Department was provided showing a charge of $255
on September 2, 2015.44 Someone wrote on the receipt that it was to “review fire
sprinkler plans.” Proof of payment was provided.45

A credit card receipt dated October 23, 2015, for $127.50, was provided from the City of
Oakland.46 No comparable invoice was provided.

A permit record from the City of Oakland dated February 23, 2016, was provided for
$206.55 to complete the plumbing permit.4” An additional permit record from Oakland
dated the same date for $206.55 was provided to complete the mechanical permit.48
And a third permit record from Oakland dated the same date for $206.55 was provided
to complete the electrical permit.49 Proof of payment was provided.5°

A credit card receipt from the City of Oakland dated February 26, 2016, for $206.55 was
provided.5* A City of Oakland document relates this charge to the subject building.52

An Inspection Work Order from the Fire Department was provided showing a charge of
$158 for a sprinkler inspection on March 3, 2016.53 Proof of payment was provided.54

37 Exhibit 107

38 Exhibit 108

39 Exhibit 114

40 Exhibit 115

41 Exhibit 116

42 Exhibit 117

43 Exhibit 119

44 Exhibit 120

43 Exhibit 120

46 Exhibit 121

47 Exhibit 122

48 Exhibit 124

49 Exhibit 126 '
39 Exhibit 123. This Exhibit is for multiple permit charges, including the $206.55 charged three times for the related
permits.

51 Exhibit 127

52 Exhibit 127

600085



East Bay Blue Print: The owner representative testified that East Bay Blue Print was the
vendor the owner used to provide the plans to the City of Oakland for the permits.
Invoices dated December 19, 2012, totaling $73.74; dated December 20, 2012, totaling _
$39.15; dated January 18, 2013, totaling $155.26; dated July 28, 2015, totaling $120.56;
and dated June 30, 2016, totaling $127.52 were provided.ss The owner did not produce
copies of checks for these invoices; instead it produced the top portion of a check with
handwritten notes in each instance except for the June 30, 2016 invoice.56 That invoice
was provided together with a credit card receipt showing proof of payment.57

Windows and Doors: The owner representative testified that Empire Glass and Door
provided the windows and doors for the project. An invoice dated June 9, 2014, for
$15,014 was provided along with proof of payment.58 A second invoice from Empire
dated September 15, 2014, for $12,300 was provided.59 This invoice has handwritten
notes that the total was reduced to $11,500, and proof of payment of that amount was
provided.6o

Cabling for phone lines: The owner representative testified that Enterprise
Communications, LLC installed the COAX cable lines and phone lines for the project.
Two invoices were provided, one for $7,770 and one indicating a total cost of $3,340.61
Proof of payment of $1,500 and $1,840, for a total cost of $3,340 was provided.s2 There
were notes on the original invoice indicating that Enterprise accepted the $3,340
payment as payment in full.

Electrical Supplies: The owner representative testified that the owner purchased
electrical supplies from American Emperor, LLC, on December 18, 2013, totaling
$7,773.88.93 Proof of payment was provided.64

Architectural Services: The owner representative testified that the owner hired Saucedo
Design Studio to do the architectural design. The original proposal, dated August 20,
2012, did not have a specific cost associated with it, and had many handwritten
overwrites, making it impossible to determine the costs.65 No actual check copies were
provided. The owner produced the top portion of several checks.66

53 Exhibit 128

54 Exhibit 129

35 Exhibit 131, 134, 137, 140 and 141,
3¢ Exhibits 132, 135, and 138

57 Exhibit 140

58 Exhibit 143-144

% Exhibit 146

60 Exhibit 148

81 Exhibit 150 and 153

62 Exhibits 152 and 155

63 Exhibit 157

64 Exhibit 158

65 Exhibits 161-165

66 Exhibit 166, 169, 171, 173, 175, 177, and 179

) |
000086



A second Proposal for Architectural Services, dated May 30, 2014, was provided
showing various charges.®7 Proof of payment of $1,500 ($1,000 and $500) was
provided, in two checks, written on May 80, 2014, and January 23, 2015.68

An additional invoices from Saucedo Design Studios was produced dated March 6,
2015, showing a charge of $1,850.69 Proof of payment of $1,600 was provided.70

An additional payment to Saucedo, dated March 12, 2015, for $1,600, was provided.”
No invoice for this payment was produced.

Another proposal from Saucedo was provided dated May 22, 2015, for $600.72 Proof of
payment was provided of $300 for this invoice.73

Additional payments to Saucedo, dated August 3, 2015, for $1,100, and dated
September 4, 2015 for $500 were provided.” No invoice for this payment was produced.

An invoice from Saucedo dated October 20, 2015, for $1,155 was provided.?s This
invoice states that the negotiated total was $1,000, and that it was paid in full. Proof of
payment was provided.76

Concrete Path: The owner produced proof of payment to SAI Investments in a check
dated June 24, 2015, totaling $12,672.80, for a rear concrete path and for ADA foot
pedals for door entries.?” No invoice or proposal was provided.

Security Gate: The owner representative testified that Rio Brothers was hired to do the
installation of security gates on the premises that are on the front of the building.78 A
check dated June 10, 2014, totaling $3,000, was provided. No invoice or proposal was
provided. ’

SEI Homes: The owner representative testified that no invoices from SEI Homes were
provided. There was an itemized invoice provided by SEI Homes at the end of the
project but this document was not produced. SEI Homes was hired to do the

- construction on the project. The following checks were provided:

/1]
/1]

57 Bxhibits 181-185

% Exhibits 187 and 194
% Exhibit 195

70 Exhibit 197

71 Exhibit 198

72 Exhibit 200

7 Exhibit 202

7 Exhibit 203 and 205
5 Exhibit 206

76 Bxhibit 208

77 Exhibit 210

7% Exhibit 213

000087



Date: Amount: Date: Amount: Date: Amount:
7/24/13 $10,000 8/2/13 $25,000 8/14/13 $25,000
8/23/13 $25,000 9/18/13 $25,000 9/20/13 $25,000
12/2/13 $50,000 1/30/14 $35,000 2/28/14 $10,000
4/30/14 $35,000 5/27/14 $30,000 6/4/14 $20,000
6/12/14 $25,000 7/9/14 $25,000 7/3/14 $25,000
8/1/14 $25,000 8/8/14 $25,000 8/18/14 $25,000
8/28/14 $25,000 9/19/14 $25,000 10/17/14 | $25,000
10/30/14 $25,000 11/13/14 $15,000 12/1/14 $15,000
12/5/14 $10,000 12/12/14 $10,000 1/2/15 $25,000
1/16/15 $25,000 6/15/15 | $20,000 2/5/16 $25,000
2/12/16 $20,000 - 12/29/16 $20,000 9/6/16 $40,000
12/30/16 $10,000 '

Sprinkler Systems Installation: The owner representative testified that there was no
invoice provided for this work that was done to install a sprinkler system in the building,.
Proof of payment of $18,000 was provided.”s Two of the checks were made payable to
Sings Investment and one was made to Zhao Sheng.

Thomas Dolan Architects: The owner representative testified that this was a second

architect who worked on the project. An invoice for $2,977.50 was provided along with
proof of payment.80

Villatoro Construction: The owner produced an invoice from Villatoro Construction for
roofing replacement and dry rot repair. The invoice was for $39,380, but had markings

on it indicating that $38,000, was the agreed upon cost.8: Proof of payment of $38,000
was provided.82

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Are the units exempt from the Rent Adjustment Program because they have
been Substantially Rehabilitated?

O.M.C. § 8.22.030(A)(6) states that dwelling units located in “substantially
rehabilitated buildings” are not “covered units” under the Rent Ordinance.

a. In order to obtain an exemption based on substantial rehabilitation, an
owner must have spent a minimum of fifty (50) percent of the average
basic cost for new construction for a rehabilitation project.

7 Exhibits 284-289

80 Exhibits 291-293

81 Exhibit 295

82 Exhibits 297 and 299

000083



b. The average basic cost for new construction shall be determined using
tables issued by the chief building inspector applicable for the time
period when the substantial rehabilitation was completed.83

The tables issued by the Building Services agency refer to a dollar amount per square
foot (Exhibit “A” attached). Therefore, in order to make the necessary mathematical
computation, an owner must present sufficient evidence of the square footage of the

building, as well as the cost of the rehabilitation project.

Square Footage: At the hearing, the owner presented two documents which list the
square footage of the building. One of them was downloaded from a website that
provides general information about buildings and the other was from the architect on
the project. The square footage is listed as 13,083 from the website and 12,876 from the
architect. It is found that the architect’s determination, involving actual calculations, is
more accurate. The information contained in the architect’s drawings is found to be
reliable evidence. The building is therefore determined to be 12,876 square feet.

Expenses: To establish whether or not the owner has paid fifty percent of the average
basic cost for new construction it is necessary for the owner to produce business records
that establish the work that was done on the units (contracts and/or invoices) plus proof
of payment of same.

In a precedent decision, the Board held that:

“[1]n order for a landlord to establish an exemption for a
substantially rehabilitated building . . . a landlord must
provide evidence independent of his own testimony or
summaries prepared in anticipation of the hearing to
substantiate the costs of new construction”s4

An owner has the burden of proving every element of his/her case by a preponderance
of the evidence. Invoices, proposals, or estimates alone are not sufficient evidence of an
expense; proof of payment is also required. Similarly, proof of payment alone is not
sufficient, a corresponding invoice must be provided.

All the spreadsheets produced by the owner were spreadsheets prepared using the
owner’s own internal accounting software. These documents are not sufficient to
establish the costs expended for this project. Additionally, there are several
expenditures which are only substantiated by the top portion of a check stub. (See East
Bay Blueprint records, Exhibits 130-140).

The California Evidence code states: “If weaker and less satisfactory evidence is offered
when it was within the power of the party to produce stronger and more satisfactory

% O.M.C. § 8.22.030(B)(2)
8 HRRRB Decision, T04-0158, Ulman v. Breen & Orton

000089



evidence, the evidence offered should be viewed with distrust.”8s The top portion of a
check stub is not sufficient proof of payment. One can write anything on the top portion
of the check stub, as that stub is only used for internal accounting and is not negotiated
in the course of business. Only those expenditures which are established by check copies
or credit card payments are considered here.

The applicable rules of evidence are stated in Government Code § 1151386:

Any relevant evidence shall be admitted if it is the sort of
evidence on which responsible persons are accustomed to
rely in the conduct of serious affairs . . .

The reasons that invoices or contracts are required is because these documents explain
the work done. Since the work must be to the building (and not to landscaping or
driveways) and must be for permanent installations (and not appliances), it is
imperative to view and analyze the proper documentation.

The reason that proof of payment is required is because evidence of invoices alone do
not establish that a bill has been paid. In fact, there are numerous invoices in this case
where the owner did not pay the original invoice amount, but instead negotiated a better
price after the work was done. Without evidence of both an invoice (or contract) and
proof of payment the costs are not credited here.

In certain circumstances in this case the owner has produced invoices that are not for
work done to rehabilate the building; but instead are for other costs related to the
project. For example, the work for the concrete path is not allowed as this expenditure is
not for work that is part of the square footage of the building.87 In order for a cost to be
eligible as a substantial rehabilitation cost it must be for work done on the structure of
the building.

Furthermore, in this case there are many expenditures for which there is no
corresponding permit. The RAP Regulations (O.M.C. § 8.22.30 B) state:

“3. Substantially rehabilitated buildings.

a. Inorder to qualify for the substantial rehabilitation exemption, the
rehabilitation work must be completed within a two (2) year period
after the issuance of the building permit for the work unless the Owner
demonstrates good cause for the work exceeding two (2) years.”

Since the regulations require that to qualify for the exemption, the work must be done
within two years of a permit being issued, it is therefore true that before a unit can
qualify for the substantial rehabilitation exemption, a permit must be issued. In this
case, there is no permit for some of the work. Therefore, that work cannot be considered

8 Evidence Code, § 412
8 Regulations, § 8.22.110(E)(4)
%7 Additionally, the concrete path was not approved because no invoice was provided.

10

000030



in the determination of whether the owner has spent the requisite threshold to prove
substantial rehabilitation.

Attached to this Hearing Decision as Exhibit A is a spreadsheet documenting all the
costs the owner submitted into evidence. Where there was a discrepancy between the
invoice amount and the proof of payment, the lower figure was included in the
spreadsheet in the column “allowed amount”. Additionally, there is a list at the bottom
of the spreadsheet that shows the reasons for the denial of each listed cost. This
spreadsheet establishes that the proven cost of the project was $81,150.04.

The Calculation: The evidence established that the subject building is of wood frame
construction. Exhibit “B” lists square foot construction costs, effective May 1, 2015. A
Type V building is a building that is made from allowable materials that are not “non-
combustible materials.” 88 A wood frame building is combustible, and hence a Type V.

The Exhibit states that for Type V construction of an apartment building greater than 2
units the cost for new construction as of May 1, 2015, was $145.07. Since the work on
this building was going on from 2013 through 2016, based on the evidence produced, it
1s proper to use the cost for new construction as of May 1, 2015.

To determine if the owner is entitled to the exemption the following calculation is
necessary. Multiply the square footage of 12,876 by $145.07 ($1,867,921.30) and then
divide that by 2. Therefore, if the owner spent at least $933,960.65 on the construction
project, the building is exempt from the Rent Ordinance.

The owner has provided invoices and proof of payment that it spent $81,150.04. This
amount is far below the necessary sum of $933,960 and, therefore, the building has not
been “substantially rehabilitated.” The rental units at 5268-5296 Foothill Boulevard are
not exempt from the Rent Ordinance based on substantial rehabilitation.

ORDER

1. Petition L16-0070 is denied. The units at 5268-5296 Foothill Boulevard are not
exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance based on substantial rehabilitation.

2. Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment
Program Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed
appeal using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be
received within twenty (20) days after service of this decision. The date of service is
shown on the attached Proof of Service. If the last day to file is a weekend or holiday,

/11

/1]

88 See California Building Code § 602.1-602.5.

000091



the appeal may be filed on the next business day.

'%WZW( %% -

Barbara M. Cohen
Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Program

Dated: June 5, 2017

12

C00092



) Reason for Not ,
Date Provider For Invoice Amount |Proof of Payment Notes on Permit Aliowable Amount Granting Evidence
9/9/2014|Albion Plumbing Sewer Lateral $6,900.00 $2,341.00 58-61
9/30/2014Albion Plumbing Sewer Lateral Additional Work $1,350.00 $5,909.00 62-64
Total for Albion $8,250.00 $8,250.00 No permit $0.00 b
10/10/2013|Araz Electric Electrical upgrades $27,000.00 $28,000.00 $27,000.00 66-74
11/13/2016{BYC Construction Roofing $2,750.00 $2,750.00 No permit $0.00 b 76-82
No check, but receipt
5/2/2013|City of Oakland Permit for conversion $4,956.59 $4,956.59 included $4,956.59 84-85
4/3/2013|City of Oakland Permits $178.94| No permit, just payment $0.00 a 87
n/a No permit, just payment b
5/2/2013|City of Oakland Permits $2,004.91 and fee history $0.00 89-90
7/10/2013|City of Oakland Permits $121.64 n/a Not correct property $0.00 c 92-93
7/10/2013|City of Oakland Permits $774.57 $1,273.74 $774.57 94-95
7/10/2013|City of Qakland Permits $377.53 $1,273.74 Furnaces $377.53 96-97
9/30/2013|City of Oakiand Permits $2,061.77 $2,061.77 $2,061.77 99-101
1/8/2014|City of Oakland Permits $81.48 $81.48 Extension Request $81.48 102-104
10/31/2014|City of Oakland Permits $227.21 $1,651.82 $227.21 105-106
4/7/2015{City of Oakland Permits $2,197.36 $2,197.36 $2,197.36 109-110
4/13/2015{City of Oakland Permits n/a $113.60 $0.00 a 111
4/24/2015|City of Oakland Permits n/a $113.60 $0.00 a 112
5/26/2015|City of Oakland Permits n/a $113.61 $0.00 a 113
11/20/2014|City of Oakland Fire Department $158.00 $158.00 $158.00 107-108
9/2/2015|City of Oakland Fire Department $255.00 $255.00 $255.00 114-115
6/22/2015|City of Oakland Fire Department n/a $255.00 $0.00 a 116
7/22/2015|City of Oakland Permits n/a $413.10 $0.00 a 117
8/21/2015|City of Oakland Permits n/a $206.55 $0.00 a 119
9/2/2015|City of Oakland Fire Department $255.00 $255.00 Sprinkler $255.00 120
10/23/2015|City of Oakland Permits n/a $127.50 $0.00 a 121
2/23/2016|City of Oakland Permits $206.55 $569.16 $206.55 122-123
2/23/2016|City of Oakland Permits $206.55 $569.16 $206.55 124-125
2/23/2016|City of Oakland Permits $206.55 $206.55 $206.55 126-127
3/2/2016{City of Oakland Fire Department $158.00 $158.00 $158.00 128
12/18/2012|East Bay Blueprints Blueprints $73.74 n/a $0.00 d 131-132
12/20/2012|East Bay Blueprints Blueprints $39.15 n/a $0.00 d 134-135
1/18/2013|East Bay Blueprints Blueprints $155.26 n/a $0.00 d 137-138
7/28/2015|East Bay Blueprints Blueprints $120.56 $120.56 $0.00 d 140
6/9/2014|Empire Glass and Doors Windows and doors $15,014.00 $15,014.00 $15,014.00 143-145
Reasons for not granting:
a: no invoice or bill
b: no permit shown Exhibit "A"
c¢:incorrect property Oakvel Enterprises v. Tenants
d: no proof of payment £16-0070
e: not the "building" Page 1

c



e Reason for Not .
Date Provider For invoice Amount |Proof of Payment| Notes on Permit Allowable Amount Granting Evidence
9/15/2014 |Empire Glass and Doors Windows and doors $12,300.00 $11,500.00 $11,500.00 146-148
8/27/2014|Enterprise Communications |Cabling $7,770.00 $1,500.00 150-152
8/27/2014|Enterprise Communications |Cabling $1,840.00 $1,840.00 153-155
Total for Enterprise $9,610.00 $3,340.00 $3,340.00
12/18/2013|American Emperor Electrical supplies $7,773.88 $7,773.88 $7,773.88 157-159
8/20/2012|Saucedo Design Studio Architectural Services various n/a d 161-180
5/30/2014|Saucedo Design Studio Architectural Services various $1,000.00 $1,000.00 181-187
5/30/2014{Saucedo Design Studio Architectural Services various $500.00 $500.00 188-194
3/6/2015{Saucedo Design Studio Architectural Services $1,850.00¢ $1,600.00 $1,600.00 195-198
3/12/2015|Saucedo Design Studio Architectural Services n/a $1,600.00 $0.00 a 199
5/22/2015}Saucedo Design Studio Architectural Services $600.00 $300.00 $300.00 200-202
8/3/2015|Saucedo Design Studio Architectural Services n/a $1,100.00 $0.00 a 203
9/4/2015 |Saucedo Design Studio Architectural Services n/a $600.00 $0.00 a 205
10/20/2015|Saucedo Design Studio Architectural Services $1,155.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 206-208
6/24/2015{SAl Investments Construction of concrete path n/a $12,672.80 $0.00 a3, e 211
6/10/2014|Rio Brothers Security Gate n/a $3,000.00 $0.00 a 214
7/24/2013|SEI Development Construction n/a $10,000.00 $0.00 a 219
8/2/2013|SEl Development Construction n/a $25,000.00 $0.00 a 221
8/14/2013|SEl Development Construction n/a $25,000.00 $0.00 a 223
8/23/2013|SEl Development Construction n/a $25,000.00 $0.00 a 225
9/18/2013|SEl Development Construction n/a $25,000.00 $0.00 a 227
9/20/2013|SEIl Development Construction n/a $25,000.00 $0.00 a 229
12/2/2013|SEl Development Construction n/a $50,000.00 $0.00 a 231
1/30/2014|SEl Development Construction n/a $35,000.00 $0.00 a 233
2/28/2014|SEl Development Construction n/a $10,000.00 $0.00 a 235
4/30/2014|SEIl Development Construction n/a $35,000.00 $0.00 a 237
5/27/2014/|SE] Development Construction n/a $30,000.00 $0.00 a 239
6/4/2014|SEl Development Construction n/a $20,000.00 $0.00 a 241
6/12/2014|SEl Development Construction n/a $25,000.00 $0.00 a 243
7/9/2014|SEt Development Construction n/a $25,000.00 $0.00 a 245
7/3/2014|SEl Development Construction n/a $25,000.00 $0.00 a 247
8/1/2014|SE| Development Construction n/a $25,000.00 $0.00 a 249
8/8/2014|SEl Development Construction n/a $25,000.00 $0.00 a 251
8/18/2014{SEl Development Construction n/a $25,000.00 $0.00 a 253
8/28/2014|SEl Development Construction n/a $25,000.00 $0.00 a 255
9/19/2014|SE! Development Construction n/a $25,000.00 $0.00 a 257
10/17/2014|SEl Development Construction n/a $25,000.00 $0.00 a 259
10/30/2014{SE} Development Construction n/a $25,000.00 $0.00 a 261
Reasons for not granting:
a: no invoice or bill
b: no permit shown Exhibit "A"
c:incorrect property Oakvel Enterprises v. Tenants
d: no proof of payment L16-0070
e: not the "building" Page 2

600094



Date Provider For Invoice Amount |Proof of Payment Notes on Permit Allowable Amount xmwMH.:MﬂnZon Evidence
11/21/2014|SEl Development Construction n/a $15,000.00 $0.00 a 262
12/1/2014SE! Development Construction n/a $15,000.00 $0.00 a 264
12/5/2014|SEl Development Construction n/a $10,000.00 $0.00 a 266
12/12/2014|SEl Development Construction n/a $10,000.00 $0.00 a 268
1/2/2015|SE! Development Construction n/a $25,000.00 $0.00 a 270
1/16/2015SEl Development Construction n/a $25,000.00 $0.00 a 272
6/15/2015 |SEI Development Construction n/a $20,000.00 $0.00 a 274
2/5/2016|SE! Development Construction n/a $25,000.00 $0.00 a 276
2/12/2016|SEl Development Construction n/a $20,000.00 $0.00 a 277
2/29/2016|SEl Development Construction n/a $20,000.00 $0.00 a 278
9/8/2016|SEl Development Construction n/a $40,000.00 $0.00 a 280
12/30/2016|SEl Development Construction n/a $10,000.00 $0.00 a 282
Total for SEi $876,514.98 )
6/27/2015|Sings Investment Sprinkler n/a $5,000 $0.00 a 285
9/23/2015|Sings Investment Sprinkler n/a $10,000.00 $0.00 a 287
3/16/2016|Zhao Sheng Sprinkler n/a 3,000 $0.00 a 289
TOTAL ' $81,150.04
Reasons for not granting:
a: no invoice or bill
b: no permit shown Exhibit "A"
¢:incorrect property Oakvel Enterprises v. Tenants
d: no proof of payment L16-0070
e: not the "building" - Page 3

600085



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number L16-0070

[ am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. Iam not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Sulte 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of itin a
sealed envelope in a City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, S5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Tenants Owner
Brandon Carrol Oakvel Enterprises Inc.
5280 Foothill Blvd #5 4849 E. 12th St

~ Oakland, CA 94601 Oakland, CA 94601
Christopher Seelig
5280 Foothill Blvd #3

Oakland, CA 94601

Delightful Foods
5292 Foothill Blvd
Oakland, CA 94601

Dianne Avila
5280 Foothill Blvd #6
Oakland, CA 94601

Julian Ramos
5272 Foothill Blvd
Oakland, CA 94601

Keny Romero
5276 Foothill Blvd
Oakland, CA 94601

Kevin Johnson & Tyrone
5296 Foothill Blvd
Oakland, CA 94601

Lucila & Chris Oangela
5280 Foothill Blvd #2
Oakland, CA 94601

600098



Olga Figuero
5268 Foothill Blvd
Oakland, CA 94601

Omar & Desiree
- 5280 Foothill Blvd #4
Oakland, CA 94601

Resident
5288 Foothill Blvd
Oakland, CA 94601

Rosalinda & Juan
5284_ Foothill Blvd
Oakland, CA 94601

Tupou Kefu
- 5280 Foothill Blvd #1
Oakland, CA 94601

Owner Representative
Harmit S. Mann

4849 E. 12th St
Oakland, CA 94601

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the

ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above

is true and correct. Executed on June 05, 2017 in Okla C.

Maxine Visaya

000 96A



ACTIVITY LOG |
HCD - Rent Adjustment Program

ACTIVITY

DATE NITIAL
[0-11-Mle | Cne epontd. o1
1L.8.0 |file “Yeiew by Branden Carroll
H/14/ 16 Tl :LJQLUQWW4%~45¢¢M4w£meJ“rk7&%mw"

(e Kiko Auopeior '/vwm—a‘ ST
B a
Wslie [roauded oopu ob fenand rEPInEe T e and | FIS
twike iep ‘&j%s\ -
iz T nadeiTled phadns (s ol (1 )
‘H%hﬁ Hﬁaﬂme,@Lmﬁ waﬁVuu&ﬁ'h>Q$UU/dﬂt2~ \T%E§§
blenp docs mmww& & yot-all tepants |
V\(PAMA (Mo (éwwow( m»{mch(/»\ ot cnde
lowct o substa A edc it Ww@—ﬂﬂ@@d\lﬁ‘% |
5| 7 ""TO(&W’\’D o duce WU ao s .9ol,p
1A 11 MJW Davcletr 1o e 8-l ammenccn
wite w5 2
1907 MAaAW it olpel e o Mo ghamey wlP0S | Ty,
Wl | vun cudwatted dses Cane Sidgided), ZB (N
. Bitsrea ' \“‘j:’f
5217 Hmww,m/(é Boww %mww g%%
LI, i N S R &
3% Lo g : J
j? E’lg 1 &X\W Ac,b%«gw Ko ds M, e ol Anesk st <k Quion ( i !A.fi:gfii\wiffi;.‘f’h;y;)@ﬂ%
Qllwf g ailed mohice 04\ MWM %M}I’m bedire, M/mﬂmmf /73
o all parfes w/ RS

000007 -



. RECEIVED -

uzf W W\ M» POIG L

CITY OF OAKLAND | For date stamp.

RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM ZUISSEP |9 PH 3 12
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
Oakland, CA 94612 - )
(510).238-3721 -

LANDLORD PETITION

| FOR CERTIFICATE OF EXEMPTION 1
_(OMC §822.0308) I

P . m letel -As You Cai. Fallure to prov1de needed mformatron may result .
*in your petition being reJected or delayed. Attach to this petltlon copies of the documents that prove
your.claim. Before completing this petition, please read the Rent Adjustment Ordmance, section’
8.22, 030 A hearing is requlred in all cases even if uncontested or 1rrefutable : ’

-Sectxon 1. Bas;c Information T

Your Narme .- ‘ . : Complete Addrees (with zip eqde) . 4 Telephdn_e
Oakvel Enterprlses Inc. | 4849 E. 12th Street . s _ Day:..‘. o
: : : Oakland CA 94601, __510-533-6104
_Your Representetive’s Natne | Complete Address (with zip code) ‘_ ‘ Telephen_e )
: ' ' S 849 E. 12th Street - Day:
Harmit S. Mann , 4549 reet . ' ] : 510-599-6266
' Oakland, CA, 94601 ’ : -
‘ Property Address ) — ' ’ . i '_ Total number of units in bldg
‘ : o : | orparcel. . ,
5268 Foothil Blvd Oakland, CA, B
: aklan 94601 C . Thirteen (13)-
Type of units (mrcle_ ‘ Smgle Famlly Residence | Condominium | - Apariment or Room
one) . ' (SFR) - : . =
If an SFR or condomlmum can the.unit be sold'and | : o o
deeded separately from al] ‘other umts on the property" N/ A Yes .- No

" Section 2. Tenants You must attach a list of the names and addresses, with uhit numbers, of a]l tenants :
~res1dmg in the. umt/bulldmg you are claiming is exempt : :

. are permanently exempt from the Rent AdJustment Ordinance.

New Constructlon ~This may apply to-individual units. The unit was newly construeted and a
certxﬁcatlon of ocoupaney was lssued for it on or after J anuary 1, 1983 4

7 R

Substantlal Rehab111tat10n This apphes only to entire buﬂdmgs An owmer must have spent a.
minimum of fifty (50) percent of the average basic cost for new construction for a rehabilitation
project. The average basic cost for new construction is determined using tablés issued by the Chlef
Building Inspector applicable for the time perlod when the Substantial Rehabilitation was. completed

Landlord Petition for Certificate of Exemption, rev. 1/23/07 ' . Sl

000098



Single-Family or Condominium (Costa-Hawkins): - App'lie'_s 1o Si_ng‘l.é Family Residences and
condominiums enly. If claiming exemption under the Costa-Hawkins Rental Housing Act (Civ. C.
© §1954.50, et seq.), please answer the following questions ona separate sheet:

Did the prior tenant 1éaiVe after being _givén a ﬁotice to quit (Civil Code S~ectié_n 1946)? ©

Did the prior tenant leaye after being a notice of rent increase under Civil Code Section 8277
‘Was the prior tenant evicted for cause? R . S
Are there arty outstanding violations of building, housing, fire, or safety codesinthe unitor
building? o
, Is the unit a single family dwelling or condominium that can be sold separately? -
' Did the petitioning tenant have roommates when he/she moved in? T

If the unit is 2 condominitim, did you purchase it? If'so: 1) from whom? 2) Did you purchase
 theentirebuilding? . -+ . - : ‘- '
" 8; When did the tenant move into the unit?

ol el

Nowm

. I(We) petition for. exexhptio_n on the ifo!jo,w-in_g grounds (Check all that apply):

New Construction

- Substaﬁﬁal Rehabilitation .

Single Family Residence or.Condominium
(Costa-Hawkins) .

Section 4. _Verification 'Each petitioner must sign this-section. . .

I declare under penalty of perj\iry.pu_l‘s,uzzmt to the laws ‘kif‘jt"h"e State of Califorhi_a that
everything I statéd and responded in this petition is tine and that all of the documents attached
to the petition ax " o

e co) rect and complete 'éop_i'es of the originals.

Gtk KIS -

Owner’s Signature S - Date

Owner’s Signature =~ S ' S Date

Important Inft}rn:nation _

Burden of Proof The burden of proving and producing evidericé for the exemption is on the Owner. A
-Cexjﬁﬁcate of Exemption is a final determination of exemption absent fraud or mistake. ' '
File Review Your tenant(s) will be given the opportunity to file a response 1o this petitlon within 35 days of

- notification by the Rent Adjustment Program. You will be sent a copy of the tenant’s Response. Copies of
attachments to the Responsé form will not be sent to you. However, you may review any attachments in the *
Rent Program Officé. Files are available for review by appoiniment only. For an appointment to review a file,
call (510)-238-3721. Please allow six weeks from the date of filing for notification processing and expiration
of the tenant’s response time before scheduling-a file review. : o

Land]ord Petition for Certificate of Exemption, rev. 1/23/07 : : 2

000099



ADDRESS: 5268 FOOTHILL BLVD, OAKLAND, CA 94601

Unit Number Unit Type | Tenant’s Name

5268 Foothill Blvd Residential Olga Figuero

5272 Foothill Blvd Residential Julian Ramos

5276 Foothill Blvd Residential Keny Romero

5280 Foothill Blvd #1 Residential Tupou Kefu

5280 Foothill Blvd #2 Residential OAngela, Lucila and Chris
5280 Foothill Bivd #3 Residential Christopher Seelig

5280 Foothill Blvd #4 Residential Omar Omar & Desiree
5280 Foothill Blvd #5 Residential - Brandon Carroll

5280 Foothill Blvd #6 Residential Dianne Avila

5284 Foothill Bivd Residential Rosalinda & Juan

5288 Foothill Blvd Residential VACANT

5292 Foothill Blvd Commercial Delightful Foods .

5296 Foothill Blvd Commercial Kevin Johnson & Tyrone

000100



for Date StampOnly &\ [

RENT ARd Mn‘ LA
CITY OF OAKLAND HOH PROGH At
RENT ADJUSTMENT MIGNOY 14 PH 3:54
PROGRAM ' |
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313

Oakland, CA 94612

(510) 238-3721 CASE NUMBER 1.16-0070

TENANT RESPONSE TO
"~ CLAIM OF PERMANENT EXEMPTION

Please Iill Qut This Form Completely.  Failure to provide needed information may result in your
response being rejected or delaved.

Your Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone
| L LA, Blow gsog
o~ . 0 8 . . 10
CLV\ g -Ja{alu( M\ gf&l‘j , SZS Pothill |
Your Representative's Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone
Number of Units - The unit I rent is: -
on the parcel: ( g a house |:] an apartment E a condo l:l
Rental History: o5 - | 5/
Date you entered into the Rental ‘ Date you moved 811315
Agreement for this unit: : into this unit: (-1
Are you current on your rent? Yes { No [0 Lawfully Withholding Rent[]

If you are lawfully withholding rent, attach a written explanation of the circumstances.
Exemption Contested
For the detailed text of the exemptions, see Oakland Mun1c1pal Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent Board

Regulations on the City of Oakland web site. You can get additional information and copies of the
Ordinance and Regulations from the Rent Program office in person or by phoning (510) 238-3721.

! http://www.oaklandnet.com/goifernment/hcd/rentbbard/ordinance.html
! http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hcd/rentboard/rules.html

The property owner has the burden of proving the right to exemption for the unit. Explain
below why you believe your landlord’s claim that your unit is exempt is incorrect.
There (s et~ amendly, G need Q( reﬁy,m;'
Oy hprtments o s EO{,M"E-']  Tnerelore
Substantn | Retohy|tation  Qies  pot a?gty

Rev. 5/23/16 : -1-

<

0101



© © ylease list the date you first received the Notice to Tenants of the Residential Rent Adjustment
Program (RAP Notice):

List all increases your received. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. Attach most
recent rent increase notice. If you need additional space please attach another sheet.

[ Date Notice | Date Increase Rent Increased * Did you receive a NO’i‘ICE
Given Effective TO TENANTS with the notice

~ (Mo/Day/Yr) ' From - To of rent increase?
Fopon (6 s 13997 s (4.7 | Dve 2fo
$ $ 0 Yes [ No
$ $ [] Yes [ No
k) $ 7 Yes [] No
BE: $ (J Yes [ No
1% $ [:] Yes [J No

$ $ [1 Yes [J No |

Verification

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all
statements made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are

v

Tenant's Signature

Tenant's Signature

Important Information

19/ 1

Date

Date

This form must be received at the Rent Adjusimment Offices by the date and iime limits prescribed by
Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. The offices are located at City of Oakland, Rent Adjustment .
Program, Dalziel Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612. The mailing -
address is PO Box 70243, Oakland, CA 94612-0243. For more information, please call: 510-238-

You cannot get an extension of time to file your Response by telephone.

File Review

You should have received with this letter a copy of the landlord petition.

For an appointment to review a file call (510) 238-3721.

Copies of attachments to the petition will not be sent to you. However, you may review these in the

Rent Program office. Files are available for revie_w by appointment.

Rev. 5/23/16

0001072



Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 238-3721

CITY OF OAKLAND
RENT ADJUSTMENT
PROGRAM
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313

for Date Stam;p Bﬁly

gDy 1l PH W39

CASE NUMBER 116-0070

TENANT RESPONSE TO

CLAIM OF PERMANENT EXEMPTION

Please Fill Out This Form Completely.

response being rejected or delayed.

Failure to provide needed information may result in your

Your Name

%F@g(\d\ﬁf\- Y
CARROL

Complete Address (with Zip Code

| o 80 o ¥

pANM O k%g\%ﬂ

Telephone

(f05)ae¢ “U

Your Representative's Name

Complete Address (with Zip Code) '

Telephone

Number of Units = | 5
on the parcel: v /\
Rental History:

The unit I rent is: ‘
a house [:] an apartment

Date you entered into the Rental
Agreement for this unit:

e

1nto this umt

Are you current on your rent?

Exemption Contested

Date you moved

[@_/.acondo ]
e

Yes [8/ No ] - Lawfully Wlthholdmg Rent[_]
-If you are lawfully withholding rent, attach a written explanation of the circumstances.

For the detailed text of the exemptions, see Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent Board
Regulations on the City of Oakland web site. You can get additional information and copies of the
Ordinance and Regulations from the Rent Program office in person or by phoning (510) 238-3721.

! http://www.oaklandnet. com/government/hcd/rentboard/ordmance htmi
! http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hcd/rentboard/rules.html

The property owner has the burden of proving the right to exemption for the unit.. Explain
below why you believe your landlord’s claim that your unit is exempt is incorrect.

Ao Subsﬁw\'\@! rehadalitatioao My wa ) or gy

commao

aed.  Substinh

a| decrease

2] g

serVices —- deereased

gegwrity Ulorten Hont doors broken ound

e marl boxes

x broken side
Rev. 5/2316\3 watt Sihee o

\@Mc) ND vepairs or

——‘n »

w\(\ph'J\/@YrBﬂ“"S NAGE,
000173



Plesse list the date you first received the Notice to Tenants of the Residential Rent Adjustment
Program (RAP Notice):

List all increases your received. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. Attach most
recent rent increase notice. If you need additional space please attach another sheet.

Date Notice | Date Increase Rent Increased Did you receive a NOTICE
Given Effective TO TENANTS with the notice

(Mo/Day/Yr) ‘ From To ) of/rent increase?
\\‘1 \L/[’S L”'I,\/b $ \’Z.KO $ r?,‘uﬂ,{ ﬁ/YeS J No

5§ $ [7 Yes [JNo

$ $ [1 Yes [ No

$ $ o [J Yes [ No

$ $ [] Yes [ No

§ $ : D Yes [ No

$‘ $ [] Yes [ No

Verification

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all
statements made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are
true copies of the originals.

;§§~’*i;;’”*”’”” ‘ \L/HQJWE

Tenant's Signature ‘ Date

Tenant's Signature : ‘ Date

Important Information

This form must be received at the Rent Adjustment Offices by the date and time limits prescribed by
Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. The offices are located at City of Oakland, Rent Adjustment
Program, Dalziel Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612. The mailing
address is PO Box 70243, Oakland, CA 94612-0243. For more information, please call: 510-238-

You cannot get an extension of time to file your Response by telephohe.

File Review

You should have received with this letter a copy of the landlord ‘petition.
For an appointment to review a file call (510) 23 8-3721.

. Copies of attachments to the petition will not be sent to you. However, you may review these in the
.Rent Program office. Files are available for review by appointment.

N o A 000104



for Date StamE in\zl [_ D

SiTY OF Uﬁ l\ AMD

C__ITY OF OAKLAND ' RENT ARBITRATION PROGRA M
RENT ADJUSTMENT 7IGNOV 1 P 3: 5
PROGRAM

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
QOakland, CA 94612
(510) 238-3721

CASE NUMBER L16-0070

TENANT RESPONSE TO
CLAIM OF PERMANENT EXEMPTION

" Please Fill Qut This Form Completely.  Failure to provide needed information may result in your
respouse being rejected or delayed. '

Your Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone

Tupo(/( | /Z@—QA 57 80 Footh|l Blvdﬁ (7508('08"1378

Your Representative's Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone

/(upoq %&"[M 'Samae os alpave.

Number of Units | . , The unit I rent is:

on theparcel: ) g a house [:] an apartment @ a condo D
Rental History:

Date you entered into the Rental Date you moved ~
Agreement for this unit: Feb 24 ZOLS into this unit: féb 4 2ol <
Are you current on your rent? Yes E/ No L] Lawfully Withholding Ren D

If you are lawfully withholding rent, attach a writter. explanation of the circumstances.
Exemption Contested , _
For the detailed text of the exemptions, see Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent Board

Regulations on the City of Oakland web site. You can get additional information and copies of the
Ordinance and Regulations from the Rent Program office in person or by phoning (510) 238-3721.

! http://Www.oaklandnet.com/government/hcd/rentboard/ordinance.html
! http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hcd/rentboard/rules.html

The property owner has the burden of proving the right to exemption for the unit. Explain
- below why you believe your landlord’s claim that your unit is exempt is incorrect.

T . Lncerect beca«u, “HM)Q u(vtI(D( ar€ .Vl‘ca"f
0 ml-ed o Smpewemendtc  of (epaits  dhereGre  the
Sebetantial Lelbabil[lakon  Grounds  deesny qrpgp&

Rev. 5/23/16 , -1- O O O 1 (f 5



CHRONOLOGICAL CASE REPORT

Case No.: | E17-0/002 & E17-0003
Case Name: Husain v. Tenant
Property Address: 332 Lenox Ave., Units #3 and #6, Oakland, CA
Parties: Urfana Husain : (Owner)
Alana Grice Conner (Owner's Representative)
John Sargentini (Tenant Unit #3)
Amelia Bunch (Tenant Unit #6)
OWNER APPEAL
Activity Date

Owner Petition filed

February 6, 2017

~ Hearing Decision issued June 20, 2017

Owner Appeal filed

July 12, 2017

000106



-....
X
o
3
rYy
<
™
.

_CITY OF DAKL ANy
RENT ARBITRATION PRGGrAH
e, CITY OF OAKLAND gtk PH 3: 39
S %ﬂé@g RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM
S\ e\W/Ee  P.0.Box 70243
é%ﬁv“%%ﬁ%“*%ﬁg Oakland, CA 94612-0243
ol (510) 238-3721 -
CITY OF OAKLAND APPEAL

_qppellant’s Name

Urfana Husain

Property Address (Include Unit Number)
332 Lenox Avenue #3 & #6

M Owner [ Tenant

Oakland, CA
Appellant’s Mailing Address (For receipt of notices) Case Number
332 Lenox Avenue Avenue #8 E17-0002/E17-0003
Oakland, CA 94610 . ‘Date of Decision appealed
.| Name of Representative (if any) : Representative’s Mailiﬂg Address (For notices)
Alana Grice Conner 1901 Harrison Street, 14th Floor
Fried & Williams LLP Oakland, CA 94612

Please select your ground(s) for appeal from the list below. As part of the appeal, an explanation must
be provided responding to each ground for which you are appealing. Each ground for appeal listed
below includes directions as to what should be included in the explanation.

1) There are math/clerical errors that require the Hearing Decision to be updated. (Please clearly
explain the math/clerical errors.) . .

2) Appealing the decision for one of the grounds below (required):

a)  [J The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations or prior decisions
~ of the Board. (In your explanation, you must identify the Ordinance section, regulation or prior Board
~ decision(s) and describe how the description is inconsistent.).

b) [ The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other Hearing Officers. (In your explanation,
you must identify the prior inconsistent decision and explain how the decision is inconsistent. )

c) B The decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board. (In your explanation,
you must provide a detailed statement of the issue and why the issue should be decided in your favor.).

d) [ The decision violates federal, state or local law. (In your explanation, you must provide a detailed
Statement as to what law is violated.)

e) I The decision is not supported by substantial evidence. (In your explanation, you must explain why
the decision is not supported by substantial evidence found in the case record. )

For more information phbng (510)-238-3721.

Rev. 2/14/17

000107



~(3"
m
b L]
m
=
‘:__:

RENT ARBIT
S W17JUL 12 PH 339

) (3 I was denied a sufficient opportunity to present my claim or respond to the petitioner’s claim. (/n
your explanation, you must describe how you were denied the chance to defend your claims and what
evidence you would have presented. Note that a hearing is not required in every case. Staff may issue a
decision without a hearing if sufficient facts to make the decision are not in dispute.)

g) [ The decision denies the Owner a fair return on my investment. (You may appeal on this ground only
when your underlying petition was based on a fair return claim. You must specifically state why you have been
denied a fair return and attach the calculations supporting your claim.)

h) Other. (In your explanation, you must attach a detailed explanation of your grounds for appeal.)

Submissions to the Board are limited to 25 pages from each party. Please number attached pages consecunvely
Number of pages attached: ,1

You must serve a copy of your appeal on the opposing partv(les) or vour appeal may be dlsmlssed
_I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that on

O 42— 204 LT placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States mail or
deposited it W1th a commerc1al carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class mail, with all
postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposing party as follows:

Name

Amelia Bunch
, 3310 Liberty Avenue
“saeZi - IAlameda, CA 94501

Address

Name

Amelia Bunch
332 Lenox Ave #6
du.SateZip - 16akland, CA 94610

Address

N | | |

= 1 \# - @'} ) — o -
NEPZB s VUG I (30t VA
SIGNATURE of APPELLANT or DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE DATE

For more information phone (510)-238-3721.

Rev. 2/14/17

000108



.Hf"(“r_iv[ {3
CITY OF DARL AR
REHT ARBITRATIGH ‘F

| B1TJUL 12 PH 3:39
1] [ 1 was denied a sufficient opportunity to present my claim or respond to the petitioner’s claim. (/n
your explanation, you must describe how you were denied the chance to defend your claims and what
evidence you would have presented. Note that a hearing is not required in every case. Staff may issue a-
decision without a hearing if sufficient facts to make the decision are not in dispute.)

g) [ The decision denies the Owner a fair return on my investment. (You may appeal on this ground only
when your underlying petition was based on a fair return claim. You must specifically state why you have been
denied a fair return and attach the calculations supporting your claim.)

‘'h) = Other. (In your explanation, you must attach a detailed explanatzon of your grounds for appeal.)

Submissions to the Board are limited to 25 pages from each party. Please number attached pages consecuz‘zvely
Number of pages attached. g

You must serve a_copy of vour appeal on the opposing party(ies) or your appeal may be dismissed.
I declare under penalty of perjury under. the laws of the State of California that on '
vl DUl 20 171, I placed a copy of this form, ‘and all attached pages, in the United States mail or
deposited it with a commercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class mail, with all
postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposing party as follows: :

Name

John Sargentini
Address 332 Lenox Avenue #3
cefetef \Oakland, CA 94610

Name

Address

City. State Zip

NG s o
Iyt e! (N | PR WATIRLE

SIGNATURE of APPELLANT or DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE DATE

For more information phone (510)-238-3721.

Rev. 2/14/17

600109



10
11
12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

220

23
24
25
26
27
28

OO0 1 Y W B W N

1éxlar(lja gg}nvgelICom?ngsq SBN 182676
rie illiams \
1901 Harrison Street, 14® Floor - : BTL 21 &410: 34
Oakland, CA 94612

Telephone; 510-625-0100

aconner@friedwilliams.com

Attorneys for Owner
Urfana Husain
~ CITY OF OAKLAND
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM

Urfana Husain, CASE NO.: E17-0002, E17-0003
Petitioner/Owner
V. : OWNER'S APPEAL FROM HEARING
DECISION :
Tenant, Decision Date: June 20, 2017

Heading Date: May 2, 3017

. Time: 10:00 A.M.
Respondent/Tenant | Syite: 5313

Urfana Husain appeals the decision issued June 20, 2017 in the case E17-0002 & E17-

0003, Husain v. Tenant on the following grounds:

1) The conclusion that “Under the circumstance of this case, the owner should have
promptly issued notices for tenants to vacate their units in order to make repairs” is inconsistent
with the Oakland Municipal Code (“O.M.C.”) in effect at the time of the fire.

2) The owner petitioned for increased time to conduct repairs because the rent board

ordered her to do so and threatened to issue an administrative citation if Owner did not.

3) The factual finding that tenants were constructively evicted is improper as it was

outside the scope of issue of the decision and such language could trigger liability for the Owner.

1) In the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law section, the decision dated June 20, 2017
concluded that “Under the circumstances of this case, the owner should have promptly issﬁed
notices for tenants to vacate their units in order to make repairs.” (Please see Hearing Decision
attached hereto as Exhibit A) However, it is not clear that O.M.C. § 8.22.360(A)(10) required

the owner to issue a notice to vacate or that the owner met the requirements of that provision. In

1

OWNER'S APPEAL FROM HEARING DECISION

000110



\O (oo (@) W ~ w [\ —

N N N [\ N [\ N N — p— o’ — [ — p— p— [ —
(l)\)O ~J @) Ch N w [\ p— o O oo ~J [@) w A~ w [\ — (e]

particular, O.M.C. § 8.22.360(A)(10) requires that the owner obtalnsl“'aﬂ‘neces ry pérmits from
the City of Oakland on or before which notice to vacate is gven’“g}xd?c{)m%le@s Suipstantial
repairs which “are necessary to bring the property_lnto compliance with applicable codes and

laws.”

As noted by the decision dated June 20, 2017, “The City of Oakland never issued Notice
to Vacate or Notice of Violation for the subject building.” In light of O.M.C. §
8.22.360(A)(10)(c)’s use éf the phrase “notice terminating tenancy” rather than “notice to
vacate” as used in O.M.C. § 8.22.360(A)(10), the Owner was not clear that the statute was
applicable to her situation. To interpret what the statute meant by its “notice to vacate”
prerequisite and its requirement that the owner be completing repairs which “are necessary to
bring the property into compliance with applicable codes and laws,” the Owner turned to the
Relocation Ordinance in effect at the time of the fire. This seemed like a logical source of
comparison as the relocation provisions reference similar situations where the unit needs to be
vacated to conduct substantial repairs and O.M.C. § 8.22.360(A)(10)(c) requires the owner, when
issuing a nptice terminating tenancy, to provide a “statement informing tenants as to their right to

payment under the Oakland Relocation Ordinance.”

The Relocation Ordinance at the time of the fire has since been amended and thus is not
the same version which is applicable today. Under the O.M.C. version in effect at the time, thé
relocation provision found in § 15.60.040(A) provided that a tenant is eligible for relocation
payments from a property owner if the tenant household is displaced from its rental unit due to
the city’s code enforcement activities. A tenant household is “deemed to be displaced from its.
rental unit due to code enforcement activities if such household either: (1) Receives a notice from
the property owner requiring the household to vacate or quit the rental unit or room at any time
after the city or a court has issued a notice to vacate, notice to abate life-threatening condition, or
declaration of substandard covering that unit or room,; or (2) vacates its unit or room.. .after (a)
the city or court has issued by a notice to vacate, notice to abate life-threatening condition, or
declaration of substandard covering that unit or room, and (b) the abatement period has expired

without correction of the noncomplying condition.”

In addition, in Subsection (B) of O.M.C. § 15.60.040 it states that “notwithstanding the
above, a tenant household shall not be deemed to be displaced due to code enforcement activities

in any of the following cases...(7) The tenant household is required to vacate the unit or room

2

OWNER'S APPEAL FROM HEARING DECISION

000111




O o0 Y o8 o B W D

l(;‘)O tl]) (@2 L SN w N p— < O oo ~ (@)Y w I w N —_— <

or accident outside the control of the property owner, if (a) the vacationl# }@aﬁirgd withit{Jsi3 4

months of such event, and (b) the property owner can demonstrate that such damage was not
caused by the acts or the negligence of the property owner or by a preexisting condition in the

building in violation of applicable building, housing, fire, or other health and safety code.”

Thus, under the O.M.C. in effect at the time of the fire, a notice to vacate, notice to abate
life-threatening condit‘i'on, or declaration of substandard issued by the City of Oakland was
required in order to be eligible for relocation payments. O.M.C. § 15.60.040(B)(7) also explicitly
deemed a househbld to “not be deemed displaced due to code enforcement activities” in
circumstances where a fire, outside the control of the properfy owner, is the main reason the

tenant is displaced.

In light of O.M.C. § 15.60.040(A)’s undefined requirement of a notice to vacate, O.M.C.
§ 8.22.360(A)(10)(c)’s use of “notice terminating tenancy” rather than “notice to vacate”, and the
relocation ordinance’s requirement of a notice to vacate which is specifically issued by the City
of Oakland, to the reasonable observer it would seem most likely that O.M.C. § 15.60.040(A)’s

notice to vacate prerequisite is referring to a notice to vacate issued by the City of Oakland.

Also, it is not clear that the owner could claim that she was completing repairs which “are
necessary to bring the property into compliance with applicable codes and laws.” The City
declined to issue a Notice of Violation or any code citations, the Fire Department determined the
fire to be accidental, and O.M.C. § 15.60.040(B)(7) explicitly stated that “a tenant household

shall not be deemed to be displaced” in the case-of an accidental fire.

The plain language of the statute, the particular facts of this case, and the comparable
protections for similar situations in the relocation ordinance make the conclusion in the decision
that the property owner should have issued a notice to vacate inconsistent with the O.M.C. in

effect at the time of the fire.

2) Three of the displaced tenants filed a petition with the Rent Board claiming a decrease in
housing services. The hearing ofﬁ?er, Linda Muroz, issued a decision which stated that the
temporary displacement of the tenants due to é fire does not warrant a rent decrease nor is it a
loss of services. (Please see consolidated hearing decision dated January 9, 2017 T-16-0387,

T16-0399 & T16-0424 attached hereto as Exhibit B). Ms. Muroz continued in her decision

3

OWNER'S APPEAL FROM HEARING DECISION

000112




BOWN

O 0 3Oy L

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
27
28

Réwy

stating that Oakland’s Relocation Ordinance applied to the situation but then ordereglﬂa/N’Qtlce of v

Tntent to Issue Administrative Citation because the Owner failed “to apply for extension of timt A

to complete repairs when the repairs exceeded a three-month period. The Owner felt like she had
no other choice but to file a petition for increased time for repairs. It was her belief that O.M.C. §
8.22.360(A)(10) was not applicable to her circumstances. As previously discusséd, the plain

language of O.M.C. § 8.22.360(A)(10) required her to obtain “all necessary permits from the City

of Oakland on or before which notice to vacate is given.” No notice to terminate was ever served

and the City of Oakland never issued a Notice to Vacate.

Given the ambiguity of O.M.C. § 8.22.360(A)(10), she compared its prerequisites and
requirements with the relocation ordinances rgferenced by O.M.C. § 8.22.360(A)(10)(c). As
previously mentioned, O.M.C. § 15.60.040(B)(7)’s explicit determination that a tenant household
is deemed to not have been displaced in the case of an accidental fire and O.M.C. §
15.60.040(A)’s requirement of a notice to vacate which is specifically issued by the ‘City of
Oakland led her to reasonably conclude that O.M.C. § 8. 22> 360(A)(10) was indeed inapplicable.
When she received notice of the City’s intent to issue an Administrative Citation but still needed
more time to complete adequate and thorough repairs, she felt like she had no other choice but to

file this petition.

3) In the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law section, the decision concluded that
“The tenants had no PG&E service — certainly a necessary element of modern living — and they
were therefore constructively evicted.” This conclusion is improper given the scope of the issue

being decided and the nature of the circumstances. This conclusion by Stephen Kasdin was well

.beyond the scope of the petition‘.and the Rent Board’s jurisdiction. The issue being considered

was only whether the landlord should be given additional time to complete repairs to the
building. In denying the petition, the answér is clearly no, but a determination of whether the
tenants were evicted, constructively or otherwise, is outside the scope of the inquiry presented.
The rent board does not havé jurisdiction to fnake this kind of ruling. The purpose of the rent
regulation ordinance does not include making determinations regarding evictions. The scope is

narrowly defined in O.M.C. 8.22.010C, which is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

This petition arises from a good faith attempt to comply with a previous rent board
decision. Neither the Oakland Relocation Ordinance nor the “Just Cause” Ordinance applied to

this specific circumstance. Despite this fact, even if it is determined that O.M.C. §

4

OWNER'S APPEAL FROM HEARING DECISION O 0 O 1 1 ’?

~




O o0 N N U R W

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

CITY
h\_«‘” ;’f\ ,; T

8.22.360(A)(10) was triggered somehow the use of the term “constructively evicted” is improper T
“and should be strlcken because it is outside of the rent board’s jurisdiction and, in thezﬁlger%gt &

-due process, the decision should limit its holding to the specific issue as defined by the petition.

Date: July 21, 2017 :  Fried & Williams LLP

By: Alana Grice Conner
Attorney for Owner

Urfana Husain

5

RECENE

iy e

OWNER'S APPEAL FROM HEARING DECISION

000114




Exhibit A

000115



217 o
JUt '::[,) A 10: 55

P.O. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043 CITY oF OAKLAN
Community and Economic Development Agency ] (510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program ' , -FAX (510) 238-6181

- TDD (510) 238-3254

HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBERS: E17-0002 & E17—0003, Husain v. Tenant
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 332 Lenox Ave., #3 & #6, Oélkland, CA
DATE OF HEARING: May 2, 201;7

DATE OF DECISION: June 20,2017

APPEARANCES: Urfana Husain (Ovwner)
Sairah Husain (Witness for Owner)
‘Alana Grice Conner (Attorney for Owner)

SUMMARY OF DECISION

The owner’s petition is denied.

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

On February 6, 2017, the owner filed petitions pursuant to Oakland Municipal Code (O.M.C))

Section 8.22.360(A)(10) which alleges that she will need to extend time to complete repairs to
the subject unit until December 31, 2017.

THE ISSUE
Is there a valid reason to allow the owner additional time to complete repairs to the subject units?
EVIDENCE |
At the Hearmg, the owner and her witness testified that there was a fire in the subject apartment
building in May 2016. The owners consulted with a buddmg contractor soon thereafter, and

were informed that it would take more than 3 months to repair the building. As a result of the
fire, there was no gas or electric service for the building. The owner did not serve any tenants

000116



. I
with a notice to vacate their units. However, all tenants eventually moved out, and'the butkdihgr e 4
was vacant as of September or October 2016. Zﬁg?j{gg 21 s -

L2t & 35

In August 2016, three tenants filed petitions with the Rent Adjustment Program, claiming :
decreased housing services. In their petitions, the tenants alleged that they had to leave their
rental units; they were not given relocation compensation; they were not given assurance that
they could return to their units once necessary work was completed; and they asked that repairs
be completed in a timely manner in accordance with the law.

A Hearing Decision in the consolidated cases was issued on January 9, 2017, which Decision has
long since been final. The Decision states that temporary displacement of tenants due to a fire is
not considered a decreased or loss of housing services under the Rent Adjustment Ordinance,
and denied the tenants’ petitions. However, the Order states: “A Notice of Intent to Issue

. Administrative Citation is hereby being issued to the owner for non-compliance with O.M.C.

Section 8.22.360A(10)(a) due to failure to apply for extension of time to complete repairs when
the repairs exceeded a three-month period.”

At the Hearing in the present case, the owner and her witness testified that they filed the subject
petitions in response to the prior Hearing Decision quoted above. They further testified that soon
after the fire, they were told by both an insurance adjuster and a building contractor that the
necessary repairs would take more than 3 months: “3.6 months, roughly.” The City of Oakland
has never issued a Notice to Vacate or Notice of Violation for the subject building, and tenants in
2 of the units in the building still have possessions in their units.

The owner contends that, since she never issued a Notice to Terminate Tenancy to any tenant,
the provisions of the “Just Cause for Eviction” were never triggered. Therefore, the owner has

not unreasonably delayed making repairs or filing for an extension of time within which to make
repairs.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

OM.C. Section 8.22.3 60(A)(10) — a subsection of the “Just Cause for Eviction” Ordinance —
states that one ground for evicting a tenant is when:

The Owner of record, after having obtained all necessary permits
from the City of Oakland on or before the date upon which notice
to vacate is given, seeks in good faith to undertake substantial
repairs that cannot be completed while the unit is occupied . . .

The tenant shall not be required to vacate in excess of three months;
provided, however, that such time period may be extended by the

Rent Board upon appfioation by the landlord. . .

" The above-cited Ordinance envisions granting a reasonable extension of time beyond the usual
90 days for cases involving ektensive repairs or common delays that are experienced in

S
000117



FR S
i

dship and™~7 s,

inconvenience for displaced tenants, reasonable discretion is allowed 1n unull I‘@ﬁﬁ{é\gqsstag’gesf
~ - "I 35

Under the circumstance of this case, the owner should have promptly issued notices for tenants

1o vacate their units in order to make repairs. The tenants had no PG&E service — certainly a

necessary element of modern living — and they were therefore constructively evicted. The fact

that the tenants moved out voluntarily — rather than in response to notices that the owners were

legally required to give — may not be used as a shield by the owner to evade the requirements of
the law. The owner’s petitions are therefore denied. '

construction projects. Although such a delay may well impose additional ha}sdz

ORDER

1. Petitions E17-0002 & E17-0003 are denied.

2. Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment Program
Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed appeal using the
form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be received within twenty
(20) calendar days after service of the decision. The date of service is shown on the attached
Proof of Service. If the Rent Adjustment Office is closed on the last day to file, the appeal may

be filed on the next business day.
/ ~7 .
/ ;/Z/? el

Dated: June 20,2017 / Stephen Kasdin

Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Programn

000118



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number E17-0003

1 am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. 1 am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda

County, California. My business address is 250 Franl\ H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, DLh
Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of it in 2
sealed envelope in a City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the

below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, QOakland,
California, addressed to:

Tenants Owner

Amelia R. Bunch Munawar Husain
3310 Liberty Ave 332 Lenox Ave #8
Alameda, CA 94501 Oakland, CA 94610

Amelia R. Bunch
332 Lenox Ave #6
Oakland, CA 94610

Owner Representative

Fried & Williams LLP/Alana GI‘lCC Conner
1901 Harrison St 14th Flr.

Qakland, CA 94612

[ am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processi.ng
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.

Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid 1 in the
ordinary course of business. :

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on June 22,2017 1n Oal(,l‘zmd.,.CA

/
{ / A e T———
"’"\- ..........

Maxine Vl_saya / j,

&
e
"/—v
o

£

000119



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number £17-0002

[ am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, Sth
Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by piacmg a true copy of itin a
sealed envelope in a City of Qakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the

below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Tenant Owner

John Sargentini , Munawar Husain
332 Lenox Ave #3 332 Lenox Ave #8
Qakland, CA 94610 . Oakland, CA 94610

Owner Revpresentative

Fried & Williams LLP/Alana Grice Conner
1901 Harrison St 14th Flr.

Oakland, CA 94610

1 am readily familiar with the City of Qakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.

Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of busmess

1 declare under penalty of perjury under. the laws of the State of California that the above
1s true and correct. Executed on June 22,2017 in Oakland CA.

000120



A Exhibit B

000121



HBL 2T BRI 3y

250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5313, OAKLAND, cA sds2 ~ CITY OF OAKLAND

Department of Housing and Community Development TEL (510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program _ FAX (510) 238-6181

TDD (510) 238-3254

HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBERS:  T16-0387, Bunch v. Husain (Unit #6)
- T168-0399, Majdiak v. Husain (Unit # 5)
T16-0424, Fedoruk v. Husain (Unit #4)

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 332 Lenox Ave,, Oakland, CA
DATE OF HEARING:  October 31, 2016

DATE OF DECISION: January 9, 2017

APPEARANCES: - Amelia Bunch, Tenant (Unit #6)
' . : James Vann, Tenant’s Representative
Urfana Husain, Owner
Sairah Husain, Owner Representative and daughter.

SUMMARY OF DECISION

The tenant petitions are denied. A Notice of Intent to Issue Administrative Citation
is hereby being issued to the Owner.

CONTENTICNS OF THE PARTIES

The tenants in Units #4, #5 and #6 filed tenant petitions alleging (1) decreased
housing services; (2) code violations; (3) lost services that were originally provided by
the owner; and (4) serious problems with the condition of each rental unit. -

The owner filed a timely response to the tenant petitions, alleging that the tenants

were required to temporarily relocate due to a fire and the extensive repairs that had to
be undertaken.

THE ISSUES

(1) Have the tenants’ housing services been decreased, and if so, by what amount? -
(2) Can the tenants file a petition under the Just Cause Ordinance?

000122



EVIDENCE

‘Backaground and Evidence

The subject units are located in a residential building consisting of six (6)
res&den’ual units.

On May 9, 2018, a fire occurred at the subject property, the power had to be shut
off and the tenants were asked to temporarily vacate their units until the fire damage
was repaired. The tenants have not paid rent since May 1, 2018.

As of the date of the heanng more than five months after the fire, the tenants

were still displaced out of their units because the repairs are not completed. This
evidence was not disputed.

" Decreased Housinq Services

With their petitions, the tenants submitted a statement explalnmg that they regard
their relocation due to the fire as an eviction under the Just Cause Ordinance but
received no relocation compensation. In addition, the time period to make repairs

extended beyond the three-month period and the owner did not file application to extend
time for repairs.

Just Cause Eyiction

The tenants’ representative argued that the tenants’ petitions are filed under the
Just Cause Ordinance and not under the Rent Adjustment Ordinance. The tenants
allege that they have been temporary evicted, they have not received a relocation fee,
and that owner violated the ordinance by failing to file an application for extension of

time to do repairs when it became clear that the repairs would extend beyond the three-
month period.

The owner argued that there was no eviction and therefore the Just Cause
Ordinance does not apply. The owner iestified that from the time of the incident, she
diligently worked with the insurance company and the contractor to complete the repairs
and get them approved by the City of Oakland building inspectors.

Copies of emails were submitted showing commdnicatiens between the owner
and the tenants from May 11, 2016, through October 23, 2016, regarding updates on
the repairs caused by the fire damage

! ExhiBits Aand B



FEaT
i

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAV};/-;;‘;?

I
‘JEQE..?‘-J FE BES tou g pon
[ SEE b

Decreased Housing Services

- Under the Oakland Rent Ordinance, a decrease in housing services is
considered to be an increase in rent® and may be corrected by a rent adjustment.?
However, in order to justify a decrease in rent, a decrease in housing services must be
the loss of a service that seriously affects the habitability of a unit or one that is required
to be provided in a contract between the parties. The tenant has the burden of proving
decreased housing services by a preponderance of the evidence.

Temporary Relocation: Temporary displacement of tenants due to a fire is not
considered a decreased or loss of housing service under the Rent Adjustment
Ordinance. Therefore, this claim is denied. In addition, the Rent Adjusiment Ordinance
allows reduction of rent as a remedy. Because the tenants have not paid any rent while
being-displaced, the rent cannot be further reduced even if this claim would be regarded
as a decreased service. Therefore, this claim is also denied for this reason. '

Relocation of tenants is governed by the City of Oakland’s Relocation
Ordinance.” However, the Rent Adjustment Program has the authority to issue a
citation for a violation of the Rent Adjustment Laws.®> Therefore, a Notice of Intent of
Administrative Citation is hereby being issued pursuant to RAP Regulations.®?

Just Cause for Eviction Ordinance

The Rent Adjustment Ordinance states that the tenant may file a petition
permitted by the Just Cause of Eviction ordinance (Measure EE) O.M.C. 8.22.300.
However, the petitions brought under the Just Cause of Eviction Ordinance are limited
to those where the owner applies for an extension of time to complete repairs if the
repairs are taking more than three months.® Section 10(a) states that the owner shall
proceed without unreasonable delay to effect the needed repairs and that the tenant
shall not be required to vacate for a period in excess of three months; however, such
time period may be extended by the Rent Board upon application by the landlord. The -
Rent Board shall adopt rules and reguiations to implement the application procedure.®

ltis undisputed that after May 9, 2016, the tenants had to vacate the units to
make repairs and that the repairs were not completed in three months.  The owner did
not file application for extension of time. As of the date of the hea‘ring, on October 31,

2 0.M.C. §8.22.070(F)

>OM.C. §8.22.1'10(E) . . _

¥ Code Enforcement Relocation Program, Chapter 15.60
“*0.M.C. §8.22.150 A and B! also Regulations §8.22.170A(3)

® RAP Regulations §8.22.170A (1) and (3)

TO.M.C. §8.22.090A(c)

PO.M.C. §8.22.360A(10)

’ 0.M.C. §8.22.360A(10)(a)

000124



i
[Tl ¥ SR
[ARVR AR EFAY AT

2018, the tenants were still displaced from the property and no apphoal;l yye e §§Wl’t8[ o

eF W

was submi’cted to the Rent Adjustment Program.
ORDER
1. Tenant Petitions T16-0387, T16-00399 and T16-0424 are denied.

2. A NOtICE of Intent to Issue Administrative Citation is hereby being issued to
the owner for non-compliance with O.M.C §8.22.360A(10)(a) due to failure to apply for -
extension of time to complete repairs when the repairs exceeded a three- month period.

4. A Notice of Intent to Issue Admmxstratlve Citation is attached to this Hearing
Decision and Order..

Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment
Program. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed appeal
using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be received
within twenty (20) days after service of the decision. The date of service is shown on the
attached Proof of Service. If the Rent Adjustment Office is closed on the last day to file,
the appeai may be filed on the next business day.

Dated: January 9, 2017 7L
Linda M. Moroz
Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Program

[

DD,

R



250 FRANK H, OGAWA PLAZA,}S_U(T'E 5313, OAKLAND, cAsas12 CGITY OF OAKLAND
Department of Housing and Commumty Development - TEL (510) 238-3721

Rent Ad}ustment Program o FAX (510) 238-6181
_ ' TDD (510) 238-3254

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE ADMNISTRATIVE ClTAT%ON

CASE NUMBERS: T16-0387, Bunch v. Husain (Unit #6)
T16-0399, Majdiak v. Husain (Unit # 5)
T16-0424, Fedoruk v. Husain (Unit #4)

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 332 Lenox Ave., Oakland, CA

PARTIES NOTIFIED: Urfana Husain, Owner
Sairah Husain, Owner Representative and daughter

Pursuant to 0.M.C. §8,22.170 (A)('B), the Rent Adjustment Program may issue a notice of intent
based on having reason to believe a violation has occurred. :

Based on the Hearing Decision relating to the above-referenced cases, the Rent Adjustment
Program has a reason to believe that a violation has occurred when the owner failed to file an

application to extent time for repairs when the repairs could not be completed in a three month
period as required under O.M.C. §8.22.360(10)(a).

~ In accordance with O.M.C. §8.22.170(A)(3)(d) and the corresponding Regulations,you are
allowed to cure this violation without a penalty being imposed if, no later than ten (10)
calendar days after service of this Notice, the Rent Adjustment Program receives ei‘th_er:

: (1) Evidence that you have cured the violation; or

(2) Your statement of denial that you have committed the violation, together with
evidence which supports your denial.

If a sufficiently documented response is not received by the Rent AdJustment Program -

within the stated time limit, an Admlmstratlve Citation may be issued against you imposing
monetary penal’aes

If you have any questions, you may conﬁact Susan Ma, Program Analyst, at (510) 238-7108,

Dated: January 9, 2017 ey

Linda M Moroz I—learmcr Officer
City of Oakland Rent Adj justment Program

000126



PROOF QF SERVICE
" Case Number T16-0424

lam a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. Iam not a party to
the Residentia) Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. [ am employed in Alameda

Cbunty, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of it in a
sealed envelope in a City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the

below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, Sth Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Tenant Owner

Laura Fedoruk _ Urfana Husein

332 Lenox Ave #4 ' ' 332 Lenox Ave #8
Oakland, CA 94610 C Oakland, CA 94610

Tenant Representative
James Vann

251 Wayne Ave
Oakland, CA 94606

I'am readily familiar with the City of Qakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
- receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S,

Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califoéi\a

that the above
1§ true and correct. Executed on January 17, 2017in OQakland, CA. '

000127



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number_ T16-0387

I am a resident of the State of Cahforma at least eighteen years of age. [ am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. | am employed in Alameda

County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 1313, 5th
Floor, QOakland, Cahforma 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing‘Decision by placing a true copy of it in a

sealed envelope in a City of Oakland mail collection receptacie for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Tenants , Owner.
Amelia Bunch ' Urfana Husein
332 Lenox Ave #6 . 332 Lenox Ave #8
Oakland, CA 94610 Oakland, CA 94610
Amelia Bunch

- 3310 Liberty Ave,

Alameda, CA 94501

Tenant Representative
James Vann

251 Wayne Ave
Oakland, CA 94606

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing

correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection

receptacle described above would be deposited in the United Stafes mail with the U.S.

Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully pkepcud in the
“ordinary course of business.

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws o the State of Califorfialthat the above
is true and correct. Executed on J anuary 17,2017 in Oakland, CA

Deborah Griffin

000128



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number T16-0399

I'am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. [ am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. T am employed in Alameda

County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of itin a
sealed envelope in a City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Flooz QOakland,
Cahforma, addressed to:

Tenant . : ’ Owner
Sarah Majdiak o Urfanz Husein
332 Lenox Ave #5 332 Lenox Ave #8

Oaklaﬁd, CA 94610 _ Qaldand, CA 94610

Tenant Representative
James Vann

251 Wayne Ave _
Oakland, CA 94606

[ am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing

_correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully pr epaxd in the
ordinary course of business.

1 declare under penalty of perjury under the: laws of the State of Califbriia that the '1b0\ e
is true and correct. Executed on hnuary 17,2017{in Oakland, CA. :

D&borah Griffin

000129



-Z\.@é :f _vsi
’ ) .us U'S. POSTAGE »> PITNEY BOWES
W) - AR ¥ ATESET
_ | = Em
HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 0 2 m_wn w»m: $000.41
‘ £z e Ll 0001399272 JAN 15 2017

DEPARTMENT
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM

P.O. BOX 70243
OAKLAND, CA 94612-0243

N mm-—--—---:-——-—~____—:~
Urfana Husein

332 Lenox Ave #8
Oakland, CA 94610

i E S L B R D M BT L B T T

25l CEY e i e i O

000130



Article |, - Residential Rent Adjustment Program

8.22.010 - Findings and purpose.

A.  The City Council finds that a shortage of decent, safe, affordable and sanitary residential rental housing
continues to exist in Oakland. This. shortage is evidenced by a low vacancy rate among such uniis
throughout the city and a continually increasing demand for such housing. Many residents of Oakland
pay a substantial amount of their monthly income for rent. The present shortage of rental housing units
and the prevailing rent levels have a detrimental effect on the headlth, safety, and welfare of a
substantial number of Oakland residents, particularly senior citizens, persons in low and moderate
income households, and persons on fixed incomes. Stability in their housing situation.is impottant for
individuals and families in rental housing. In particular, tenants desire to be free from the-fear of eviction
motivated by a rental property owner's desire to increase rents. Rental property owners desire the
ability to expeditiously terminate the tenancies of problern tenants.

© Further, the welfare of all persons who live, work, or own residential rental p’fope.rty in the City depends
in part on atiracting persons who are willing to invest in residential rental property in the city. it is,
therefore, necessary that the ‘City Council take actions that encourage investment in residential

The City Council also wishes to foster better relations between rental property owners and tenants and
to reduce the cost and adversarial nature-of rent adjustment proceedings under This chapter. For these
reasons, This chapter includes options for rental property owners and tenants to mediate rent disputes
that would otherwise be subject to a hearing process, and to mediate some evictions.

E. Terminations of Tenancies. On.Novemper 5, 2002, Oakland voters passed the Just'CaLlse for Eviction
Ordinance (Measure EE). The enactment of the Just Cause for Eviction Ordinance by the electorate
makes unnecessary the need for the eviction restrictions in This. chapter, Article | (Rent Adjustment

Ordinance) for a tenant whose tenancy is terminated by California Civil Code Section 1946 and also
overrides portions of the Rent Adjustment Ordinance.

F. The City Council believes that the relationship between landlords and tenants in smaller owner-
occupied rental properties involve special relationships between the landlord and the tenants residing
in the same smaller property. Smaller property owners also have a difficult time understanding and -
complying with rent and eviction regulation. The Just Cause for Eviction Ordinance recognizes this
special relationship and exempts from its coverage owner-occupied properties divided into a maximum
of three units. For these reasons, the City Council believes owner-occupied rental properties exempt
from the Just Cause for Eviction Ordinance should similarly be exempt from the Rent Adjustment
-Program so long as the property is-owner-occupied. In erder to permit tenants to adjust to the possibility
of unregulated rents and to address. the potential for abuse of the owner-occupancy exemption by
landlords who are motivated to move into a property to gain an exemption just to increase rent and not
to reside in the property, this exemption should not take effect for one: year after the amendment to

This chapter exempting these rental units is adopted, or one year after the landlord begins owner-
occupancy, whichever is later. '

—— T}
Q)

O
ek

31



PROOF OF SERVICE BY FIRST-CLASS MAIE i 2
) . WA -

]

F e Bory .
.:‘:"if? fi}i: 4
&,

£y

13

Lot
o~y

I declare that I am a resident of or employed in the County of Alameda, State of
California. Iam over the age of eighteen years and am not a party this action. My
residence or business address is 1901 Harrison Street, 14th Floor, Oakland, CA 94612.

- On the date below, I served the attached, concerning the action known as (Husain v.
Tenant, Oakland's Rent Adjustment Program case nos. E17-0002, E17-0003:

OWNER'S APPEAL FROM HEARING DECISION

on the parties herein in said action, by placing the envelope for collection and mailing
following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business' practice
for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal
Service. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is
deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in a
sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid.

The envelope was addressed, sealed and placed for collection and mailing, following this
business' ordinary buisiness practices, from Oakland, California, as follows:

Tenants: ‘ John Sargentimi =~

332 Lenox Avenue, #3
Amelia R. Bunch Oakland, CA 94610
332 Lenox Avenue, #6

Oakland, CA 94610

Amelia R. Bunch
3310 Liberty Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct, and this declaration was executed on July 21, 2017, at
QOakland, California. :

/

Matthew Lanza

000132



P.0. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043 CITY oF OAKLAND

Community and Economic Development Agency : (510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program FAX (510) 238-6181

- TDD (510) 238-3254

'HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBERS: E17-0002 & E17—0003, Husain v. Tenant
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 332 Lenox Ave., #3 & #6, Oakland, CA
DATE OF HEARING:  May 2,2017

D.ATE OF DECISION: June 20, 2017

APPEARANCES: . Urfana Husain (Owner)

Sairah Husain (Witness for Owner)
Alana Grice Conner (Attorney for Owner)

SUMMARY OF DECISION

The owner’s petition is denied.

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

On February 6, 2017, the owner filed petitions pursuant to Oakland Municipal Code (O.M.C.)
- Section 8.22.360(A)(10) which alleges that she will need to extend time to complete repairs to
the subject unit until December 31, 2017. :

-THE ISSUE
Is there a valid reason to allow the owner edditional time to complete repairs to the subject units?
EVIDENCE
At the Hearing, the owner and her witness testified that there was a fire in the subject apartment
building in May 2016. The owners consulted with a building contractor soon thereafter, and

were informed that it would take more than 3 months to repair the building.  As a result of the
fire, there was no gas or electric service for the building. The owner did not serve any tenants

000133



with a notice to vacate their units. However, all tenants eventually moved out, and the building
was vacant as of September or October 2016.

- In August 2016, three tenants filed petitions with the Rent Adjustment Program, claiming
decreased housing services. In their petitions, the tenants alleged that they had to leave their
rental units; they were not given relocation compensation; they were not given assurance that
they could return to their units once necessary work was completed; and they asked that repairs
be completed in a timely manner in accordance with the law.

A Hearing Decision in the consolidated cases was issued on January 9, 2017, which Decision has
long since been final. The Decision states that temporary displacement of tenants due to a fire is
not considered a decreased or loss of housing services under the Rent Adjustment Ordinance,
and denied the tenants’ petitions. However, the Order states: “A Notice of Intent to Issue
Administrative Citation is hereby being issued to the owner for non-compliance with O.M.C.

Section 8.22.360A(10)(a) due to failure to apply for extension of time to complete repairs when
the repairs exceeded a three-month period."

At the Hearing in the present case, the owner and her witness testified that they filed the subject
petitions in response to the prior Hearing Decision quoted above. They further testified that soon
after the fire, they were told by both an insurance adjuster and a building contractor that the
necessary repairs would take more than 3 months: “3-6 months, roughly.” The City of Oakland
has never issued a Notice to Vacate or Notice of Violation for the subject building, and tenants in
2 of the units in the building still have possessions in their units.

The owner contends that, since she never issued a Notice to Terminate Tenancy to any tenant,
the provisions of the “Just Cause for Eviction” were never triggered. Therefore, the owner has

not unreasonably delayed making repairs or filing for an extension of time within which to make
repairs. :

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

O.M.C. Section 8.22.360(A)(10) —a subsection of the “Just Cause for Eviction” Ordinance —
states that one ground for evicting a tenant is when:

The Owner of record, after having obtained all necessary permits
from the City of Oakland on or before the date upon which notice
to vacate is given, seeks in good faith to undertake substantial
repairs that cannot be completed while the unit is occupied . . .

The tenant shall not be required to vacate in excess of three months;
provided, however, that such time period may be extended by the

Rent Board upon apphcatlon by the landlord. .

The above-cited Ordinance envisions granting a reasonable extension of time beyond the usual
90 days for cases involving extensive repairs or common delays that are experienced in

2
000134



construction projects. Although such a delay may well impose additional hardship and
inconvenience for displaced tenants, reasonable discretion is allowed in unusual circumstances.

Under the circumstance of this case, the owner should have promptly issued notices for tenants
to vacate their units in order to make repairs. The tenants had no PG&E service — certainly a
necessary element of modern living — and they were therefore constructively evicted. The fact
that the tenants moved out voluntarily — rather than in response to notices that the owners were
legally required to glve may not be used as a shield by the owner to evade the requirements of
the law. The owner’s petitions are therefore denied.

ORDER

1. Petitions E17-0002 & E17-0003 are denied.

2. Rightto Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment Program
Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed appeal using the
form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be received within twenty
(20) calendar days after service of the decision. The date of service is shown on the attached
Proof of Service. If the Rent Adjustment Office is closed on the last day to file, the appeal may

be filed on the next business day.
Q’ ' M )
/A7 -

Dated: June 20, 2017 ¢ Stephen Kasdin
' Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Program

3

000135



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number E17-0002

I'am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of it in a
sealed envelope in a City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to: '

Tenant Owner

John Sargentini Munawar Husain
332 Lenox Ave #3 332 Lenox Ave #8
Oakland, CA 94610 Oakland, CA 94610

Owner Representative

Fried & Williams LLP/Alana Grice Conner
1901 Harrison St 14th Flr.

Oakland, CA 94610 '

'am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on June 22, 2017 in Oakland, CA.

//ZQ;E/VM .

B

Maxine Visaya

000136



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number E17-0003

I'am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Sulte 5313, 5th.
Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of itin a
sealed envelope in a City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Sulte 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Tenants ' ~ Owner
Amelia R. Bunch Munawar Husain
3310 Liberty Ave - , 332 Lenox Ave #8

Alameda, CA 94501 _ Oakland, CA 94610

Amelia R. Bunch
332 Lenox Ave #6
Oakland, CA 94610

Owner Representative

Fried & Williams LLP/Alana Grice Conner
1901 Harrison St 14th Flr.

Oakland, CA 94612 -

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on June 22, 2017 in Oei{_l,&md,.gé

0600137



RECEIVED
CITY OF OAKLAND

E)‘ ﬁ 0@09\ KM‘ 6}L RENT ARBITRATION PROGR AM

CITY OF OAKLAND \ For date sta#§[TFEB -6 PH 3¢ 18
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM :
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
Oakland, CA. 94612 _
(510) 238-3721 Phone - LANDLORD PETITION TO EXTEND

(510) 238-3691 Fax TIME FOR TENANT VACANCY TO
‘ MAKE REPAIRS

Please Fill Out This Form Completely, If you need more space, you may attach additional pages.
Failure to provide needed information may result in your response being rejected or delayed.

Your Name Mailing Address (with zip code) Telephone
Urfana Husain . _ 2467 Q5T U
as attorney in fact for 332 Lenox Avenue, #8 , Day: 510-256-9801
| Munawar Husain, General Oakland, California 94610 Evening: 510256)\-22/9—}‘4 «
. . ﬁ— -

Partner of United Group, a
General Partnership

Your Representative’s Name | Mailing Address (with zip code) Telephone

Alana Grice Conner 1901 Harrison Street, 14th Floor Day: 510-625-0100

Fried & Williams LLP Oakland, CA 94612 Evening: 510-625-0100
Tenant(s) names (s) Address of unit being repaired (with zip code) Telephone

: 332 Lenox Avenue, #3 Day: , ‘

John Sargentini Oakland, California 94610 Evening: ] 5-60[- 84O
Tenant(s) names (s) Current Address (if known) (with zip code) Telephon:e

: . ' ' : Day:

John Sargentini - ‘ Evening:

Date of Termination notice to tenant: Tenants displaced due to accidental fire — please see attached explanation

I (We) will need to extend the time to complete repairs to the following date: December 31, 2017

Reason for delay in completing repairs:

Please attach a separate sheet with a full explanation of reason for delay.

Verification
Each petitioner must sign this Section:

I declare under penalty of perjury, pursuant to the laws of the State of California, that everything I

said in the petition is true and that all of the documents attached are true copies of the originals.

. j/{q“af\/»/ftm' February 6, 2017
Landlord’s Signature Date
By Urfana Husain as attorney in fact for o
Munawar Husain, General Partner of United Group, a General Partnership

000138



o RECEIVED
‘\.:I-i—‘( f}, \,Ifl(’ ‘\k‘{\
R{:NT AR,:{ET /:’\”L N PRGGRAM

| WITFEB-6 PH 3: 18
Attachment to Landlord Petition to Extend Time for Tenant Vacancy to Make Repairs

An accidental, electrical fire occurred in May 2016. The source of the fire was determined to be in a wall
of the basement/storage room by the Oakland Fire Department. The multi-unit building has balloon
framing, as a result, during the fire, hot steam and heavy smoke shot up the walls throughout the building.
The main electrical meter is located in the basement/storage room. Electricity and gas have been shut off
to the entire building until all areas affected by smoke and heat have been checked, and if necessary,
repaired for safety. The plumbing system will also be inspected and repaired, if necessary.

The scope of work remains unclear because the landlord and insurance company are engaged in ongoing
discussions about coverage. In the testing so far authorized by the insurance company, the back three
units (#2, #4 and #6) from the ground to the roof attic spaces show evidence of smoke damage. During the
fire, smoke was also billowing out of the roof eaves, so the roof system of the whole house has been
affected. Evidence of smoke was found in the front attic space - an area furthest away from the fire. The
back three units’® walls and floors will be opened to check and correct/repair all affected electric,
plumbing, and gas line systems throughout these units and common areas. Depending on what further

testing, pending our insurance company's authorization, reveals this work may need to be done in the
walls of the front three units as well.”

More testing is pending on the remaining front three units (#1, #3 and #5). Heavy smoke was present

throughout the building and hallways and there may be damage in the front three units (#1, #3 and #5) as
well.

The central heat system, which is a forced air boiler with ducting and intake/outtake vents throughout the

building, was on during the fire and may need to be replaced and repaired throughout the building. Thus,
there will be no heat to the building until all other repairs are complete.

In #7 the fire caused extensive structural damage with damage to weight-bearing joists, wall studs, and
wall contents. The fire caused damage to the floors in the units above.

In #6 there is an active presence of charred material ’an.d evidence of smoke residue in the bedroom closet.
The walls and floors in the bedroom of #6 were intensely hot. These areas will have to be demolished to

check and repair the heat and smoke damage, as well as ensure the electric, plumbing, and gas systems are
repaired and safe.

In #3 there was smoke present, especially the back kitchen area closest to the common hallways there was
a heavy presence of smoke. These areas will be tested with further environmental testing to determine if

these walls are affected. There will be extenswe repairs in this unit to the walls and windows due to
cracks in the lath and plaster.

The contractor and city inspectors have said that the gas system will be the last to be turned back in an

extensive construction situation like this. Once the repairs to the building are complete all systems mcludmg gas
will be restored to the building. Without gas, there will be no heating or hot water.

Three of the tenants filed Case Nos. T16-0387, T16-O3 99 and T16-0424. These matters were consolidated and a
hearing decision issued on January 9, 2017. The hearing officer denied the petitions but required the Landlord to

file this petition for an extension of time to complete repairs under threat of issuing an administrative citation. This
petition is filed to comply with that decision. - ,
000139



RECEIVED
CITY OF DAKLAND

Eﬂ QQ@&% KM\@]Q | RENT ARBITRATION PROGH/M

CITY OF OAKLAND | Tror cblbdERB=6PH 3717 |

RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313

Oakland, CA. 94612 : :
(510) 238-3721 Phone LANDLORD PETITION TO EXTEND

(510) 238-3691 Fax TIME FOR TENANT VACANCY TO
MAKE REPAIRS

Please Fill Out This Form Completely. _If you need more space, you niay attach additional pages.
Failure to provide needed information may result in your response being rejected or delayed.

" Your Name Mailing Address (with zip code) : Telephone ‘ U
Urfana Husain ‘ 207-8574
as attorney in fact for 332 Lenox Avenue, #8 Day: 510-256-9864
Munawar Husain, General Oakland, California 94610 Evening: 510-256=9861
Partner of United Group, a : SAME i
General Partnership
Your Representative’s Name | Mailing Address (with zip code) Telephone
Alana Grice Conner 1901 Harrison Street, 14th Floor Day: 510-625-0100
Fried & Williams LLP Oakland, CA 94612 . Evening: 510-625-0100
Tenant(s) names (s) Address of unit being repaired (with zip code) | Telephone
_ 332 Lenox Avenue, #6 Day:

Amelia R. Bunch Oakland, California 94610 : Evening: 503~ 267-897 3
‘| Tenant(s) names (s) Current Address (if known) (with zip code) Telephone
3310 Liberty Avenue Day:
Amelia R. Bunch Alameda, California 94501 , Evening:

Date of Termination notice to tenant: Tenants displaced due to accidental fire — please see attached explanation

I (We) will need to extend the time to complete repairs to the followin g date: December 31, 2017

Reason for delay in completing repairs:

Please attach a separate sheet with a full explanation of reason Jor delay.

Yerification
- Each petitioner must sign this Section:

I declare under penalty of perjury, pursuant to the laws of the State of California, that everything I
said in the petition is true and that all of the documents attached are true copies of the originals.

M\L&%N ' February 6, 2017

Landlord’s Signature : o Date
By Urfana Husain as attorney in fact for
Munawar Husain, General Partner of United Group, a General Partnership

000140



RECENVED
GITY OF DAKLAND
RENT ARBITRATICH PROGRAM

' 2011FEB -6 PH 3: 11
Attachment to Landlord Petition to Extend Time for Tenant Vacancy to Make Repairs

~ An accidental, electrical fire occurred in May 2016. The source of the fire was determined to be in a wall
of the basement/storage room by the Oakland Fire Department. The multi-unit building has balloon
framing, as a result, during the fire, hot steam and heavy smoke shot up the walls throughout the building.
The main electrical meter is located in the basement/storage room. Electricity and gas have been shut off .
to the entire building until all areas affected by smoke and heat have been checked, and if necessary,
repaired for safety. The plumbing system will also be inspected and repaired, if necessary.

The scope of work remains unclear because the landlord and insurance company are engaged in ongoing
discussions about coverage. In the testing so far authorized by the insurance company, the back three
units (#2, #4 and #6) from the ground to the roof attic spaces show evidence of smoke damage. During the
fire, smoke was also billowing out of the roof eaves, so the roof system of the whole house has been
affected. Evidence of smoke was found in the front attic space - an area furthest away from the fire. The
back three units® walls and floors will be opened to check and correct/repair all affected electric,
plumbing, and gas line systems throughout these units and common areas. Depending on what further

. testing, pending our insurance company's authorization, reveals, this work may need to be done in the
walls of the front three units as well. ‘ '

More testing.is pending on the remaining front three units (#1, #3 and #5). Heavy smoke was present

throughout the building and hallways and there may be damage in the front three units (#1, #3 and #5) as
well.

The central heat system, which is a forced air boiler with ducting and intake/outtake vents throughout the

building, was on during the fire and may need to be replaced and repaired throughout the building. Thus,
there will be no heat to the building until all other repairs are complete.

In #7 the fire caused extensive structural damage with damage to weight-bearing joists, wall studs, and
wall contents. The fire caused damage to the floors in the units above.

In #6 there is an active presence of charred material and evidence of smoke residue in the bedroom closet.
The walls and floors in the bedroom of #6 were intensely hot. These areas will have to be demolished to

check and repair the heat and smoke damage, as well as ensure the electric, plumbing, and gas systems are
repaired and safe. :

In #3 there was smoke present, especially the back kitchen area closest to the common hallways there was
a heavy presence of smoke. These areas will be tested with further environmental testing to determine if

these walls are affected. There will be extensive repairs in this unit to the walls and windows due to
cracks in the lath and plaster.

The contractor and city inspectors have said that the gas system will be the last to be turned back in an
extensive construction situation like this. Once the repairs to the building are complete all systems including gas
will be restored to the building. Without gas, there will be no heating or hot water.

Three of the tenants filed Case Nos. T16-0387, T16-0399 and T16-0424. These matters were consolidated and a
hearing decision issued on January 9, 2017. The hearing officer denied the petitions but required the Landlordto

file this petition for an extension of time to complete repairs under threat of issuing an administrative citation. This
petition is filed to comply with that decision. :
000141



